Order Code RL33298

CRS Report for Congress

Received through the CRS Web

FY2006 Supplemental Appropriations:
Iraq and Other International Activities;
Additional Hurricane Katrina Relief

Updated May 23, 2006

Paul M. Irwin, Coordinator
Specialist in Social Legislation
Domestic Social Policy Division

Larry Nowels, Coordinator
Specialist in Foreign Affairs
Foreign Affairs, Defense, and Trade Division

Congressional Research Service 2 The Library of Congress




FY2006 Supplemental Appropriations:
Iraq and Other International Activities;
Additional Hurricane Katrina Relief

Summary

On February 16, 2006, the Administration submitted two separate FY 2006
supplemental appropriations requests. The first, totaling $72.4 billion, would fund
ongoing military operations in lraq and Afghanistan ($67.9 billion), and State
Department operationsin Irag and variousforeign aid programs, including additional
assistance for Iraq ($4.2 billion). The other supplemental would provide $19.8
billion for recovery and reconstruction activities in hurricane-affected Gulf Coast
areas. Thus, Congressisconsidering acombined spending proposal of $92.2 billion.

For the military component of the supplemental, several potential issues may
arisein Congress, includingwhether DOD’ sfunding requestsfor training Afghanand
Iragi security forces are necessary in light of the pace of implementation, how to
make transparent the DOD assumptions about military personnel levels for active-
duty and reserveforcesthat underliethe request, whether DOD could better contain
increases in operating costs, and whether DOD’s investment request finances
peacetime as well as wartime needs.

The supplemental proposal for international matters coversarange of activities
that were either not addressed in the regular FY2006 appropriations, address
circumstancesthat have changed since passage of the regular spending measures, or,
like military operationsin Irag and Afghanistan, have been largely funded through
supplementals rather than incorporated into the “base” of annual, on-going
diplomatic and aid operations. The request of $1.6 billion in Iraq stabilization
assistance would be the first sizable aid package for Baghdad since Congress
approved $18.45 billion in the FY2004 emergency supplemental measure. Other
foreign policy elements include funding for U.S. diplomatic costs in Irag and
Afghanistan, reconstruction aid for Afghanistan, democracy promotion programsfor
Iran, Darfur humanitarian relief and peace implementation aid in Sudan, Pakistan
earthquake reconstruction, Liberiarefugee repatriation, and food aid for Africa.

For hurricane recovery, half the funds — $9.9 billion — are designated for the
Department of Homeland Security, mostly for the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA). The Department of Housing and Urban Development would
receive $4.4 billion, most of which would be used for community planning and
development. DOD would receive $1.8 hillion and the Army Corps of Engineers
$1.5 billion, primarily to be used for flood control and coastal emergencies,
procurement, and construction. The Small Business Administration would receive
$1.3 billion for loans to homeowners, renters, and businesses.

On March 17, 2006, the House passed a $91.95 hillion supplemental
appropriation measure (H.R. 4939; H.Rept. 109-388), $270 million less than
requested by the Administration. On May 4, the Senate approved itsversion totaling
$108.9 billion, $16.8 billion more than the request. The President says he will veto
the bill if it exceeds $94.5 billion. This report will be updated to reflect further
congressional action.



Key CRS Policy Staff

Subj ect Name Telephone E-Mail

Iraq Military Operations & International Affairs Supplemental:
ﬁ‘?g:g;;it% fg; fl ;ﬁ g&g;?gngnaglra“ ons & Larry Nowels 7-7645 | Inowels@crs.loc.gov
Department of Defense Amy Belasco 7-7627 | abelasco@crs.loc.gov
Iraq State Department Operations Susan B. Epstein 7-6678 | sepstein@crs.loc.gov
Iraq Reconstruction Curt Tarnoff 7-7656 | ctarnoff @crs.loc.gov
Afghanistan Kenneth Katzman 7-7612 | kkatzman@crs.loc.gov
Iran Kenneth Katzman 7-7612 | kkatzman@crs.loc.gov
Sudan/Darfur Ted Dagne 7-7646 | tdagne@crs.loc.gov
Pakistan K. Alan Kronstadt 7-5415 | akronstadt@crs.loc.gov
Hurricane Recovery Supplemental:
Coordinator for Hurricane Recovery Supplemental | Paul M. Irwin 7-7573 | pirwin@crs.loc.gov
Agriculture Ralph Chite 7-7296 | rchite@crs.loc.gov
Army Corps of Engineers & Flood Control Nicole T. Carter 7-0854 | ncarter@crs.loc.gov
(I-:l((;Tsri?ggyUDrgvaﬁ %pgéeg[pagﬁlt( (ﬁﬁg) Dept. of Eugene Boyd 7-8689 | eboyd@crs.loc.gov
gﬂgﬂfgﬂ%ﬁfgg‘aﬂg elr\ﬂ a(:)][]tlser;ragﬁsé and Amy Belasco 7-7627 | abelasco@crs.loc.gov
Education hurricane recovery programs Rebecca R. Skinner 7-6600 | rskinner@crs.loc.gov
(Fl%ail)ErS;gteg?thgrigagneéngéaﬁsncy Keith Bea 7-8672 | kbea@crs.loc.gov
Fish and Wildlife Service, Dept. of the Interior M. Lynne Corn 7-7267 | lcorn@crs.loc.gov
Historic Preservation Fund Susan Boren 7-6899 | shoren@crs.loc.gov
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program Libby Perl 7-7806 | eperl@crs.loc.gov
Military Construction Daniel H. Else 7-4996 | delse@crs.loc.gov
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration | Wayne Morrissey 7-7072 | wmorrissey@crs.loc.gov
Emal | Business Administration (SBA), Disaster N. Eric Weiss 7-6209 | eweiss@crs.loc.gov

oans Program
Tenant-Based Rental Assistance, HUD Maggie McCarty 7-2163 | mmccarty@crs.loc.gov
Transportation John Frittelli 7-7033 | jfrittelli@crs.loc.gov
Veterans Affairs g;ﬁlg\;i;anga 7-0623 | spanangala@crs.loc.gov
Border Security Blas Nunez-Neto 7-0622 | bnunezneto@crs.loc.gov
Port Security and the DP World Purchase J.J;mhrgwt?;ék son ;;ggi Hgggg)‘% Crrssllo(;: cgg(]) c\>/v
Pandemic I nfluenza Preparedness Sarah A. Lister 7-7320 |dlister@crs.loc.gov




Contents

Most Recent Developments . . ... 1
OV IV BNV . . e 2
Summary of Congressional ACtiON . ...t 4
DEfENSE ISSUBS . . ottt 5
SENAtE ACHION . ..o 5
HOUSE ACHION ... e 7
International ISSUES . . ... ..ot 9
HOUSEACHION . .. e 9
SENAte ACHION . . ..o 10
Hurricane Recovery ISSUES . . . .. .. oot 12
Border Security: Administration and Senate Proposals . .. ................. 16
American Port Security and the Dubai Ports World Operational Control of Six
US Terminals ... ... e 18
Congressional ACtiON . ...t e 19
Defense Supplemental . ........... .. 20
Potential Issuesin DOD’s FY 2006 Supplemental Request .. ........... 22
Afghan and Iraq Security Forces Funds: Obligations Slower
Than Anticipated ......... ... ... . 24
Coalition SUPPOIT . . .o 26
Commander’s Emergency Response Program (CERP) ............ 27
lragFreedomFund . ........ ... .. .. 27
New Joint Improvised Explosive DeviceDefeat Fund ............ 27
Military Personnel Request and Visibility of Personnel Plans . . .. .. 28
Operation and Maintenance Funding Rises Substantially in
FY2006 ... 30
Investment Funding Grows in FY 2006 Without Clear Overall
Rationale . ... ... 32
Research and Devel opment Emphasizes Improvised Explosive
DBVICES . .ttt 34
Military ConstructionRequest . .......... .. ... ... 35
Flexibility Issues: Transfer Limits ........................... 36
Intelligence Community Management Account ................. 37
International AffairsSupplemental . .............. ... ... . L. 37
U.S. Diplomatic Mission Operationsinlrag ........................ 40
Congressional ACtion . ...t 41
Irag Stabilization ASSIStance . ... 42
Congressional ACtioN . ...t 44
Afghanistan . ... 45
Congressional ACtion . ...t 46
= 47



Sudan— Darfurand Other Sudan . ............c ... 49

Darfur CriSiS. ..o 49
The North-South Peace Agreement and Aid for Non-Darfur Sudan . . 52
PaKistan . ... 53
Congressional ACtioN . ...t 54
Other Foreign Assistance Proposals . ..., 54
Congressional ACtion . ... 54
Hurricane Recovery and Disaster Supplemental . ........................ 55
OV IV B . . 55
Department of Agriculture . .. ... 58
Congressional ACtion . ... 59
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration .................. 59
Congressional ACtioN . ...t 60
Small Business Administration . ...........c...iiiiiiininenn. 60
Disaster LoansSProgram . .........ciiiii i 61
Congressional ACtiON . ...t 61
Defense Department Supplemental for Repairs, Rebuilding, and Help
for Shipbuilders ......... ... ... 61
Congressional ACtion . ... 63
Who Should Pay for Higher Costs Due to Delaysin Shipbuilding . . . 63
Congressional ACtiON . ...t 65
Military Construction . . . ...t e 69
Congressional ACtion . ...t 69
Request for Increased Flexibility to Transfer Funds .............. 70
Other Funding for HurricaneDamages . ....................... 70
Army Corpsof ENgINEErsS. . . ... 70
Congressional ACtion . ...t 72
Department of Homeland Security . .. ........ .o 73
Federa Emergency Management Agency ...............c..o.... 74
Congressional ACtion . ...t 74
Other DHSACHVItIES . . ..ot e 75
Congressional ACtioN .. ...t 75
Department of thelInterior ........... .. .. . 75
Fishand WildlifeService. . ... oo 76
National Park Service, Historic PreservationFund ............... 76
Other Interior ACHIVITIES . . .. ..ot 77
Congressional ACtioN .. ...t 77
Department of Education . ........... ... i 77
Department of VeteransAffairs . ............ . i 79
Medical Center, New Orleans ............ ..., 79
Congressional ACtioN . ...t 80
Department of Transportation ..., 81
Department of Housing and Urban Development  ................... 82
Community Development Block Grants ....................... 82
Congressional ACtiON . ...t 83
Tenant-Based Rental Assistance . ............oiiiiiinen... 84
Congressional ACtion . ...t 85
Other Departmentsand AQgeNCIeS . ...t 85
Department of Justice ......... ... . 86
Congressional ACtion . ... 86

National Aeronautics and Space Administration .. ............... 87



Environmental Protection Agency . ..., 87

Congressional ACtioN . ... ..ot 87
Armed ForcesRetirementHome . ............ ... .. ... ... 87
Congressional ACtion . ...t 87
General Services Administration . ............... .. 88
Congressional ACtioN . ...t 88
Low-Income Home Energy AssistanceProgram .. ............... 88
Other Departments . . ...t e 88
Titles Added by the Senate Committee on Appropriations ............. 89
Pandemic Influenza Prevention and Preparedness. .. ............. 89

Appendix A — Department of Defense FY 2006 War-Related Supplemental
Request and Prior Funding by Account .. ............ .. .. .. .. ... ... 91

List of Tables

Table 1. Summary of FY 2006 Supplemental Request . .................... 3
Table 2. War-Related Defense Amendments: Senate Action ............... 6
Table 3. War-Related Defense Amendments: House Action ............... 9
Table 4. International Amendments. HouseAction...................... 10
Table5. International Amendments: Senate Action ...................... 11
Table 6. Hurricane Recovery Amendments. HouseAction................ 13
Table 7. Hurricane Recovery and Other Domestic Amendments: Senate

Actionon Selected Amendments . . ......... .. 14
Table 8. Defense Department War and Occupation Appropriations,

FY2004-FY2006 ... ...ttt 21
Table9. Average Monthly DOD Budget Authority for War and Occupation,

FY 2005 Enacted-Revised FY2006 Request . .............civn... 23
Table 10. Department of Defense FY 2006 War-Related Bridge

Supplemental and FY 2006 War-Related Supplemental Request . ....... 24
Table 11. State Department and Foreign Aid Fundsin FY 2006

Supplemental ... ... ... 38
Table12. lragSupplemental . .......... ... i 43
Table 13. Afghanistan Supplemental .......... ... ... .. .. ... ........ 46
Table14. SudanSupplemental ........... ... ... . i 51
Table 15. Pakistan Supplemental ........... ... ... ... . . i, 53
Table 16. Summary of FY 2006 Supplemental for Hurricane Recovery and

Disaster ASSISIANCE . ..ot 57
Table 17. FY 2006 Disaster Supplemental for Agriculture . ................ 58
Table 18. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for the National

Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration .. ........................ 59
Table 19. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Small Business ............ 60
Table 20. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Defense .................. 62
Table 21. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for the Army Corps of

ENgINEerS ... 71
Table 22. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Homeland Security ......... 73
Table 23. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Interior . .................. 76
Table 24. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Education................. 78
Table 25. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Veterans Affairs ........... 79
Table 26. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Transportation ............. 81

Table 27. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental forHUD .................... 82



Table 28. FY 2006 Hurricane Supplemental: Other Departments and
AGENCIES . . ottt



FY2006 Supplemental Appropriations:
Irag and Other International Activities;
Additional Hurricane Katrina Relief

Most Recent Developments

On May 18, 2006, during the negotiations by House and Senate conferees
regarding FY 2006 supplemental appropriations, the Administration proposed a
second magjor revision in its February 16 request for FY 2006 supplemental funding.
The revision would provide $1.9 billion for emergency protection of the Nation’s
borders. Thisamount isto be offset by areduction of $1.9 billion from previously
requested Defense accounts, mainly for procurement, that can be deferred until |ater.
The Administration saysin itsMay 18 justification that none of the DOD reductions
will affect personnel or operational activitiesin the war on terror and that several of
the cuts have already been reduced by the House and Senate.

On May 4, 2006, the full Senate approved (77-21) H.R. 4939, a $108.9 hillion
emergency supplemental appropriations for military operations in Iraqg and
Afghanistan, foreign assistancein support of thewar onterror and other international
crises, additional relief for victims of Gulf Coast hurricanes, and other matters. The
measure is $16.8 billion higher than the President’ s request and $17 billion larger
than the House-passed bill. The Senate provides$67.7 billionfor military operations
in Iraq and Afghanistan,* $4.45 billion for State Department and foreign assistance
programs, $28.8 billion for hurricanerelated expenses, and about $9 billion for other
matters, including enhanced security at U.S. borders and ports, agriculture disaster
assistance, and pandemic influenza preparedness. The President, in a message to
Congress on April 25 and in subsequent public remarks, says he will veto any hill
providing more than $92.2 billion, exclusive of supplemental funds for pandemic
influenzapreparedness. Including the Senate-proposed pandemic influenzafunding
would bring the total that the White House deems acceptable to $94.5 hillion.

During six days of debate, the Senate considered numerous amendments that
would both add and reduce fundsto the total approved by the Senate A ppropriations

! The actual figure for Defense costs in Irag and Afghanistan is something less than the
$67.7 billion figure. During floor debate, the Senate passed an amendment by Senator
Gregg providing $1.9 billion for border security operations, offset by a2.775% unspecified
cut in defense monies for both the Irag war and Hurricane Katrina. Because the Defense
Department would havediscretion to distributethe cut, it isnot possibleto say what thetotal
for war costs in the Senate bill would be. If the entire reduction was applied to war
expenditures, the Senate total could be as low as $65.8 billion, or as high as $67.6 billion
if thereduction wastaken exclusively from DOD hurricanedamagefunds. Thetotal for war
costs could also fall somewhere in between this high and low range.



CRS-2

Committee (April 4; S.Rept. 109-230). In total, the Senate approved amendments
adding about $2.5 billion to Committee-reported bill while agreeing to one
amendment eliminating $15 million in spending. The largest add-on was for $2.2
billion requested by the Administration in an April 25 revision of the origina
supplemental request to repair leveesin New Orleans. The Senate, however, did not
approve the President’s proposal to offset the $2.2 hillion with reductions to the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Disaster Relief Fund. Another
four amendments provided an additional $1.2 billion but were offset by cutsin other
spending. The Senate rejected or tabled severa other amendments that proposed to
reduce funding for itemsunrelated to military costs, foreign aid, and hurricanerelief.

On April 25, the Administration made an initial revision to its supplemental
request. Thisrevision increases funding for the Army Corps of Engineers by $2.2
billion to assist in post-Katrina recovery efforts; this amount is offset by a $2.2
billion reduction in funding requested for the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) Disaster Relief Fund.

OnMarch 17, the House approved a$91.95 billion supplemental appropriation
measure (H.R. 4939; H.Rept. 109-388) for military operations in Irag and
Afghanistan, foreign assistancein support of thewar onterror and other international
crises, and additional relief for victims of Gulf Coast hurricanes. The defense and
international titlestotal $72.1 billion, while the hurricane portion amounts to $19.1
billion. The measureis$270 million less than requested by the Administration, but
includes$750 million for Low Income Home Energy Assistance not requested by the
President. H.R. 4939 further includes a provision blocking the sale of U.S. port
terminal operations to Dubai Ports World.

Overview

On February 16, 2006, the Administration submitted two separate FY 2006
supplemental appropriations requests. The first, totaling $72.4 billion, would fund
ongoing military operations in lraq and Afghanistan ($67.9 billion), non-DOD
intelligence operations ($0.3 billion), State Department operationsin Iraq and various
foreignaid programs, including additional assistancefor Irag ($4.2billion), and other
counter-terrorism funding for other agencies ($12 million). The other supplemental
would provide $19.8 billion for recovery and reconstruction activities in hurricane-
affected Gulf Coast areas. Subsequently, the White House revised its request on
April 25, proposing an additional $2.2 billion for the Army Corps of Engineers to
assist in post-K atrina recovery efforts, an amount offset by a $2.2 billion reduction
in funding requested for FEMA'’s Disaster Relief Fund. Thus, Congress is
considering a combined spending proposal of $92.2 billion, as shown in Table 1.

The request for Irag and Afghanistan military operations continues the
Administration’s practice of funding these activities through supplementals rather
than in regular DOD appropriations. Congress, however, did approve a $50 billion
bridgefundfor Iragin P.L. 109-148, the Defense Department FY 2006 appropriation,
to cover early FY 2006 costs of military spending until a supplemental could be
considered by Congress and enacted. Thus, the total amount of existing and



CRS-3

proposed appropriationsfor military andintelligence operationsin Irag, Afghanistan
and other global war on terrorism for FY 2006, is $117.9 billion. This compares to
about $99 billion approved for FY 2005 and $67 billion for FY 2004.

The supplemental proposal
for international matterscoversa Table 1. Summary of FY2006
range of activities that were Supplemental Request
either not addressed in the ($s— hillions)
regular FY 2006 Foreign Request* House Senate
Operationsand State Department -
appropriation measures (Darfur | Military ops: Irag,
peacekeeping, Pakistan é}‘gggln{;tan, & $65.92 $67.72 $67.67
earthquake relief), where Te(rJror aron
circumstances have changed
since passage of the regular | State Dept. & $4.23 $4.06 $4.45
spending measures (lran | ForeignAid
democracy promotion and .
various refugee and food crisis), anﬂ'%?csnine?ror $044 %038 3039
or have been largely funded
through supplementals rather | Hurricanerelief $19.76 $19.11 $28.81
thanincorporatedintothe“base” | and reconstruction
of annual, on-going diplomatic
and aid operations (Iraq Low Income Home ~ — $0.75 —
reconstruction and U.S. embassy Energy Assistance
needs in Irag). The request of | Agriculture & — — $3.96
$1.6 billion in stabilization | Drought Assistance
assistance for Iraq would be the _
first sizable aid package for Pandemic Influenza — — $2.59
Baghdad since Congress | port security _ _ $0.65
approved $18.45 billion in the
FY2004 emergency | Border Security $1.95 — $1.90
supplemental measure. Further, i
the Administration seeks about \S/srtﬁ é’g Medical o o $0.43
$750 million for Irag in its
regular FY2007 Foreign | Other — — $0.03
Operations budget.

Defense Offset — — ($1.90)

The $19.8 billion for | rorp $92.22 $91.95 $108.90
recovery and reconstruction in
the Gulf Coast region follows | Totals may not add because of rounding.
enactment last year of two _ o o
FY 2005 supplementals of $10.5 * Request includes Administration revisions of
billion (P.L. 109-61) and $51.8 | APril 25and May 18, 2006.
billion (P.L. 109-62) for

hurricane relief .2

2 Additional resources for hurricane victims have been made available through the
Department of Homeland Security Disaster Relief Fund and through assumed tax savings
(continued...)



CRSA4

The President has requested that the entire amount of both supplementals be
considered “emergency” appropriations, adesignation that would exempt the funds
from any limitations contained in the FY 2006 Budget Resolution. Nevertheless, the
supplemental would add to the size of the U.S. budget deficit. The Administration
does not seek any offsets from other previously approved spending that could have
the effect of reducing the supplemental’s impact on the deficit. Some Members
arguethat someor all of the supplemental appropriation should be offset. Especially
as the size of the Senate version of the emergency supplemental grew during
committee and floor consideration, calls for offsets or the removal of spending for
matters other than the Iraq war or hurricane relief intensified. Some Senate-passed
amendments include corresponding offsets for new spending items — such as the
amendment by Senator Gregg to add funds for border security, with an equivalent
reduction in Defense Department appropriations. But many do not. As noted
elsewhere, despite not proposing any offsets to the origina $92.2 billion request,
President Bush has said on several occasionsthat hewould veto thelegidationiif the
final version exceeds his proposal, although he would allow increases for pandemic
influenza preparedness.

Summary of Congressional Action

As passed on March 17 (H.R. 4939; H.Rept. 109-388), the House provides
$91.95 billion in supplemental funds, $270 million less than the Administration’s
request. The legidation reduces the defense portion of supplemental by $137
million, cutsinternational programs by $166 million, and Gulf Coast hurricanerelief
by $658 million. H.R. 4939 further makes available in FY2006 $750 million for
Low Income Home Energy Assistance that had previously been appropriated for
FY2007. Thisaction, whichwasnot requested by the Administration, raisesthetotal
fundinglevel of thebill. Inaddition to trimming the President’ sproposal, the House-
passed measure includes a provision that would block the sale of operations at five
American port terminals to the UAE-based Dubai Ports World.

The Senate-passed version of H.R. 4939 increases the overall size of the
legislation to $108.9 hillion, $16.8 billion over the request and $17 billion higher
than the House. The bill provides $67.7 billion for military operationsin Irag and
Afghanistan,® and $4.45 billion for State Department and foreign assistance

2 (...continued)
for people affected by the disaster. See below for further discussion of complete hurricane
recovery measures and funding.

% The actual figure for Defense costs in Irag and Afghanistan is something less than the
$67.7 billion figure. During floor debate, the Senate passed an amendment by Senator
Gregg providing $1.9 billion for border security operations, offset by a2.775% unspecified
cut in defense monies for both the Iragq war and Hurricane Katrina. Because the Defense
Department would havediscretion to distributethe cut, it isnot possibleto say what thetotal
for war costs in the Senate bill would be. If the entire reduction was applied to war
expenditures, the Senate total could be as low as $65.8 billion, or as high as $67.6 billion
if thereduction wastaken exclusively from DOD hurricanedamagefunds. Thetotal for war

(continued...)



CRS5

programs, roughly at the levels requested. The legislation further provides $28.8
billion for hurricane related expenses, about $9 billion more than proposed. The
Senate also includes severa provisions unrelated to either military operations,
international affairs, or hurricanereconstruction, including $2.3 billion for pandemic
influenza preparedness, nearly $4 billion for agriculture disaster and economic
assistance, $650 million for port security, and $1.9 billion for enhanced security at
American borders that is offset with cuts for defense spending in the bill.

President Bush is threatening to veto the legidation because of the added
gpending, athough the White House says it supports the pandemic influenza
appropriation, and would accept a bill that does not exceed about $94.5 billion.
During floor consideration, the Senate acted on several amendments that proposed
to reduce variousitemsin thebill, but in most cases the amendments were defeated,
tabled, or withdrawn. For example, Senator Coburn submitted an amendment cutting
19 separate programs proposed by the Senate Appropriations Committee totaling
over $2 billion. Inindividual votes, the Senate approved one element of the Coburn
amendment — cutting $15 million for the National Marine Fisheries Service to
implement seafood promotion strategies — but tabled an item that would have
deleted $700 million to relocate a CSX freight rail line further inland from the Gulf
Coast and defeated aproposal to del ete Section 2303 that would broaden the Navy’s
liability for higher shipbuilding costs associated with business disruption. Senator
Coburn withdrew that remaining 16 divisions of his amendment.

The Senate further rejected an amendment by Senator McCain reducing
agriculture assistance by $74.5 million. The Senate aso tabled an amendment by
Senator Thomas that would have replaced the committee text of the bill with the
President’s request, plus funding for pandemic influenza preparedness and border
security (with offsets), thereby reducing the bill’ s total cost to $94.5 hillion, and an
amendment by Senator Ensign that would have required the bill to be recommitted
to the Appropriations Committee with instructions to report back legislation not
exceeding $94.5 billion.

Other amendments passed by the Senate are set out below in tables and
discussed in detail.

Defense Issues

Senate Action. Duringfloor debate, the Senate passed the Gregg amendment
(SAmdt. 4939) which provides $1.9 billion for border security operations,
construction and procurement offset by a 2.775% unspecified cut in defense monies
for boththelragwar and HurricaneKatrina. Becausethe Defense Department would
have discretion to distribute the cut, it is not possible to say what the total for war
costs in the Senate bill would be. If the entire reduction was applied to war
expenditures, the Senate total could be as low as $65.8 hillion, or as high as $67.7
billion if the reduction was taken exclusively from DOD hurricane damage funds.
Thetotal for war costs could also fall somewherein between thishigh and low range.

3 (...continued)
costs could also fall somewhere in between this high and low range.



CRS-6

The Senate appropriators also cut $207 million from the $67.9 billion request
for war funds compared to a House cut of $137 million. Except for the Gregg
amendment, the Senatehill, likethe House, largely redistributesfundswith increases
being mainly offset by cuts.

Inaddition to the Gregg amendment reduction, significant war-cost-rel ated floor

amendments considered in the Senate included:

e an amendment by Senator Byrd (S.Amdt. 3079), adopted 94 to O,
that asin previous supplementals, states a sense of the Senate that,
after FY 2007, the Administration should submit requests for funds
for ongoing military operations in Irag and Afghanistan in the
regular budget covering the entirefiscal year and including detailed
justification;

e an amendment by Senator Biden adopted by voice vote (S.Amdt.
3717 as modified by S, Amdt. 3855) that prohibits the use of any
funds in the bill to establish permanent military bases in Iraq or
exercise U.S. control over Irag’s oil infrastructure or resources; a
House amendment by Congresswoman Lee prohibits the use of
funds to negotiate a basing agreement with the government of Iraq
(see below).

Table 2. War-Related Defense Amendments: Senate Action

Sponsor Pur pose/Congressional Record Page Reference Vote

Gregg Adds $1.9 billion for operating, procurement, and Agreed
construction expenses for border security offset by a$1.9 | 59-39
billion cut to DOD’ s monies for war and Gulf hurricane
expenses (pp. S3532-S3542).

Coburn Delete Section 2303 broadening Navy’s liability for higher | Rejected
shipbuilding costs associated with business disruption (pp. | 48-51
S3864-S3869).

Biden Prohibits use of funds to establish permanent military Agreed
basesin Irag or U.S. control of Iragi oil or ail voice vote
infrastructure (pp. S3937, S3942-S3943, S3948-S3949).

Byrd Sense of the Senate that Administration should submit cost | Agreed
of military operations for Iraq and Afghanistan in the 94-0
regular budget after FY 2007.

Chambliss- | Requires comprehensive DOD report on mortuary Agreed

Isakson procedures. voice vote

Warner Provides authority to heads of any federal agency to Agreed
provide benefits equivalent to those of the Foreign Service | voice vote
to civilian personnel detailed to Irag or Afghanistan.

Durbin and | Provides that federal employees activated to servein the Agreed

others military would receive pay equal to their civil service pay. | voicevote

Salazar Adds requirement to cover training to reporting Agreed
requirement on Improvised Explosive devices. voice vote




CRS-7

The Senate hill also differs from the House hill because it:

reduces the $5.9 hillion request to train, equip, and provide
infrastructure to Afghan and Iragi security forces to $5.6 billion —
amore modest cut than the $4.8 billion House level — but adds a
proviso that no funds can be spent on infrastructure until “after the
formation of the unified Iragi government;”*

establishesanew $1.958 billion transfer fund, the* Joint Improvised
Explosive Device Defeat Fund,” that centralizes funds that are in
three separate accounts in the request, with Congress to receive a
spending plan within 90 days of enactment;

adds procurement funds to keep the Abrams tank modification line
and the C-17 cargo aircraft lines open, accelerate VV-22 production,
and buy more Predator UAV sthat would belargely offset by cutsto
other programs;

addsmilitary personnel fundsfor recruiting and retention incentives
and for higher death benefitsfor service memberswho died between
May 12 and August 1, 2005 who are made eligible in the bill; and

cuts$200 million from military construction projectsin Afghanistan
and Iraq, calling for projectsto belimited to thosethat “immediately
support operations,” and reducing funding for projects that could
signal apermanent U.S. presencein Irag.

The Senate Committee aso cited considerable concern about DOD’s
procurement requests because of the lack of standard budget information on
reguirements and schedules. Like the House, the Senate Committee reduced DOD’s
requested transfer limit from $4 billion to $2 billion.

Committee basically approved the request.

House Action. The House-passed supplemental reduces the Department of
Defense’ s$67.9billionrequest for war costsby $137 million overall but redistributes
the funding among the varioustitles. The major changes made by the House are to:

e reduce the $5.9 billion request to train, equip and provide

infrastructure for Afghan and Iragi security forces by cutting $1
billionintended for infrastructurefor policeforces, citing inadequate
justification;

e increase funds for procurement to $17.7 billion by adding $1.3

billion more primarily for upgraded tanks and HMMWVs;

e cut $600 million from Operation and Maintenance (O&M) funds,

providing $32.1 billion, close to the request;

* S.Rept. 109-230, p. 22.

Otherwise, the Senate



CRS-8

e increase military personnel funding by $340 million to $9.9 billion,
largely to restore a cut to DOD’ sregular FY 2006 funding; and

e cut military construction by $162 million, reducing thetotal to $323
million by rejecting various projects.

With the exception of these changes, the House measure largely approves the
Department’s request. The House Appropriations Committee, however, placed a
hold on spending for $990 million for military infrastructure for Afghan and Iraq
security forces until DOD submits a detailed project level plan. The committee cut
by half DOD’ s requested ceiling on transfer authority to $2 billion and rejected the
request to allow transfers to or from military construction accounts. Citing
dissatisfaction with information provided by DOD, the House panel also required
severa additional reports. The committee further set a $3.571 hillion floor on
fundinginthebill for National Guard and Reserve programsto prosecute the global
war on terror (GWOT).

During floor debate, the House considered several amendments affecting
defense issues but none changed the $67.7 billion for the Department of Defense
approved by the House Appropriations Committee. The House:

e agreed to an amendment by Representative Barbara L ee that would
prohibit the United States from using fundsin the act to enter into a
basing agreement with the government of Irag. Members focused
on differences among statements by various Administration
spokesmen about whether the United States would have permanent
basesin Irag.> Although the United States does not currently have
any basing agreements with Irag, the Defense Department has
invested about $746 millionin military construction fundinginIraqg,
another $126 million in neighboring countries supporting the Iraq
mission, and another $322 million in bases supporting both Irag and
Afghanistan.® TheHouseapproved $225million, cuttingtheDOD’ s
request by $123 million (seebelow). If the Houselevel isapproved,
DOD would have invested about $1.1 billion in bases in or in
support of the Irag mission (not including bases supporting both Irag
and Afghanistan). Secretary Rumsfeld recently testified that some
“30U.S. military bases have been returned to Iragi control or closed
atogether.”’

e agreed to an amendment by Representative Millender-McDonald to
redirect Defense Health funding to training in orthotics and
prosthetics.

® Congressional Record, March 16, 2006, p. H1107ff.
¢ CRS calculations based on appropriations reports and other sources.

" Secretary Rumsfeld testifying before the Senate Armed Services Committee, Hearing on
Defense Authorization, February 7, 2006, transcript.



CRS9

e rgected (193 to 225) an amendment by Representative Waxman to

prohibit the Army from spending any funds in the act with any
contractor where the Defense Contract Audit Agency had judged to
be unreasonable more than $100 million of contract costs.
Supporters argued that new contracts should not be signed with
contractors where auditors found unreasonable costs while others
raised concerns about whether not renewing current contracts could
disrupt the military’ s logistical support.®

sustained a point of order against an amendment by Representative
Kaptur that would set up a Truman type commission that would
investigate government contracts for military operations and
reconstruction in Irag and Afghanistan and relief and reconstruction

contracts for Hurricane Katrina.®

Table 3. War-Related Defense Amendments: House Action

Sponsor

Pur pose/Congressional Record Page Reference

Vote

Lee

Prohibits using funds in act to enter into a basing rights
agreement with Irag government (pp. H1101-H1104).

Agreed,
voice vote

Millender-
McDonald

Redirects funding for Defense Health by $20 million to
increase training for prosthetics and orthotics in U.S.
schools (p. H1013).

Agreed,
voice vote

Kaptur

Setsup a“ Truman”-type House Commission to investigate
government contracts for military operations and
reconstruction in Iragq and Afghanistan and Hurricane
Katrinarelief and reconstruction (pp. H1098-H1099).

Point of
order
sustained

Waxman

Prohibits spending Army funds with any contractor if the
Defense Contract Audit Agency has found that more than
$100 million of costs are unreasonable (pp. H1101-H1104,
and H1110-H1111).

Rejected
193-225

International Issues

House Action.

In total, the House-passed measure cuts the international

portion of the supplemental to $4.1 billion, $66 million lessthan requested. In most
cases where reductions were made, the House Appropriations Committee stated its
view that the emergency nature of the requests were not fully justified and that the
Committee will address the issues again when it considers the regular FY 2007

8 See Congressional Record, p. H1101-H1104.
? See Congressional Record, p. H1098.




CRS-10

appropriation proposal. Major items and changes to the Administration requests
include:

e reductions in USAID security and operation costs in Iraqg,
Afghanistan, and Sudan;

e cutsin security for Provisional Reconstruction Teams in Irag, but
full funding for other State Department operational costsin Irag and
Afghanistan;

e near-full funding for Iraq stabilization assistance, with the
redirection of $26.3 million from some prison and judge security
funds to counter-narcotics programsin Colombia;

e Substantial cutsin Afghan reconstruction and debt relief proposals;

e areduction from $75 million to $56 million for democracy and
related programsin Iran;

¢ full funding for southern Sudan and Darfur, plusan additional $110
million for peacekeeping operations in Darfur, for a total Sudan
package of $618 million;

o full funding for Pakistan earthquake relief and emergency food
refugee aid for Africa;

e an additional $50 million in economic aid for Liberia; and

e $26.3 million for the purchase of DC-3 aircraft for Colombian drug
interdiction efforts.

Table 4. International Amendments: House Action

Sponsor Pur pose/Congressional Record Page Reference Vote

Shays Directs that $20 million of economic aid funds for Iraq be | Agreed,
used for the Community Action Plan program (pp. H1016- | voice vote

H1017).
Burton Redirects $26.3 million of Iraq funds for counter-narcotics | Agreed,
activitiesin Colombia (pp. H1067-H1068). 250-172
Capuano | Increases by $50 million funds for peacekeeping operations | Agreed,
in Darfur (p. H1068). 213-208
Garrett Cuts $5 million for public diplomacy programs in Iran | Rejected,
(pp. H1069-H1070). 75-344
Garrett Cuts $5 million for education and cultural exchanges for | Rejected,
Iranian students (p. H1070). 78-343
Foxx Cuts $36.1 million for broadcasting into Iran (pp. H1070- | Rejected,
H1071). 88-333

Senate Action. Aspassed, the Senateversion of H.R. 4939 largely fundsthe
Administration’s request for international programs, with some exceptions. The
Senatebill provides$4.45 billionfor international affairs, anincrease of $220 million
over the request. Concerning major items and changes to the request, the Senate
measure:



CRS-11

e cutssecurity funding for Provisional Reconstruction Teamsin Irag;
o further reduces State Department operational costs in Irag by $60

millionin order to add an additional $60 million for support of U.N.
peacekeeping in Darfur;

fully funds Iraq stabilization assistance, with an earmark of $96
million for broad-based democracy programs,

does not provide the House-passed counter-narcotics funding for
Colombig;

o includes $3.3 million for demobilization assistance in Colombiga;
o fully funds southern Sudan and Darfur, with an additional $110

million in funding for peacekeeping in Darfur, the same as the
Housse;

adds $50 million for economic aid for Liberia, the same as the
Houssg;

adds $42.5 million for various Migration and Refugee Assistance
programs in Somalia, the Horn of Africa, Democratic Republic of
Congo, North Caucasus, North Asia, and Burma;

increases to $20 million Emergency Migration and Refugee
Assistance for the Horn of Africa;

provides $35 million for drought relief in West Africaand the Horn
of Africa;

e adds $12 million for Hurricane Stan relief in Guatemala;
e rescinds $47 million in previously appropriated funds for economic

aid to Egypt in order to offset the increases for African drought and
Guatemala hurricane relief;

e adds $40 million in economic aid for Haiti;
e adds $100 million in Economic Support Funds for Jordan;
e adds $13.2 million in Democracy Funds and peacekeeping in the

Democratic Republic of Congo, with a rescission of the same
amount from the Export-Import Bank; and

provides $5 million for el ection support in the Democratic Republic
of Congo.

Table 5. International Amendments: Senate Action

Sponsor Purpose/Congressional Record Page Reference Vote
Lugar Waivesannuity limitationsonreemployed Foreign Service | Agreed,
#3597 and Civil Service annuitants in order to fill positionsin | voice vote

Iraq and Afghanistan (pp. S3792-S3793).
Leahy Requires notification to House and Senate Appropriations | Agreed,
#3661 Committees regarding the obligation of Democracy Fund | voice vote
money (p. S3793).

Leahy Clarifies report language reducing the amount of [ Agreed,
#3663 Democracy Fund appropriations for Iran by $5 million to | voice vote
$34.8 million, and specifying $5 million of Democracy
Fund appropriationsfor el ection support inthe Demacratic

Republic of Congo (p. S3793).




CRS-12

Sponsor Purpose/Congressional Record Page Reference Vote
Menendez | Increases by $60 million, to $129.8 million, funds for a | Agreed,
#3777 U.N. peacekeeping operation in Darfur; reduces by $60 | voice vote

million funds for State Department mission operationsin
Irag (pp. S3939-S3940).
McConnell | Adds a Presidential national security waiver authority | Agreed,
#3612 regarding restrictions on U.S. aid to the Palestinian | voice vote
Authority (p. S3940).

Biden Provides not less than $250,000 of Diplomatic and | Agreed,
#3719 Consular Programs of the State Department be used to | voice vote
create an office of a special envoy for Sudan (p. S3940).

Leahy Providesthat $3.3 million of funds appropriated under the | Agreed,
#3823 International Narcotics Control and Law Enforcement | voice vote
account be used to support the demobilization processin
Colombia; has the effect of reducing funds requested for
Iraq (pp. S3940-3941).
Kennedy Provides that of ESF appropriations for Iragq, $104.5 [ Agreed,
#3686 million should be available for broad-based democracy | voice vote
assistance through NGOs in Irag (pp. S3945-3948).

Leahy Provides $12 million for Hurricane Stan relief in [ Agreed,
#3657 Guatemala and $35 million for drought relief in West | voice vote
Africa and the Horn of Africa; rescinds $47 million in
previously appropriated cash transfer aid for Egypt (pp.

S3963-3964).
Santorum | Adds$25millionfor Iran democracy programs(pp. S3937, | Ruled non-
#3640 3969). germane

Hurricane Recovery Issues

The House-passed measure provides $19.1 billion for supplemental
appropriations for relief and recovery from the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes, a
reduction of $0.7 billion from what was requested by the President. The House bill
agrees with much of the supplemental request, but makes the following changes:

e does not fund the request of $202 million for Tenant-Based Rental
Assistance at the Department of Housing and Urban Devel opment
(HUD);

e reduces the request for Procurement at DOD by $250 million —
$887 million is provided;

e reduces DOD Military Construction by $270 million — $135.5
million is provided,;

e reduces the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) funds for
rebuilding the VA medical center in New Orleans by $50 million —
$550 million is provided and the obligation is made contingent on
enactment by June 30, 2006, of authority for rebuilding the medical



CRS-13

center. Inaddition, the VA isallowed to transfer up to $275 million
of thesefundsfor unforeseen medical needsrelated to theglobal war
on terror;
¢ expandsthe mechanism requested for the distribution of $4.2 billion
for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) so that it
would not be limited to Louisiana projects; and
e addsaprovision to make available in FY 2006 $750 million for the
Low-IncomeHome Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) that were
appropriated for FY 2007 in the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (P.L.
109-171); these are contingency funds (allotted to one or more
states, at the Administration’s discretion, and based on emergency

need), and would remain available until the end of FY 2007.

Table 6. Hurricane Recovery Amendments: House Action

Sponsor Purpose/Congressional Record Page Reference Vote
Millender- Provides $20 million for Defense Health Programs to expand | Agreed,
McDonald training capacity for prosthetics and orthotics (pp. H1013- | voice vote

H1014).

Jindal Decreases funding for FEMA disaster relief by $2 million and | Agreed,
increases funding for Defense-wide procurement by the same | voice vote
amount (p. H1084).

Melancon Increasesfunding for Flood Control and Coastal Emergenciesby | Rejected,
$465 million (pp. H1033-H1034). 199-215

Jefferson Increases Community Planning and Development by $2 billion | Rejected,
and decreases FEMA by the same amount (pp. H1034-H1035). | 174-248

Sabo Increasesfunding for the Customs and Border Protection (CBP), | Rejected,
the United States Coast Guard (USCG), FEMA administrative | 208-210
and regional operations, and FEMA preparedness by $700
million, $125 million, $300 million, and $100 million,
respectively (pp. H1076-H1079, and H1094-H1095).

Neugebauer | Eliminates al funding in the bill for hurricane recovery | Rejected,
(pp. H1079-H1082, and H1095-H1096). 89-331

Millender- Increases funding for election activities under FEMA by $20 | Rejected,

McDonald million (p. H1082-84, H1096). 194-227

Gingrey Reducesfundingfor theNational Historical Preservation Fundby | Rejected,
$3 million (p. H1086). voice vote

On May 4, 2006, the Senate amended and approved its version of the FY 2006
supplemental appropriations, H.R. 4939. As passed, the legislation provides atotal
of $28.8 billion for hurricane recovery, $9.0 billion (45%) more than the President’s
request, and roughly 51% morethan the House provided ($19.1 billion). Inaddition,
the bill provides $2.6 hbillion in funds for the prevention and preparedness for
pandemicinfluenza. The Housedid not fund theseactivities; the President requested
supplemental funds in November 2005. The Senate bill provides a supplemental



CRS-14

appropriation of $6.9 billion for other disaster assistance unrelated to hurricane
recovery or pandemic influenza; such assistance was not requested by the
Administration nor included in the House bill. The Senate bill differs from the bill

as passed by the House as follows. The Senate bill provides:

$1.1 billion for mapping and debris removal to help Gulf Coast
fisheries affected by the hurricanes;

$2.5 hillion more for levee repairs and related (total of $4.0 billion)
for coastal and flood protection;

$1.2 billion more for the Disaster Relief Fund and other a activities
administered by FEMA (total of $11.1 billion), with funds set aside
for thedevelopment of housing alternativesother thantravel trailers;
$881 million for education needs, including higher education loans
and grants;

$1.5hillionfor repairstotransportationinfrastructure, publictransit,
and grants for federal aid for highways;

$1 billion more for CDBG (total of $5.2 billion) compared to both
the request and the House approved funding, with a set-aside for
low-income and assisted housing;

$3.9 hillion for emergency agricultural disaster assistance for crop
losses;

o $648 million for port security enhancement;
e $2.3 billion for pandemic influenza preparedness and response

activities;

e $1.9 billion for border security; and
e $430 million for veterans medical services.

Table 7. Hurricane Recovery and Other Domestic Amendments:

Senate Action on Selected Amendments

Sponsor Pur pose/Congressional Record pagereference Vote
Akaka Provides an additional $430 million for Veterans Affairs | Agreed,
#3642, as | medical care (pp. S3560-S3564). 84-13
modified
by #3647
Gregg Provides $1.9 billion for enhanced U.S. border security, | Agreed,
#3594 offset with a corresponding reduction in defense accounts | 59-39

intitles1 and Il (p. S3532-S3543).
Reid Provides $1.9 hillion for enhanced U.S. border security, | Defeated,
#3604 without an offset (pp. S3532-S3544). 44-54
Ensign Motion to recommit the bill with instructions that it be | Tabled,
reported back with a total net spending not exceeding | 68-28
$94.5 billion (pp. S3562-S3563).
Coburn Prohibits the availability of funds for the relocation of a | Tabled,
#3641, CSX freight rail line further inland from the Gulf Coast | 49-48
Divison| | (pp. S3557-S3560; S3564-S3566).




CRS-15

Sponsor Pur pose/Congressional Record page reference Vote
Coburn Prohibits the availability of funds for seafood promotion | Agreed,
#3641, strategies (pp. S3569-S3573). voice vote
Division |l
Allard Provides $27.6 million to repair Capitol complex utility [ Agreed,
#3701 tunnels (pp. S3683-S3684). voice vote
Dodd Provides $30 million for the Election Assistance | Agreed,
#3727 Commission for payments to states affected by 2005 | voice vote

hurricanes (pp. S3870-S3872).
Domenici Providesan additional $1.67 billionfor leveerehabilitation | Agreed,
#3769 in New Orleans (p. S3859). voice vote
Hutchison | Ensuresthat al localitiesincurringdamagefromHurricane | Agreed,
#3789 Rita have the same cost-sharing requirements for federal | voice vote

aid (p. S3859).
Salazar Provides an additional $30 million for National Forest | Agreed,
#3736 System projects (pp. S3878-S3879). voice vote
Obama Requires all contracts for hurricane relief exceeding | Agreed,
#3810 $500,000 be awarded using acompetitive bidding process | 98-0

(pp. S3879-S3880).
McCain Strikes $6 million to sugarcane growers in Hawaii (pp. | Defeated,
#3617 S3858-S3863). 40-59
Cornyn Establishes a floor to ensure that areas within States | Agreed,
#3699 adversely affected by 2005 hurricanesreceiveat least 3.5% | voice vote

of funds set aside for the Community Devel opment Block

Grant program (pp. S3938-S3941).
Kennedy Provides $289 million for compensation of individuals | Agreed,
#3688 harmed by pandemicinfluenzavaccine (pp. S3937, S3942- | 53-46

43, S3948).
Inouye Provides$1 million for assessing and monitoringwatersin | Agreed,
#3601 Hawaii (pp. S3966-3968). 51-45
McCain Strikes$74.5million for agriculture assistance (pp. S3937, | Defeated,
#3616 S3953-3955, S3964). 37-61
Inouye Adds $900,000 for assessments of reservoirs and damsin | Defeated,
#3673 Hawaii (pp. S3966-S3967). 43-53
Vitter Providesan additional $200 millionfor flood preventionin | Agreed,
#3728 Louisiana, offset by areduction in funds for FEMA (pp. | voice vote

$4007, S4011-$4013).
Thune Provides $20 million for Veterans Affairs Medical | Defeated,
#3704 Facilities, with an offset (pp. $4007, S4013-4014, $4016). | 39-59




CRS-16

Border Security: Administration and Senate
Proposals®®

OnMay 18, the President amended his pending emergency supplemental request
by adding $1.948 billion™ for border security-related functions within the
Departments of Homeland Security (DHS) and Justice (DOJ). For the DHS, the
President’ s request includes:

e $805million for Customsand Border Protection (CBP), portions of
which will support deployment of 1,000 additional Border Petrol
agents and 256 miles of vehicle barriers;

e $327 million for Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) for
4,000 additiona detention beds in support of the Administration’s
goal to end catch and release along the southern border;

e 325 million for the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center
(FLETC); and

e $15 million for the DHS Preparedness Directorate for border
security-related grants.

The proposal further includes $756 million in DOD funding for deploying
rotations of up to 6,000 National Guard personnel along the southern border. Such
personnel would be mobilized under Title 32 authorities to operate surveillance
systems, build patrol roads, fences, and vehicle barriers, and train personnel, but
would not perform law enforcement functions. Although personnel would be under
the control of individual governors, the Defense Department would approve the use
and numbers of personnel. As proposed, these funds would be provided in the
operation and maintenance, defensewide account to be transferred to other accounts
at DOD’ s discretion.™

According to Administration witnesses, these funds would provide up to 6,000
reserve personnel at any one timein the first year and 3,000 in the second year with
most of the personnel rotating in on two- to three-week assignments during their

10 This section was prepared by Jennifer Lake, Blas Nuiiez-Neto, and Amy Belasco. For
amore detailed breakdown of the Homeland Security-related funding in the Supplemental
AppropriationsBills, pleaserefer to CRSReport RL 33428 Homeland Security Department:
FY2007 Appropriations, Jennifer Lake and Blas Nufiez-Neto, Coordinators.

1 The actual request for DHS and DOJwas for $1.974 billion; however $16 million within
the CBP Construction account and $10 million within the U.S. Attorney’ s office were not
border security related. This brings the border security related total request to $1.948
billion.

12 Office of Management and Budget, Estimate No. 6, FY2006 Emergency
Supplemental (Border Security: Departments of Defense, Homeland Security, and Justice),
May 18, 2006; [http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/amendments/
supplemental_5 18 06.pdf].



CRS-17

annual training. Thus, up to 156,000 reservists could be mobilized for short periods
in the course of ayear out of a440,000 total in the Army National Guard. During a
recent hearing, a variety of concerns were raised — whether adequate personnel
would still be available for war and hurricane missions, the prerogatives of
governors, and the effectiveness of short-term mobilizations.*®

While the Administration’s amended request is for a similar amount to that
included in Title VII of the Senate-passed version of H.R. 4939, it differs
substantially in its scope. The Senate Title VII generally focuses on capital
improvements within DHS, while the President’s request focuses on funding for
CBP, ICE, and National Guard personnel deployments, and for other resourcesonthe
border. Title VII of the Senate-passed version of H.R. 4939 includes:

e $1.09 hillion for CBP, portions of which will be used to replace air
assetsand border patrol vehicles, to upgradeair operationsfacilities,
deploy sensor and surveillance technology, and for construction;

e $600 million for the Coast Guard aircraft and vessel acquisition,
construction, renovation and improvement;

e $80 million for ICE;

e $60 million to accel erate database integration and the conversion of
the United States Visitor & Immigrant Status Indicator Project (US-
VISIT) to a 10-print enrollment system;

e $50 million for the DHS Chief Information Officer to upgrade law
enforcement communi cations equipment;

e $18 million for the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center for
information technology improvements and a language training
center; and

e 32 million for the DHS Office of Policy to conduct a needs
assessment for comprehensive border security.

In order to offset the $1.948 hillion cost of additional border security programs,
the Administration proposes reducing $1.948 billion in funding requested for
Operation Iragi Freedom and Operation Enduring Freedom (Afghanistan and other
global war on terror operations). These funds would come primarily from
procurement. Although the Administration does not identify cuts specifically by
weapon systems, some of the cuts appear to come from thoseidentified for reduction
by the House and Senate Appropriations Committees appropriators, while others
would reject Congressional adds-ons (see sections below and Appendix A for
details).

13 Senate Armed Services Committee, Transcript, Hearing on National guard Rolein Border
Security, May 17, 2006; available on Reuters.



CRS-18

American Port Security and the Dubai Ports World
Operational Control of Six U.S. Terminals*

The takeover of terminal operations at six major U.S. ports by Dubai Ports
World (DP World), based in the United Arab Emirates (UAE), has sparked intense
concerns among Members of Congress and the public, and has reignited the debate
over what role foreign acquisitions play in U.S. national security, and specifically
security of American ports. DP World purchased the terminals from P& O Ports, a
multinational terminal operating company based inthe United Kingdomwhichleases
marine terminals around the world, including terminals at six U.S. ports — New
Y ork, New Jersey, Philadel phia, Baltimore, Miami, and New Orleans.

These ports are owned by a port authority, which is a public or quasi-public
organization associated with thecity, county, or state government. Theport authority
is responsible for the overall administration of the property, terminals, and other
facilities on the port complex. Marine terminals within these ports are areas with
equipment for loading and unloading ships and space for staging cargo until it is
loaded on the ship or transferred to overland modes of transport. P& O Portsisalso
involved in other cargo handling services at other East and Gulf Coast ports, and a
cruiseship terminal in New York. DP World acquired P&O’s terminal leases or
concessions at these ports, which account for a portion of thetotal cargo handling or
cruise ship activity that takes place at these ports. DP World currently operates 19
container terminalsoutside the United States and isinvolved in other cargo handling
servicesin 14 countries. DP World operatesasacommercial entity but isowned by
the Government of Dubai in the UAE.

In addition to issues related to the review process for foreign investment in the
United States and U.S. foreign policy with regard to the UAE, a key issue for
Congress asit evaluates this transaction iswhat role marine terminal operators have
inthe security of U.S. ports. Whilethefederal government, namely the Coast Guard
and Customs and Border Protection (CBP), takes the lead in port security, security
responsibilities are also shared with the port authorities, local law enforcement,
vessel owners, termina operators, and port workers. Coast Guard regulations and
CBP security programs require terminal operators to provide basic security
infrastructure and follow certain security practices when handling cargo.

Whilethe United States actively promotesinternationally the policy of relaxing
rules concerning foreign investment, including the nationa treatment of foreign
firms, somein Congress and others question some aspects of thispolicy asit relates
to alowing foreign competitors unlimited access to the Nation's industrial base.
Much of this debate focuses on the activities of arelatively obscure committee, the
Committeeon Foreign Investment in the United States (CFIUS) and the Exon-Florio

4 Prepared by John Frittelli, Analyst in Transportation, and James Jackson, Specialist in
International Trade and Finance.



CRS-19

provision (added to the Defense Production Act in 1988; P.L. 100-418), which gives
the President broad powers to block certain types of foreign investment.

The proposed acquisition of port terminals operated by DP World has sparked
afirestorm of activity in the 2nd Session of the 109th Congress. H.J.Res. 79 and
S.J.Res. 32 express Congressional disapproval of the proposed acquisition and direct
CFIUS to conduct a full 45-day review of the transaction and to brief Members of
Congressontheresultsof theinvestigation. Numerousother billsrelated to theissue
have also been introduced. The matter was inserted into the FY 2006 Supplemental
Appropriation during a House markup of the legislation on March 8.

In the face of mounting pressure from Capitol Hill and elsewhere, DP World
announced on March 9 that it would not manage the American ports itself, but
transfer operationsto aU.S. “entity.” Subsequently, on March 15 DP World said it
would sell the U.S. port facility operations to an American buyer, a process that
might take four to six months. In the meantime, the UAE-based company said that
P& O Ports North Americawould be operated separately by a U.S. subsidiary.

Congressional Action

During the March 8 markup on the $92 billion emergency FY 2006 emergency
supplemental, House Appropriations Committee Chairman Lewis submitted an
amendment aimed at blocking the acquisition by DP World of the six American port
terminals. The amendment, which passed 62-2, bars the use of any appropriated
funds to take action allowing the purchase by DP World, and further prohibits the
acquisition, notwithstanding any “ prior action or decision or decision by or on behalf
of the President.” President Bush previously had said that he would veto any
legislation containing such text.

Following the March 9 announcement by DP World that it would turn over port
operations to an American entity, Chairman Lewis said in a press release issued on
March 10, that “reports that Dubai Ports World has agreed to sell its holdings of a
subsidiary involved in managing six American ports is encouraging news.”
Nevertheless, the Lewis amendment remains in the House-passed version of H.R.
4939. The House defeated (38-377) an amendment offered by Representative
Gilchrest on March 15 that would have struck the text banning DP World purchase.

The Senate bill does not include language similar to the House regarding Dubai
Ports World. However, a Byrd amendment accepted by the Senate Appropriations
Committee adds $648 million for port security grants, radiation portal monitors, and
for activities of the Coast Guard, Customs and Border Protection Service.

1> For moreinformation, see CRS Report RL 33312, The Exon-Florio National Security Test
for Foreign Investment, by James Jackson.

6 Chairman Lewis Makes a Statement on DP-World Development, March 10, 2006.
Available at House Appropriations Committee website: [http://appropriations.house.gov/
index.cfm?FuseA ction=Home.Home]



CRS-20

Defense Supplemental®’

To cover war costs, the FY 2006 revised supplemental requests $65.9 billion for
the Department of Defense (DOD) war-related costs, an amount that is in addition
to the $50 billionthat DOD aready received in the FY 2006 bridge fund included in
DOD’s FY 2006 Appropriations Act (P.L.109-148)."® If enacted, this would bring
DOD'’ stotal for Iraq (Operation Iragi Freedom or OIF) and Afghanistan/other global
war on terrorism activities (Operation Enduring Freedom or OEF) to $115.8 billion
in FY 2006.

If passed asrevised, DOD’ sfunding in FY 2006 would be $17 billion morethan
the $99 billion received in FY 2005 and $49 billion more than the $67 billion
received in FY 2004 (T able 8).*° Based on thisrequest, DOD’swar and occupation
costs would increase from $67 billion in FY 2004 to $116 billion in FY 2006 — an
increase of 72% in two years.

InFY 2003, theyear of theinvasion of Iraq, the Defense Department’ swar costs
totaled between $69 billion and $76.2 billion depending on whether $7.1 billion in
funds provided in DOD’s FY 2003 regular appropriations are included.®

" Prepared by Amy Belasco, Specialist in National Defense. Military construction section
prepared by Daniel Else, Specialist in National Defense.

18 |n FY 2005 and FY 2006, Congress included “ additional appropriations’ for war costsin
Title IX of DOD’s regular appropriations act to ensure that DOD would have sufficient
funds to cover war costs until a supplemental was passed.

®The$99 hilliontotal for FY 2005 includes$75.9 billionin the FY 2005 Supplemental (P.L.
109-13) and $23.1 billion of the $25 billion appropriated to DOD in the FY 2005 bridge
supplemental (Title IX, P.L. 108-287). Congress provided that the FY 2005 bridge funds
were available upon enactment and DOD obligated $1.9 billion in FY 2004, leaving $23.9
billion available for FY 2005.

% See CRS Report RL33110, The Cost of Irag, Afghanistan and Enhanced Security Snce
9/11, by Amy Belasco.



CRS-21

Table 8. Defense Department War and Occupation

Appropriations, FY2004-FY2006

($s— hillions)
FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 Bridge:
FY 2006 FY 2006
Department of | P.L.108-106; | P.L.108-287; P.L.108-148 Revised | Total with
Defense P.L.108-2872 | P.L.109-13° Supp. Supp.
Total $66.8 $98.8 $50.0 $65.9 $115.8
Annua Change NA $32.0 NA NA $17.0
$ Change Since
FY 2004 NA $32.0 NA NA $49.0
% Change
Since FY 2004 NA 48% NA NA 73%

Source: CRS calculations based on public laws.

a Total for P.L. 108-106 excludes $3.5 billion rescission of FY 2003 funds; includes $1.9 billion of
funds in the FY 2004/FY 2005 bridge fund that was obligated in FY 2004 (Title IX, P.L. 108-
287).

b. Total for FY 2005 includesfundsavailable for FY 2005 from the FY 2004/FY 2005 bridge fund and
funds appropriated in the FY 2005 supplemental (P.L. 109-13) excluding funds for Tsunami
relief and the Office of the Director of National Intelligence.

According to DOD'’ sjustification materias, the FY 2006 supplemental request
assumes that monthly deployment levels will average about 138,000 troops in Irag
and 18,000 troopsin Afghani stan, with temporary fluctuationsduring troop rotations.
DOD does not provide a breakdown of how the revised $65.9 billion request would
be allocated between Iraq and Afghanistan. DOD’ sjustification materials state that
monthly military personnel and operation and maintenance costs— the expenditures
most closely tied to military operations — averaged $4.5 billion in Iraq and $0.8
billion in Afghanistan and other global war on terrorism activities, or atotal of $5.3
billion monthly for both operationsin FY 2005.%

If one defines “military operations costs’ as the cost of military personnel and
operation and maintenance and applies this approach to the enacted bridge fund and
DOD’s new supplemental FY 2006 request, average military operations costs per
month would increase from $5.6 billion in FY2005 to $6.8 billion per month in
FY 2006, a21% increase (see Table 9). These average monthly costs include only
those costs that would be obligated in FY2006 but not al of DOD war and
occupation costs that are associated with operations. For example, this definition of
“military operations costs’ does not include additional funds spent for national
intelligence (cost not tracked by DOD) or training of Afghan and Iraq security forces,

2 Department of Defense, FY 2006 Supplemental Request For Operation Iragi Freedom
(OIF) and Operation Enduring Freedom (OEF), February 2006; [http://www.dod.mil/
comptroller/defbudget/fy2007/FY 06_GWOT _Supplemental Request - FINAL.pdf], p. 3
(hereinafter cited as DOD, FY 2006 Supplemental Request - war).



CRS-22

now asubstantial expense. Nor do military operations costs — as defined by DOD
— include DOD’s substantial investment costs for additional equipment for
deployed forces that DOD believes needs to be ordered in FY 2006 to meet its
military needs.?

If all these costs are included, full monthly war and occupation costs would
average $8.2 billion in FY 2005, and would increase to $9.7 billion in FY 2006 if
DOD’ srequest isenacted. Table 9 showsthe average monthly increasesfor each of
these categories, which range from decreases for military personnel and Afghan and
Iraq training funds to increases in O&M and investments.

Potential Issues in DOD’s FY2006 Supplemental Request

In its revised FY 2006 supplemental request, the Department of Defense is
requesting $65.9 billion to provide special pays for military personnel, activate
reserves, support military operations, repair equipment, houseand providefor troops,
buy additional military equipment, conduct research and development, construct
military facilities, train Afghan and Iragi security forces, and reimburse coalition
alies, areduction of $1.9 hillion from the original request.® Table 10 lists the
major elements of the new request by title, the amount in the FY 2006 bridge fund
(Title X, P.L.109-148) and the total for FY 2006 as requested and approved to date.
For a breakdown by appropriation account, see table appended to this report.

22 DOD requests that its procurement funds be available for three years to take into account
the one to three yearsthat it takesto contract, order, produce and receive military parts and
equipment.

% See Office of Management and Budget (OMB), Estimate No. 6, May Office of
Management and Budget, Estimate No. 3, OMB, FY2006 Supplemental Request, Estimate
No. 3, FY2006 Emergency Appropriations(variousagencies), Ongoing Military, Diplomatic
and Intelligence Operations in the Global War on Terror, Sabilization and
Counterinsurgency ActivitiesinIragand Afghanistan, and Other Humanitarian Assistance,
2-16-06; [http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/amendments/
supplemental2 2 16 06.pdf]; (Hereafter cited as OMB, FY2006 Supplemental War
Request.) DOD, FY 2006 Supplemental Request - war.



CRS-23

Table 9. Average Monthly DOD Budget Authority for War and
Occupation, FY2005 Enacted-Revised FY2006 Request

($s— hillions)
FY 2006:
By FY 2006 +/- FY 2005
FY 2005: & Revised
Title Bridge & Supp? |Supp Request® $s %

Military Personnel $18.4 $15.8 ($2.6) -14%
Operation & Maintenance(O&M) $46.0 $61.3 $15.3 33%
Other support® $2.9 $4.2 $1.2 42%
Military Operations Total $67.3 $81.3 $13.9 21%
Monthly Average: Military
Operations (BA) $5.6 $6.8 $1.2 21%
Other Defense programs® $3.9 $5.0 $1.0 26%
Afghan and Iraq Training Forces $7.0 $5.9 ($1.1) -16%
Fund
Intelligence® [5.1]° [5.6] [.5]° [1096]®
Investment $20.5 $23.8 $3.3 16%
Total Costs $98.9 $115.8 $16.9 17%
Monthly Average, Total Budget
Authority $8.2 $9.7 $1.5 18%

Sources: CRS calculations based on public laws, conference reports, DOD, FY2006 Supplemental
Justification Materials, February 2006.

Note: Totals may not add because of rounding.

a. Includesremaining fundsin FY 2005 bridge (P.L. 108-287) and FY 2005 Supplemental (P.L. 109-
13) excluding funds for Tsunami relief and office of the Director of National Intelligence.

b. Includes $50 billion in P.L. 109-148, FY2006 DOD Appropriations Act and $67.9 hillion in
FY 2006 supplemental request (OM B Estimate No. 6, May 16, 2006; and revised OM B Estimate
No. 3, original request.

c. “Other support” includes defense health and working capital funds.

d. “Other Defense programs’ include Iraq Freedom Fund, the Office of Inspector General, and Drug
Interdiction and Counterdrug.

e. Funding of $1.8 billionfor intelligence wasincluded inthe Irag Freedom Fundin P.L.108-287, and
$3.3 billionin P.L. 109-13 for atotal of $5.1 billion for FY 2005. Funding of $3 billion was
included in the Iraq Freedom Fund in the FY 2006 bridge (P.L. 109-148), and the FY 2006
request includes an additional $2.6 hillion for a total of $5.6 billion; see DOD, FY2006
Justification - War, Feb. 2006, p. 1.

Several potential issues about the new FY 2006 supplemental request may arise
in Congress, includingwhether DOD’ sfunding requestsfor training Afghan and Iraqi
security forces are necessary in light of the pace of implementation, how to make
transparent the DOD assumptionsabout military personnel levelsfor active-duty and
reserveforcesthat underlietherequest, whether DOD could better contain increases
inoperating costs, and whether DOD’ sinvestment request finances peacetimeaswell
as wartime needs.



CRS-24

Table 10. Department of Defense FY2006 War-Related Bridge
Supplemental and FY2006 War-Related Supplemental Request

($s— hillions)
FY 2006 FY 2006
Enacted Supp.
FY 2006 plus Revised | House | Senate
Title Enacted | Request | Request Supp. Supp.
Irag Freedom Fund® $4.66 $4.76 $0.10 $0.00 $0.03
Afghanistan Security Forces Fund $0.00 $2.20 $2.20 $1.85 $1.91
Irag Security Forces Fund $0.00 $3.70 $3.70 $3.01 $3.70
Joint Improvised Explosive Defeat® $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.95
Military Personnel $6.21 $15.80 $9.59 $9.93 $10.20
Operation and Maintenance $28.56 $61.29 $32.71 $32.11 | $31.60
Procurement $7.98 $24.38 $14.64 $17.68 | $15.46
Research, Development, Test & Eval|  $0.05 $0.83 $0.74 $1.00 $0.71
Military Construction $0.00 $0.49 $0.34 $0.32 $0.28
Revolving & Management Funds $2.52 $3.03 $0.52 $0.50 $0.52
Other Defense $0.03 $1.38 $1.35 $1.32 $1.31
Total $50.00 $117.87 $65.91 | $67.72 | $67.67¢
Cowwamovsonremvenod | [ || [wr

a. Reflects$1.948 billion reduction proposed by the Administration on May 18, 2006 (OM B Estimate
No. 6).

b. Irag Freedom Fund includes $3 billion for intelligence in the FY 2006 bridge fund (Title IX,
P.L.109-148), and $100 million in the FY 2006 request for two-year money for commanders
“near-term urgent operational needs;” see OMB, Estimate No. 3, 2-16-06; also includes $100
million for the Coast Guard.

c. Request and House bill include $1.958 hillion in three separate accounts.

d. “Other” includes Defense Health, Drug Interdiction and the Office of the Inspector General.
Department of Defense, FY 2006 Supplemental Request For Operation Iragi Freedom (OIF)
and Operation Enduring Freedom (OEF), February 2006; [http://www.dod.mil/comptroller/
defbudget/fy2007/FY 06_GWOT _Supplemental_Request_-_FINAL.pdf].

e. The Senate adopted an amendment providing $1.9 billion for border security, to be offset by an
unspecified cut of $1.9 billion in DOD funds for both war costs (title 1) and hurricane
rehabilitation (title I1). The Administration would determine the distribution of the cut among
programsin both titles. Consequently, the $67.67 billion Senate total for war costs could fall
somewherein the range of $65.77 billion and $67.67 billion, depending on how the reductions
would be alocated.

Afghan and Iraq Security Forces Funds: Obligations Slower Than
Anticipated. In its FY2006 supplemental, DOD requests $2.2 billion for the
Afghan Security Forces Fund and $3.7 billion for the Iraq Security Forces Fund to
train and equip Afghan and Iragi security forces. Thesefundsarein addition to $500
million that DOD may use in the FY 2006 bridge for either country.®  Altogether,

2 Section 9005, P.L. 109-148 sets a ceiling of $500 million from funds within Title IX.



CRS-25

DOD would have available $6.4 hillion in FY 2006 and FY 2007 for training and
equipping in addition to funds already appropriated.®

For Iragi security forces, the request includes:

e $787 million to equip Iraq’ s brigades by purchasing aircraft, patrol
boats, equipment, and ammunition, $751 million for basing and
infrastructure;

e $712 million for police equipment, $696 million for basing, $250
million for training, $296 million to maintain buildings; and $65
million for other police needs; and

e $73 million to train and equip Iragi security guards for detainee
operations or contract for those services.

For Afghan security forces, the request includes:

e $585 million for police training, $346 million for police
infrastructure, $235 million to maintain equipment and pay police
salaries and $195 million for equipment;

e $225 million to operate and support Afghan military forces, $221
million for military equipment, $138 million for training, and $240
million for military infrastructure; and

e $14 million for detainee operations.

Although training and equipping Afghan and Iragi security forcesis clearly a
high priority for the Administration, it appears that DOD is obligating these funds
more slowly than originally anticipated so that funding requested for FY 2006 could
be greater than currently required. The $5.9 billion requested in the FY 2006 bridge
supplemental would be in addition to the $7 billion — $1.3 billion for Afghanistan
and $5.7 billionfor Iragi security forces— aready received by DOD in FY 2005, and
the $6.9 billion previoudly provided in the FY 2004 supplemental.

As of January 2006, about $235 million of the $5 billion provided for training
Iragi forces in the FY2004 supplemental was unobligated or still available to be
spent;® obligations data for Afghanistan are not available. Of the $5.7 billion
appropriated for Irag in FY 2005, about $2.1 billion or about 37% is obligated as of
January 1, 2006. In its plan for FY 2005, DOD had projected obligations of $4.3
billion or about 75% at that point. In the case of Afghanistan, DOD has obligated
about $733 million or 33% of the $1.3 billion appropriated as of January 1, 2006.
Thisis aso below the $825 million or 64% anticipated by DOD last year.?’

% Asin previous proposals, the monies are requested to be available for two years or until
September 30, 2007.

% State Department, Section 2207 Reports, Irag Relief and Reconstruction Funds (IRRF) -
Status of Funds, obligations as of December 28, 2005.

2" Seeentriesfor these accountsin Standard Form (SF) 133, Report on Budget Execution and
Budgetary Resources, October 2005 and FY2006, 1/30/06 for 1% quarter FY 2006.
[http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/reports/sf133/FY_2005 SF 133s w_Revis.pdf]. For

(continued...)



CRS-26

Potential Training Funding Issues. With the current rate of spending,
some observers could question whether the full $5.9 billion requested to train and
equip Afghan and Iragi forcesisneeded at thistime. Last year, DOD anticipated that
training funds appropriated in FY 2004 would run out in June 2005 for Irag and in
October 2005; some $235 million remains available. Obligations of FY 2005
appropriations are a so bel ow those anticipated for FY 2005 monies, particularly for
Irag. On the other hand, the FY 2006 supplementa requests funds that would be
available for two years and so could aso be used in both FY 2006 and FY 2007.

Another potential issue is whether Congress might want advance notification
of DOD’soveral plansfor thetypes of equipment to be provided to Afghan and Iraqgi
security forces. Whilethe current and proposed statutory language requires DOD to
provide five-day advance notification of individual transfers from the account, this
does not give Congress an overall sense of DOD plansfor the amounts and types of
equipment to be provided. Nor isit clear whether DOD plans to transfer or leave
behind any U.S. equipment and how that would factor into such plans.

Congressional Action. TheHousemeasure provides$1.9 billionto Afghan
security forces and $3 billion for Iragi Security forcesin specially segregated funds
to cover the cost to train, equip, and build facilities for military and police forces.
Pending submission of complete justification materias, the House Appropriations
Committee cut fundsintended to build facilitiesfor Afghan ($396 million) and Iraqi
policeforces ($696 million). The Committeeal so put ahold on another $991 million
slated for military infrastructure until DOD submits a detailed, project-by-project
financial plan.

The Senate-passed measure provides $1.91 billion to train Afghan security
forces— close to the House level and $3.7 billion for Iraq security training — $700
million more than the House and the same as the request. During Committee
markup, the Senate panel added language that places a hold on funds to repair and
construct Iragi security infrastructure until formation of aunified government.”® In
itsApril 25, 2006 statement of administration policy, the Administration specifically
objected to the reduction in funds for Afghan security forces as reported by the
Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Coalition Support. Asinpreviousyears, DOD isrequesting fundsto make
paymentsto “ key cooperating nations’ that providelogistical and military support for
operationsin Irag and Afghanistan. IntheFY 2006 supplemental, DOD requests$1.5
billion for coalition support and $550 million for “lift and sustain funds” — to assist
Irag and Afghanistan and other nearby friendly nations in their efforts to combat
terrorism — in addition to the $195 million in coalition support bridge funds. This
would bring the total to $2.2 billion for support of coalition partners.

27 (...continued)
DOD plan, see DOD, “Irag/Afghanistan Security Forces. DOD’s FY05 Supplemental
Request,” March 2005.

8 S.Rept. 109-230, p. 21-22.



CRS-27

In FY 2005, DOD received $1.2 hillion for coalition support. DOD does not
provide a rationale for the increased funding for coalition support requested. If
history is a guide, much of the funds will go to Pakistan, with the remainder to
Jordan, Afghanistan, Ukraine, Poland, and other coalition allies.?

Congressional Action. The House bill reduces the DOD request for
coalition support by $300 million, approving $1.2 billion, the samelevel aslast year.
The House hill also reduces the $550 million for “lift and sustain” by $104 million,
saying that those funds should come out of the Iraq Security Forces Fund.* The
Senate bill halves DOD’s $1.5 billion request for coalition support to $760 million
compared to the $300 million cut in the House. The Senate measure also cuts “lift
and sustain” funds by $104 million, as does the House. In its April 25, 2006,
statement of administration policy, the Administration specifically objected to the
Senate-proposed cuts for coalition support.

Commander’s Emergency Response Program (CERP). DOD isaso
requesting $423 million for the Commander’'s Emergency Response Program
(CERP), a program where military commanders can fund local projects for
humanitarian relief and reconstruction. The FY 2005 Supplemental set an upward
limit of $854 million in FY 2005, $500 million above DOD’s request.®* Congress
may again want to raise the DOD request based on its assessment of the program’s
effectiveness.

Congressional Action. The House measure approvesthe DOD request that
set a $423 million ceiling on CERP programs, but the Appropriations Committee
cited concerns about achange in the program’ sfocus. The Senate bill also approves
the requests for CERP.

Iraqg Freedom Fund. TheHousergected DOD’ srequest for $100 millionin
the Iraq Freedom Fund transfer account. The Senate provided $25 million.

New Joint Improvised Explosive Device Defeat Fund. The Senatehill
sets up anew transfer account that would allow the Director of the Joint Improvised
Explosive Device Defeat Organization to “investigate, develop and provide
equipment, supplies, services, training, facilities, personnel and fundsto assist U.S.
forces in the defeat of improvised explosive devices,” (IEDs) with a report to the
congressional defense committees required within 90 days of enactment on DOD’s
plans.®* The $1.958 billion allocated to thisnew account isdrawn from $490 million
in O&M, Army, $1.1billion in Other Procurement, Army and $357 million in
RDT&E Army included in DOD’s request. The House approved the monies in
DOD’ srequest for countering IEDs but |eft the fundsin the three separate accounts.

2 Office of the Secretary of Defense, Coalition Support Fund Tracker, FY 2002-FY 2005,
February 2006.

% H.Rept. 109-388, p. 14.

81 See Section 1006, P.L . 109-13, which raised thelimit set in the FY 2005 National Defense
Authorization Act (P.L. 108-375).

% See H.R. 4939 as marked up by the Senate, p. 101-102.



CRS-28

Military Personnel Request and Visibility of Personnel Plans. The
Defense Department is requesting $9.6 billion for military personnel in the FY 2006
supplemental, which would bring total funding for the year — including the bridge
supplemental — to $15.8 billion. Thisis$2.9 billionlessthan received by DOD for
FY2005. It isnot clear why the level isamost $3 billion lower this year.

Additional War-related Military Personnel Benefits. In the FY 2006
supplemental request, $3.2 billion isslated to pay for additional war-related military
personnel benefits including:

e $1.4billion for special paysfor active-duty forcesincluding hostile
fire pay, family separation allowances, hardship duty;>

e $341 million for additional recruiting and retention bonuses to
sustain wartime forces levels;

o 359 million for higher foreign language proficiency pay;

e 3544 million for death gratuities,

e $400 million for additional life insurance claims above peacetime
levels;®

o $474millionfor catch-up benefitsfor servicememberswho suffered
traumatic injurieswho would qualify under the new benefit enacted
in the FY 2006 National Defense Authorization Act;* and

e $22 million for insurance premiums for OIF/OEF personnel.

With the $800 million already received in the FY 2006 bridge fund, the total for war-
related special pay and benefits in FY 2006 would be about $4 billion.*” Since the
launch of military operations in Irag, Congress has raised and added war-related
personnel benefits and may again consider whether these benefits are sufficient.

Sustaining Force Levels. TheFY 2006 supplemental request includes $6.2
billion to sustain current force levels, including $653 million to support active-duty
forcelevelsabovenormal peacetimelevels, known as*” overstrength,” and about $5.5
billionto pay activated reservists.® InDOD’ splan, Army troop levelswill be 16,300
above and Marine Corps levels will be 6,000 above peacetime strength levelsin

#DOD’ sreported war-rel ated obligationsfor military personnel are $15.9 billion according
to the September 30, 2005 report of the Defense Finance Accounting Service (DFAS),
Supplemental & Cost of War Execution Report. These reports, however, appear not to
capture about $2.95 billion in military personnel obligations asrecorded by the SF-133, the
government’ s standard financial reporting system.

% Congress hasauthorized monthly levels of $225 for imminent danger pay, $250 for family
separation allowance and $100 for hardship duty location pay for those deployed less than
12 months and $300 for those deployed more than 12 months.

% Payments go to the Department of Veterans Affairsto pay claims.
% Payments go to the Department of Veterans Affairsto pay claims.
3" CRS calculations based on H.Rept. 109-359, p. 471.

% This includes some $933 million for basic allowance for housing for dependents of
activated reservists.



CRS-29

FY2006. DOD hasalready received $420 million to cover overstrength costs, which
would bring the total base for the Army and 175,000 for the Marine Corps.

DOD'’s FY 2006 request also includes $5.5 billion to pay activated national
guard and reserve forces, in addition to $4.6 hillion included in the FY 2006 bridge
fund for “incremental” war costs for military personnel. That would bring the total
to about $10.1 billion, or about $1.5 billion lessthan requested in FY 2006.* DOD’s
wartime financial reporting system reports $8.4 hillion to activate reserve forcesin
FY 2005 but this figure appears to be understated.*

DOD’s FY 2006 supplemental justification does not include any information
about the mix of active-duty and reserve forces anticipated in FY 2006 that would be
funded with these monies. And because of the discrepancies in the figures, it is
impossible to say whether DOD’s estimated funding in FY2006 is similar to or
different from last year. In genera, the more that DOD relies on reservists, the
higher are war-related military personnel costs. That isbecause DOD’ sincremental
war costs for active-duty forcesinclude only special pays because their regular pay
isincluded in DOD’ sregular appropriations whereas the additional full-time pay for
activated reservists is a wartime expense.

According to a DOD data base, about 36% of the 270,00 forces deployed in
support of the global war on terror were activated reservists and about 64% were
active-duty in FY 2005, figures similar to those cited by DOD spokesperson.*
According to DOD, the FY 2006 funding request supports overall force levelsin
FY 2006 that are similar to those in FY 2005 — about 138,000 in Irag and 18,000 in
Afghanistan. These figures do not appear to include other forces in the region or
el sewhere supporting the global war on terrorism.

In light of concerns about stress and sustaining both active-duty and reserve
forces, Congress may want to know the DOD planning assumptionsthat underlieits
FY 2006 supplemental request for military personnel, including not only personnel
in-country but all those paid for by bridge and supplemental funds. That information
isnot provided in DOD'’ s justification material.

Congressional Action. The House bill adds $300 million to Navy Military
personnel in order to restore monies cut from the regular budget in a government-
wide 1% across-the-board cut levied to offset additional Gulf Hurricane monies.*

% See H.Rept. 109-359, p. 471.

‘0 DFAS, Supplemental & Cost of War Execution Report, September 2005; the FY 2007
budget shows almost all military personnel funds as obligated; see OMB, FY 2007 Budget
Appendix at [ http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/fy2007/pdf/appendix/mil .pdf]. CRS
compared appropriated levels to those reported in DFAS reports and those reported in the
FY 2007 budget to identify a discrepancy of about $3 hillion.

“ CRS calculations based on Defense Manpower Data Center, Contingency Tracking
System, Deployed Military Personel by Country and Component, November 2005 run.

“2 Sec. 3801, Title, 11, Chapter 8, P.L.109-148 requires a 1% across-the-board cut
(continued...)



CRS-30

The House aso adds $40 million for Army Reserve personnel for recruiting and
retention programs.

The Senate bill also includes $300 million to restore funds cut for regular
expenses of Military Personnel, Navy by the 1% cut. In addition, the Senate adds
$195 million to the $305 million request for recruiting and retention incentives that
isincluded in the services military personnel accounts. Most of the fundsgo to the
Army. (An additional $85 million for recruiting and retention is in the O&M
accounts.) The Senate further adds $49 million for higher death benefits, which the
bill makes available to service members who died between May 12, 2005, and
August 1, 2005.%

Operation and Maintenance Funding Rises Substantially in FY2006.
The Defense Department is requesting $32.7 billion in Operation and Maintenance
(O& M) fundsinthe FY 2006 supplemental. Thesefundswould bein additiontothe
$28.6 hillion received in the FY 2006 bridge fund, and would bring total funding in
FY 2006 to $61.3 billion. That amount is$15.5 billion or about one-third higher than
the $45.8 billion appropriated in FY 2005.

0O&M funding paysfor activities and services ranging from personnel support
for troops (e.g., subsistence, body armor, morale, welfare and recreation activities)
to the cost of operating forces and billeting troops. Mgor elements in the $32.7
billion in the FY 2006 supplemental — all in addition to FY 2006 Title IX bridge
funds — include

e $12 hillion for operating support (fuel, spare parts, and related
expenses);

e $1.9hillionin personnel support (e.g., subsistence, body armor and
other protective gear);

e $2.4 billion for billeting of soldiers, base camp facilities, staging
areas, airfields;

e $500 million for command, control, communications and tactical
intelligence;

e $9.5 billion for transportation personnel and equipment both to and
within the theater;

e $3.2 hillion for equipment maintenance in-theater and depot
maintenance at home; and

e $2.8billion in other unspecified support costs.

Itisdifficult to explaintheincreasesin FY 2006 because DOD did not show the
funding aready received in the bridge supplemental in its justification materials.
Since DOD did not request the bridge funds — though it did not oppose them —
therewasno formal request or justification material. It appearsthat about half of the
$15.3hillionincreasein FY 2006 for O& M can be explained by higher transportation,
maintenance, and fuel costs.

“2 (...continued)
government-wide except for the VA and emergency appropriations.

* Sec. 1310, H.R. 4939 as marked up by the SAC, and S.Rept. 109-230, p. 39.



CRS-31

Depot Maintenance and Transportation Slated for Large Increases.
If the FY 2006 request is approved, DOD’ stotal depot maintenance bill for FY 2006
would be $7.3 billion — about $2.1 billion, or almost 40% higher than the FY 2005
level.* Accordingto DOD’ sjustification material, the additional depot maintenance
requirements reflect the harsh desert environment and wartime conditions, which
have increased the wear and tear on equipment.

Another areaprogrammed for largeincreasesistransportation of personnel and
equipment to and within theater for which DOD isrequesting $9.5 billion. Including
FY 2006 bridge funds brings the FY 2006 total to $10.8 billion, or about $4 billion,
or amost 60% higher than the $6.8 billion in FY 2005. DOD attributes about $1.8
billion of the increase to higher fuel costs in FY2006. Excluding those costs, the
total would still be amost one-third higher than the previous year.

DOD does not provide a breakdown between its use of more expensive airlift
vs. sedlift to transport goods but notes that the “ Department isworking to reduce the
proportion of air transport used and to lower the costs ... but ... will continue to need
air transport for the most critical items and shipment,” a commitment also included
in DOD’ s justification material for FY 2005.*° It is not clear why in the fourth year
of operations, DOD is still heavily relying on air transport of supplies.

Higher fuel prices may a so account for increasesin operating tempo costs that
include fuel, spare parts, and other costs of deployed units. DOD’s request is
predicated on the assumption that the average price of fuel — with service charges
— rises from $62 to $84 per barrel.* DOD estimates that higher fuel costs in
FY 2006 account for $2.6 billion in higher costs, including $2.2 billion financed in
the bridge fund and $423 miillion in the new supplemental .*/

The FY 2006 O&M supplementa also includes $539 million for body armor
plusan additional $140 millioninthe bridge supplemental for atotal of $680 million.
This appears to be comparable to the $650 million appropriated for body armor in
FY 2005.%

These three areas — equipment maintenance, transportation, and higher fuel
costswould account for about $8.7 billion, or roughly half of the $15 billionincrease
inO&M in FY2006. From DOD'’sjustification material, the source or rationalefor
other funding increases or for continuation of FY 2005 levels for other areasis not
apparent.

Congressional Action. The House-passed measure cuts a total of $630
million from DOD’s $32.7 hillion O & M request, decreasing funds for higher fuel

“ DOD obligated $5.2 billion for depot costsin FY 2005; see DFAS, Supplemental & Cost
of War Execution Report, September 2005.

“> DOD, FY2006 Supplemental Request — war, p. 10.

% |pid., p. 12

“"1bid., pp. 10, 12.

“8 CRS calculations based on H.Rept. 108-622, p. 380 and H.Rept. 109-72, pp. 103-105.



CRS-32

prices (-$759 million), coalition support (-$300 million), and “lift and sustain” aid
to U.S. allies (-$104 million). These cuts are partly offset by increases for depot
maintenance of upgraded M 1A 1 tanksfor Army National Guard units ($130 million)
and for Marine Corps repair/reset ($100 million). Concerned about the long-term
Size of equipment repair requirements, the House Appropriations Committee also
requires DOD to submit a report by May 1, 2006, that would itemize previously
funded spending and estimate requirements in the next three years.

The Senate-passed bill reducesby $1.1 billion DOD’s O& M request — almost
twice the amount cut by the House. Like the House, most of the cuts are for higher
fuel prices (-$813 million), coalition support (-$760 million), “lift and sustain” aid
for alies (-$104 million). Thebill also transfers $490 million in monies to counter
IEDsto the new account. These cuts are partly offset by adds for repairs of M1A1
tanks for Army National guard units ($130 million like the House), adds for Air
Force optempo ($194 million) and transportation ($500 million), no reason provided,
plus a $73 million add for family counseling and transition assistance for service
members.

Investment Funding Grows in FY2006 Without Clear Overall
Rationale. Initsrevised FY 2006 supplemental request, DOD requests$14.6 billion
for procurement, $1.7 billion below its original request in addition to the $8 billion
included inthebridge supplemental. The Administration’ sproposal doesnot identify
specific cutsby weapon system but only total sby account so it is sometimesnot clear
wherethe cutswould betaken. If enacted, FY 2006 war-related procurement would
total $22.7 billion compared to $18.8 billion appropriated in FY 2005.*° Although
some of the decreases in the revised request reflect cuts made, others would reject
adds proposed by the appropriators such asfor additional C-17 aircraft. The FY 2006
original supplemental request includes the following:

e $3.1 billion for Army modularity equipment;

$7.2 billion to reconstitute equipment;

$2.6 billion for force protection items;

$500 million for classified items;

$1.2 billion for ammunition; and

$692 millionfor SINCGARSradiosfor “transition teamssupporting
OEF/QIF.”*°

The supplemental also includes substantial funding for tactical vehicles, such
as High Mobility Multi-Purpose Wheeled Vehicles ($410 million for Army
HMMWVs and $271 million for those of the Marine Corps), night vision devices
($173 million for the Army and $259 million for the Marine Corps), target devices
such as lightweight laser designator rangefinder ($95 million and $113 million for
Knight Family fire support and target designators for the Army), and additional

9 CRS calculations based on DOD, FY 2006 Supplemental Request — war, p. 2; H.Rept.
109-148, p. 468, and H.Rept. 109-72, p. 114. DOD also transferred an additional $2.2
billion from its baseline budget to war-related procurement in FY 2005, for atotal of $20.9
billion; see tablein Appendix A.

* DOD, FY 2006 Supplemental Request —war, p. 26.



CRS-33

communication aids. Modification kits for aircraft (e.g., AH-64 helicoptersin the
Army and AV-8sinthe Navy) arealso requested. Similar itemswereincludedinthe
bridge fund, including, for example, over $1 billion for radios of various types.™

Rationales for Procurement Request Unclear. AlthoughDOD’ srequest
includes descriptions of individual procurement items, it does not give any rationale
or explain whether funding requests for various items reflect battlefield losses,
washout rates for worn equipment, equipment provided for state-side units whose
equipment remains overseas, or additional gear for deployed units. This makes it
difficult to assess whether funding levels are too high, too low or about right. Nor
is it clear whether the Army and Marine Corps, in particular, have additional
unfunded requirements that will come due in later years or whether some of these
items were originally budgeted in the baseline budget but transferred to the
supplemental.

Carryover of FY2005 Procurement Monies. About $6 billion of
procurement monies appropriated in FY 2005 remain to be obligated in FY 2006. In
addition, much of the $8 hillion for procurement in the FY 2006 bridge fund is
probably still available.®® If DOD receivesan additional $16.4 billioninthe FY 2006
supplemental, DOD would have as much as $30 billion in procurement monies to
spend in FY 2006 in addition to its baseline budget.

Aspart of itsbudget review, DOD set agoal that all supplemental procurement
funds should be obligated by thefourth quarter of thefiscal year. Inlight of thelarge
amount of funds and the fact that monies are not likely to be available until the third
quarter, it appears unlikely that DOD would reach that goal. Although procurement
moniesaregenerally availablefor threeyears, it could be argued that a shorter period
of time would be appropriate for urgently required procurement funds, and would
improve oversight.

Congressional Action. TheHousebill adds$1.3billiontothe DOD request
for procurement funds, primarily to upgrade and keep open production lines for
M1A1 and M1A2 tanks ($400 million), and buy Tank Urban Survival Kits ($100
million), improved recovery vehicles ($100 million), 8 MQ-1 Predators ($77
million). The measure also proposes to spend $100 million to keep the C-17
production line open even though it is not clear whether additional planes will be
needed.

Preferring to buy new uparmored HMMWV s rather than rebuild old ones, the
House Appropriations Committee swapped $480 million in recapitalization monies
to buy new vehicles, bringing the total for new HMMWYV s to $890 million, which

5t |pid., p. 2; H.Rept. 109-148, p. 468; H.Rept. 109-72, pp. 2, 14-16, 26, passim; see H.Rept.
109-359, pp. 477-482 for FY 2006 bridge.

2 CRS calculation of unobligated balances is from comparing amounts appropriated in
FY 2005 with obligations in DFAS, Defense Finance Accounting Service (DFAYS),
Supplemental & Cost of War Execution Report, September 30, 2005; later reports not
available.



CRS-34

would buy about 6,850 vehicles at about $130,000 each.>® The Committee argues
that buying new vehicles is more appropriate because these would be uparmored
whereas the repaired vehicles would not and therefore would not be usable in
combat. If the recapitalized HMMWYVs are not suitable for combat, then it’s not
clear why DOD included that funding in the supplemental. DOD does not show how
their funding request meshes with the Army’s requirements in theater. In recent
years, the Army has received about $3.2 billion to purchase 18,129 uparmored
HMMWV s, which is close to their March 2005 requirement, a requirement which
was increased in late February 2006.>*

In its report, the Senate Committee states its concern that DOD’ s justification
for war-related procurement “includes only descriptive summaries. . . and is absent
of meaningful program and budget information, such as requirements, pricing and
delivery schedules.” For this reason, the committee warns that “Congress will not
be able to fully support supplemental requests unless it is provided with the same
detailed justification and program materials that is receives with the annual
request.”

The Senate bill cuts $940 million of DOD’ s $16.4 billion procurement request
that includes a transfer of $1.1 billion in Army procurement funds for countering
IEDs to the new centralized Joint IED Defeat Fund (see above). Adds to various
programs are largely offset by cuts elsewhere. The $700 million in cuts includes
programs considered to be duplicative (-$111 million for Explosive Ordnance
Devices, -$30 million for communication equipment), not executable or ahead of
need (-$74 millionfor UH-1Y/AH-1Z helicopters, -$30 millionfor Hellfiremissiles),
troubled (-$110 million from Joint Network nodes), or questionable (-$145 million
for LOGCAP trucks, trailers, and other equipment).

These cuts are offset by various increases. Like the House, the Senate adds
funds to keep production lines open including $400 million for M 1A 1Abrams tank
improvements and $228 million for additional C-17 cargo aircraft. The Senate also
adds $230 millionto buy three V-22 aircraft, along-troubled program which recently
completed operational testing, based on therational e that these planeswould replace
CH-46 and CH-53D helicopters that are being damaged or lost in combat. Other
adds are for more Predator UAV's primarily for Special Operations Command ($85
million). LiketheHouse, the SAC addsfundsfor Abrams Tank Urban Survival Kits
($100 million), and buys new HMMWV s rather than rebuilding current ones.

Research and Development Emphasizes Improvised Explosive
Devices. The revised FY 2006 supplementa requests $736 million (rather than
$782 million) in addition to the $50 million in bridge funds. About half — or $357
million — is for DOD'’s efforts to counter the effects of all forms of Improvised

%3 CRScalculation based on DOD, FY 2006 Supplemental Request - war, p. 24, which shows
that $410 million buys 3,146 HMMWVs.

* The Army does not cite the new requirement in Army, “Armor Summary,” February 28,
2006, and “Wheeled Vehicle Summary,” March 2006.

*® S.Rept. 109-230, p. 23.



CRS-35

Explosive Devices (IEDs), reflecting the high priority placed on finding ways to
counter these devices. Theremaining RDT&E projects appear directed primarily at
enhancing the effectiveness of current systems. The FY 2005 supplemental included
$587 million for RDT&E projects. Itisunusua for RDT& E fundsto be providedin
emergency supplementals because of the long-term nature of the work.

Congressional Action. The House bill provides $1 billion for RDT&E
programs, adding $220 million for classified projects. The SAC transfers $358
million in Army RDT&E funds for countering IEDs to its new centralized transfer
account, adds $320 millionfor aclassified Air Force program, and makes other small
changes. The net effect of these changesisatotal of $710 million for RDT&E, $70
million below the request.

Military Construction Request. The revised FY2006 supplemental
requests $406 million for military construction projects, areduction of $79 million.
The original supplemental includes:

e 3$348 million for Irag;

e 380 million for Afghanistan;

e $22 million for planning and design; and

e $35 million for construction to support classified activities in the
United Kingdom.

Accordingtothe Defense Department, about $238 millionisfor force protection, $36
million for airfield improvements, $28 million for fuel facilities, $42 million for
power, water and roads, and $83 million for support facilities. Congressislikely to
scrutinize these individual projects closely because of concerns about the United
States establishing an “enduring presence” in the region.

Congressional Action. The House measure cuts $137 million of DOD’s
$485 million request for military construction, rejecting two projects to fix power
plants at National Security Agency stations in the United Kingdom as non-
emergencies and cutting $107 million from an Army proposal to build new roadsin
Iraq to bypassurban areasto avoid Improvised Explosive Devices(IEDs), arationae
not convincing to the committee.

The House Committee also cites concerns about DOD’ s “substantial military
construction expenditures of a magnitude normally associated with permanent
bases,” for “expeditionary” bases that are supposed to be austere. and
“expeditionary.” The Committeebelievesthat military construction requirementsfor
contingency operations should be considered in regular authorization and
appropriations bills. Concerned about not having DOD’ s updated master plan for
Central Command, the House panel al so placesahold on military construction funds
until that report is provided.

Echoing the concerns of the house, the Senate Committee report states that
military construction projects should be “ of an emergency nature,” and appropriate
for “expeditionary” types of basesin order to be consistent with the “current policy
of the United Statesto establish no permanent military basesin Irag;” projectsshould
be limited to those which “immediately support operations ongoing in Iraq rather



CRS-36

than those requests which propose a longer-term presence.”* The Senate measure
cuts funds for war-related military construction by $200 million for atotal of $278
million.

Except for an air control tower no longer needed, the Senate funds all projects
requested by DOD for Irag, but at lower levels. The bill cuts most of the funds from
a$167 million Army proposal to build roads bypassing urban areasin order to reduce
the threats from IED (-$128 million), a project also questioned by the House, and
reduces funding for two projects at Talil Air Base, a dining facility and a convoy
support center (-$43 million). The Senate measure also eliminates three projects at
Bagram Air Base in Afghanistan because DOD’ s master plan does not take NATO
presence or cost-sharing into account. H.R. 4939, aspassed by the Senate, fundstwo
projectsin the U.K. that the House rejected.>

In floor action, the Senate adopted by voice vote the Biden amendment which
prohibits the use of any fundsin the act to establish permanent basesin Irag or U.S.
control of Iragi oil resourcesor infrastructure. Citing concernssimilar tothoseinthe
House, Senator Biden called for proclaiming a U.S. policy not to set up permanent
basesto clarify various statements by Administration spokespersons and to counter
current Iragi beliefs.*®

Flexibility Issues: Transfer Limits. In the new supplemental, DOD
requests transfer authority that would allow the department to move funds between
appropriation accounts after enactment of up to $4 billion of the $67.9 billion
requested — with thenotificationand approval of the defensecommittees. Thislevel
is $1 billion higher than the $3 billion level set for the $75.6 billion in the FY 2005
supplemental.

The Department can also transfer up to $2.5 billion of the $50 billion in the
FY 2006 bridge fund. The supplemental request also asks Congress to raise the
current transfer limit of $3.75 billionintheregular FY 2006 DOD appropriationsAct
to $5 billion to allow DOD to respond to unanticipated needs in the global war on
terror. DOD also requested authority to “advance bill” the servicesfor maintenance
or supplies, away to generate cash reserves for working capital funds, which aso
increasesflexibility. Congressmay wish to consider how much flexibility isprudent
although Congress has approved higher transfer levelsin recent years.

Congressional Action. The House measure approves a $2 billion rather
than a$4 billion ceiling ontransfersof DOD funds between accounts after enactment
and rglects DOD’s request to alow transfers of military construction funds. The
House Committee also rejects DOD’ srequest to increase the ceiling on transfersthat
applies to DOD’s regular FY 2006 funds. The House agreed to raise the limit on
advance billing to $1.5 billion.

* S. Rept 109-230, p. 46.
" S.Rept. 109-230, p. 46-47.
%8 Congressional Record, May 3, 2006, p. S3957-S3958.



CRS-37

Like the House, the Senate approves a $2 billion transfer limit on fundsin the
bill between all accounts except military construction. Unlikethe House, the Senate
agreesto raisethelimit ontransfersof fundsin DOD’ sregular bill from $3.75 billion
to $4.35 billion though not to the $5 billion requested by DOD. The Senate hill
agreestoa$1.2 billionlimit on advancebillion, $300 million lessthan the Houseand
$800 million below the request.

Intelligence Community Management Account. The Administration
requests $178 million, in addition to the $418 million aready received for FY 2006
to “accelerate the stand-up of the Office of the Director of National Intelligence
(ODNI), sustain national Counterterrorism Center (NCTC) Operations, continue
implementation of therecommendationsof the Silberman-Robb Commissionon U.S.
Intelligence Relating to Weapons of Mass Destruction (WMD Commission), and
rapidly deploy aglobal capability to warn against the outbreak of avian influenze.”>
Details are classified.

Congressional Action. House and Senate-passed bills each reduce the
request by $20 million for an appropriation of $158 million.

International Affairs Supplemental

The President seeks $4.2 billion in FY 2006 supplemental funding supporting
abroad range of foreign policy activities:

e U.S diplomatic costsin Iraq and Afghanistan

Additional U.S. stabilization assistance to Irag

Additional Afghanistan reconstruction aid

Public diplomacy and democracy promotion programs for Iran
Darfur humanitarian relief and peace implementation aid in Sudan
Pakistan earthquake reconstruction

Liberia refugee repatriation

Food assistance for east and central Africa

If enacted as proposed, FY 2006 total spending for international affairsprogramswill
have increased by nearly 50% over levels approved for the international affairs
budget immediately prior to the 9/11 attacks.

* OMB, FY 2006 Supplemental War Request.



CRS-38

Table 11. State Department and Foreign Aid Funds in FY2006
Supplemental

($s— miillions)
Activity (account)* Request House | Senate | Conf.

Irag:®
U.S. mission operations (DCP) $1,097.5| $1,116.1(%$1,037.5
Provincia reconstruction teams support (DCP) $400.0 $208.0 $300.0
Special Inspector General & State IG° $25.3 $25.3| $25.3
USAID security and operations (OE) $119.6 $61.6| $119.6
U.S. Peace Ingtitute $0.0 $1.3 $0.0
Subtotal, Irag mission security and support $1,642.4| $1,412.3|$1,482.4
Provincial reconstruction teams/employment (ESF)° $675.0 $675.0( $675.0
Infrastructure security (ESF) $287.0 $287.0( $287.0
Infrastructure sustainment (ESF) $355.0 $355.0( $355.0
Nat'| cC:apacity building — democracy & rule of law $172.0 $1720| $172.0
(ESF)
Prison construction/Protection of judges (INL) $107.7 $81.4| $104.4
Financial integration & security promotion (IFTA) $13.0 $13.0f $13.0

Subtotal, Iraq stabilization assistance $1,609.7| $1,583.4|$1,606.4
Total, Iraq $3,252.1 $2,995.7|%$3,088.8
Afghanistan:®
U.S. mission security (DCP) $50.1 $50.1| $50.1
USAID security (OE) $16.0 $0.0| $16.0

Subtotal, Afghanistan mission security $66.1 $50.1| $66.1
Power sector projects (ESF) $32.0 $5.01 $32.0
Debt cancellation $11.0 $0.0| $11.0
Afghan refugees returning from Pakistan (MRA) $3.4 $3.4 $7.4

Subtotal, Afghanistan assistance $46.4 $8.4| $504
Total, Afghanistan $112.5 $58.5( $116.5
Iran:
Public diplomacy/independent TV & radio (DCP) $5.0 $5.0 $5.0
Iranian student fellowships/visitor programs (ECEP) $5.0 $5.0 $5.0
gg)g(;casi ng (Request = ESF; House/Senate = $50.0 $36.1| $30.3
ggg’gf%’e%gg:gséﬁ%“a = ESF House & $150|  $100| $34.8
Total, Iran $75.0 $56.1| $75.1

Sudan/Darfur:




CRS-39

Activity (account)* Request House | Senate | Conf.
USAID mission in Juba (OE) $6.0 $0.0 $6.0
Refugees returning to southern Sudan (MRA) $12.3 $12.3| %123
Food aid for southern Sudan (PL 480) $75.0 $75.0( $75.0
U.N. peacekeeping mission in Southern Sudan $31.7 317 $317
(CIPA)

Subtotal, southern Sudan $125.0 $119.0( $125.0
Humanitarian relief in Darfur (IDFA) $66.3 $66.3| $66.3
Refugees/conflict victimsin Darfur & Chad (MRA) $11.7 $11.7| $11.7
Food aid for Darfur (PL480) $150.0 $150.0| $150.0
African Union peacekeeping mission, Darfur (PKO) $123.0 $173.0| $173.0
U.N. peacekeeping mission in Darfur (CIPA) $38.1 $98.1| $98.1

Subtotal, Darfur $389.1 $499.1| $499.1
Total, Sudan/Darfur $514.1 $618.1| $624.1
Liberia:

Refugee repatriation (MRA) $13.8 $13.8| $138
Economic aid (ESF) $0.0 $50.0f $50.0
Total, Liberia $13.8 $63.8| $63.8
Other Refugee Aid (MRA and ERMA) $0.0 $0.0| $62.5
Haiti (ESF and CSH) $0.0 $0.0| $40.0
Congo (Democracy Fund and PKO) $0.0 $0.0| $13.2
Jordan (ESF) $0.0 $0.0 $100.0
Pakistan earthquake reconstruction (various)® $126.3 $126.3( $126.3
Food aid, East and Central Africa (PL480) $125.0 $125.0 $125.0
Drought relief for West/Horn of Africa (IFDA) $0.0 $0.0| $35.0
Food aid for refugeesthrough WFP (MRA) $10.0 $10.0| $20.0
Colombia (House=INL; Senate= MRA & INL) $0.0 $26.3 $5.8
Hurricane Stan relief for Guatemala (DA) $0.0 $0.0| $120
Rescission of prior aid to Egypt (ESF) $0.0 $0.0| ($47.0)
Rescission (House = Peacekeeping funds; Senate

= Export-Import Bank) $0.0 ($17.0)| ($13.2)

TOTAL, State Dept. & Foreign Aid Funds

$4,228.8| $4,062.8|$4,447.9)|




CRS-40

Source: Department of Stateand CRS cal culations based on H.Rept. 109-388 and S.Rept. 109-230,
with modifications to reflect House and Senate floor amendments.

* State Department appropriation account acronyms. CIPA = Contributions for International
Peacekeeping Activities; DCP = Diplomatic and Consular Programs; ECEP = Educational and
Cultural Exchange Program.

Foreign Operations appropriation account acronyms: ESF = Economic Support Fund; IDFA =
International Disaster and Famine Assistance; |FT A = Treasury Dept’ sInternational AffairsTechnical
Assistance; INL = International Narcotics & Law Enforcement; MRA = Migration and Refugee
Assistance; OE = US Agency for International Development Operating Expenses, PKO =
Peacekeeping Operations.

a. Inadditionto thesefiguresfor Irag, the Defense Department portion of the supplemental includes
$3.7 billion for training and equipping Iraq security forces. The FBI also seeks $32.5 million
for operations and support in Iraq and Afghanistan, the Department of Justice’s United States
Attorneys Officeand the U.S. Marshals Service requests $5.5 millionin legal support for Iragq's
criminal justice system, the Bureau for Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives proposes
$5 million for firearms trafficking, explosives, and arson operationsin Irag, and the Treasury
Department seeks $1.8 million for its participation in the Irag Finance Cell and to place a
Deputy Treasury Attachein Irag.

b. Of the $25.3 million request, $1.3 million supports the work of the State Department’'sIG in Irag
and Afghanistan.

c¢. Inaddition to new appropriationsfor these activities, the Housebill directsthat fundsbetransferred
from previous Irag Relief and Reconstruction Fund (IRRF) appropriations for Provincial
Reconstruction Teams ($152 million) and for democracy and rule of law programs ($33.5
million). Theseamountsarethe same aswhat the Administration had planned to spend for these
activities out of the IRRF account. The Senate bill directs that $104.5 million of ESF for Irag
should be available for broad-based democracy programsin Irag.

d. Inaddition to these figures for Afghanistan, the Defense Department portion of the supplemental
includes $2.2 billion for training and equipping Afghan security forces and $192.8 million for
counter-drug activities in Afghanistan and the Central Asiaarea. The FBI also seeks $32.5
million for operations and support in Iragq and Afghanistan.

e. Funds would reimburse several USAID accounts — Development Aid, Child Survival,
International Disaster & Famine Assistance, and ESF — for previously reprogrammed money,
plus support ongoing reconstruction projects.

f. The Senate added $42.5 million in MRA funds that included Somalia $3 million; Horn and
W.Africa$10 million; Congo $15 million; UNCHR $4 million; North Caucasus $2.5 million;
North Asia$3 million; and Burma$5 million. Inaddition, the Senate bill provides $20 million
for Emergency Refugee and Migration Assistance for the Horn of Africa.

U.S. Diplomatic Mission Operations in Irag®

Currently, the U.S. Embassy in Iragq has over 1,000 American and locally
engaged staff representing about 12 agencies. Of thistotal, 156 U.S. direct hiresand
155 locally engaged staff represent the Department of State (DOS) in the U.S.
Mission. The Bush Administrationisrequesting an FY 2006 supplemental of $1.497
billion within State’s Diplomatic and Consular Programs budget account to cover
Irag operations and security.

Available FY 2006 funds for the U.S. Mission in Irag’s regular operations
consist of $632.7 million in carryover fundsfrom FY 2005. While about $65 million
was requested for FY 2006 regular operations for the U.S. Mission in Irag, the

€ Prepared by Susan Epstein, Specialist in Foreign Policy and Trade.



CRS41

Department of State says much of that was lost due to rescissions. Therefore, the
Administration is seeking $997.5 million to cover ongoing operation and security
costsfor theU.S. Missionin Irag, $100 million for overhead protection of personnel
in facilities other than the Embassy, and $400 million for movement security of the
Provincial Reconstruction Team. State intends for the carryover and supplemental
total of $1.630 billion to cover costs for the remainder of FY 2006 and the first half
of FY2007.

The Department of State estimates the FY2006 total program funding
requirement for Mission operations and security in Iraq to be $1.1 billion. This
includes $192.7 million for logistic support which includes trailer camps, food
service, maintenance of transportation facilities and equipment, and laundry; $70.8
millionfor basic operationsand logisticsfor the DOS Americandirect hiresand local
hires; $81.8 million for operationa costs for the four regional embassy offices in
Mosul, Kirkuk, Hillah, and Basrah, Provincia Reconstruction Teams and state
embedded teams, as well as contractor support for the Irag Reconstruction
Management Office, offshore support, public diplomacy, education, and outreach
programs. According to DOS, FY 2006 security budget needs total $735.4 million
and include $55 million for guards at facilitiesin Irag, $617.9 million for high threat
protection provided to personnel whenever they travel outside of the protected
compound, and $62.5 million for equipment such as armored vehicles, as well as
physical and technical security measures. Additionally, $19.9 million is needed for
information technol ogy operationsfor a country-wide emergency radio program for
the embassy, the State Department estimates.

Congressional Action. Intotal, the House bill provides $1.116 billion for
U.S. mission operations in Irag, an increase of $19 million above the
Administration’ srequest. H.R. 4939 addsfundsfor |ogisticssupport and information
technology, but reduces amountsfor basic operations of themission. Inaddition, the
House measure reduces the $400 million request to $208 million for security costs
associated with the Provisional Reconstruction Teams (PRTS) in Iraq. As noted
below, the House bill aso blocks new funding for PRT implementation until apilot
PRT program can be assessed by the State Department. The Senate bill provides
$1.04 billion for U.S. mission operationsin Irag, $60 million less than the request.
The reduction came on an amendment by Senator Menendez that used this account
as an offset in order to increase funds for peacekeeping in Darfur. The Senate
measure also reduces the requested amount for PRT security, setting it at $300
million. The Senate Appropriations Committee notes that the request of $400
million wasmade prior to adecision to havethe Department of Defense provide PRT
Security.

For USAID mission security fundsin Irag, the House-passed measure reduces
the request from $119.6 million to $61.6 million. The House Appropriation
Committee noted that the amounts provided are for FY 2006, and that the $58 million
balance for FY2007 shall be covered by the transfer of unobligated balances
remaininginthelragq Relief and Reconstruction Fund (IRRF) enacted in the FY 2004
emergency supplemental appropriation act. The Senate bill fully funds the request.



CRS-42
Iraq Stabilization Assistance®

Of the total requested for non-DOD Iraq funding, roughly half — $1.6 hillion
— is intended for so-caled “stabilization” assistance. By entitling its effort
“stabilization” instead of “reconstruction,” the Administration appears to be
emphasizing that the new funds are not going to be used for actual construction of
economic infrastructure, as nearly 40% of reconstruction fundsfrom all spigotshave
been employed previoudly. For al intentsand purposes, however, these fundswould
bolster many of the existing economic infrastructure programs currently being
conducted under the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund (IRRF). They would also
provide continued support to the democratization and governance programs that,
along with health, education, and private sector assistance, currently account for
about 22% of al aid to Irag. In the FY2007 Foreign Operations appropriations
request, the Administration has already proposed an additional $749 million, mostly
for similar democratization and rule of law programs. Thetraining and equipping of
security forces, oncefunded under the |IRRF, and currently accounting for about 38%
of total aid to Iraqg, are now supported under the DOD-managed Iraq Security Forces
Fund (ISFF).

The supplemental funding request chiefly appearsto addressthree major issues
of current concern to those implementing the reconstruction program:

e Security. Reconstruction progresshasbeen severely undermined by
the insurgency which has directly targeted key infrastructure for
destruction. The supplemental provides $287 millionto help secure
oil, electricity, and water infrastructure.

e Sustainability. Asmorelarge-scaleconstruction projectshave been
completed with U.S. assistance, there has been increasing concern
regarding the financial and technical capacity of Iragis to maintain
them in the long run. The supplemental provides $355 million to
assist the Iragis to operate, maintain, and sustain these projects. In
the past, this has been accomplished largely by providing training
and replacement parts.

e Provincial Reconstruction Teams(PRTSs). Followingtheexample
established in Afghanistan, the State Department i sseeking to set-up
at least eight PRTsthroughout Iraqg, up from the three established in
the past few months. PRTs consist of officialsfrom USAID, State,
the military, and other agencies who work with Iragi local
government committees to identify economic and political
development projects that can be implemented with U.S. financing.
While enabling aid workers to escape the isolation of the “green
zone” and expand outreach to the provinces, they are al'so viewed as
away to improve coordination of aid, especially of DOD-CERP
fundsand State-controlled funding. Reported concernsregardingthe
availability of sufficient “volunteers’ to staff the PRTs as well as

® Prepared by Curt Tarnoff, Specialist in Foreign Affairs.



CRS-43

guestions regarding the willingness of the U.S. military to divert
personnel to provide adequate security may hinder their planned
development. The Administration is proposing an appropriation of
$675 millionto bedisbursed by the PRTs (aseparate request of $400
million in PRT operational costsis discussed above).

Table 12. Iraqg Supplemental

($s— millions)
FY2006 | FY2006 | FY2006 | FY2007
Activity Supp. Supp. Supp. | Regular
(appropriation account)? Request | House | Senate | Request
Provi rgual reconstruction teams/employment w6750 6750 6750 .
(ESF)
Infrastructure security (ESF) $287.0 $287.0( $287.0 —
Infrastructure sustainment (ESF) $355.0( $355.0( $355.0( $154.0
?lEaé Ilvcbzapa(:l ty building-democracy & rule of law 1720 1720 $1720] 1123
Prison construction/Protection of judges (INCLE) $107.7 $81.4| $104.4 $1.0
Ministry of Finance technical assistance (IFTA) $13.0 $13.0 $13.0 —
U.S. mission operations/Provincial reconstruction
teams (DCP) $1,497.5( $1,324.1| $1,337.5 $65.0
Special Inspector General & State |G $25.3 $25.3 $25.3 —
USAID mission security and operations
(USAID/OE)® $119.6 $61.6| $119.6 —
U.S. Peace Institute $0.0 $1.3 $0.0 —

Subtotal, Aid and State Department Operations | $3,252.1 $2,995.7 $3,088.8 $332.3

Criminal Justice System Legal Support (DOJ) $5.5 $3.0 $4.5 —
Firearms Trafficking, explosives, arson ops o
(BATFE) $5.0 $4.1 $4.0

Iraq Threat Finance Cell and Treasury Attache

(DOT) $1.8 $1.8 $1.8 —
TOTAL, Iraq $3,264.4| $3,004.6| $3,099.1] $332.3

Sour ce: Department of Stateand CRS calculations based on H.Rept. 109-388 and S.Rept. 109-230,
with modifications to reflect House and Senate floor amendments.

Note: Datain thistable reflect ongoing and FY 2007 proposed funding for programs the same as or
similar to those requested in the FY 2006 supplemental. The TOTAL linedoes not represent total aid
or mission operationsfor Irag. Excluded fromthistableis$32.7 million requested for FBI operations
in both Irag and Afghanistan.

a. SeeTable11 for listing of appropriation account acronyms.



CRS-44

b. In addition to new appropriationsfor these activities, the House bill directsthat fundsbetransferred
from previous Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund (IRRF) appropriations for Provincial
Reconstruction Teams ($152 million) and for democracy and rule of law programs ($33.5
million). Theseamountsare the sameaswhat the Administration had planned to spend for these
activities out of the IRRF account. The Senate bill directs that $104.5 million of ESF for Irag
should be available for broad-based democracy programsin Irag.

¢. TheHouse bill directsthat $58 million be transferred from the IRRF to provide USAID mission
security in FY 2007.

Like the FY2007 request, the FY2006 supplemental also would provide
significant funding to governance, democratization and rule of law programs at all
levels of government in Irag. These efforts would include $125 million to help the
Iragi ministries to improve their ability to operate, $37 million to assist the Iraqgi
Specia Tribunal that is investigating and trying Saddam Hussein and others, $100
million to construct correctiona facilities, and $10 million for broad democracy
activities such as parliamentary and civil society development.

The proposed legislation would aso amend the FY 2004 supplemental to alter
the allocation of $18.4 billion that had been approved by Congress for each major
reconstruction sector — most recently by statute in September 2004. Periodically,
the allocations had been changed to the extent allowed by law without need for
further legislation. The amendment proposed would givethe Administration greater
flexibility by aligning the legislated allocations with current needs, by making
remaining funds available for four years from the current expiration date of end of
FY 2006, and by allowing any obligated fundsto be reobligated regardless of sectoral
allocation restrictions.

Congressional Action. The House-passed bill nearly fully funds the
President’ srequest for Iraq stabilization assistance. During floor consideration, the
House adopted an amendment offered by Representative Burton that redirects $26.3
millionfrom Iragfor prison construction and protection of judgesin order toincrease
funding for Colombia s counter-narcotics programs.

In addition, H.R. 4939, as passed in the House, rejects the proposed
re-allocation of funds within the IRRF that would have allowed the Administration
greater futureflexibility to move funds between sectors. Thebill further extendsthe
expiration date for use of the IRRF by one year to the end of FY 2007 instead of to
the end of FY2010 as requested. Also, in what is described by the House
Appropriations Committee as an effort to bring the Iraq program into the structure
of amore traditional foreign aid program, H.R. 4939 includes language that would
transfer from the IRRF into ESF $185.5 million. This amount is equal to that of
IRRFfunding previously alocated to projects, such asthose supportingthe PRTsand
Ministerial Capacity Development, which aso are to be funded with new FY 2006
supplemental appropriations. Inreport language, the Committeedirected that no new
funding for the PRTsisto be permitted until an assessment of pilot PRTs, aprogram
plan, and other reporting requirements are met by the Department of State.

The Senate bill fully funds the request at $1.6 billion. Of this amount, the
Senate Appropriation Committee report directs that not less than $75 million be
provided for USAID to continue its Community Action Program that assists local
officials and civil society in democratic decision-making. Of the $75 million, the



CRS-45

report directs that not less than $10 million is for the Marla Ruzicka Iragi War
Victims Fund. Report language expresses support for USAID’s Iraq Civil Society
Program. Further, through an amendment by Senator Kennedy, the Senate-passed
measure directs that $104.5 million should be used for broad-based democracy
programs, managed by non-governmental organizationsin Irag. Unlike the House
bill, the Senate version does not redirect funds from Irag assistance to Colombia.

Afghanistan®

The FY 2006 supplemental request has several provisionsintended to continue
U.S. efforts to stabilize Afghanistan and continue security and economic
reconstruction efforts. Thesupplemental would bein addition to about $877 million
in total foreign aid previously appropriated for Afghanistan in FY2006. The
supplemental request further follows the Administration proposal for about $1.1
billion in FY 2007 aid funds. Key elements of the supplemental request are:

e $16millionfor FY 2007 security requirementsfor USAID operations
in Afghanistan;

e $50millionfor the State Department for security costsof protecting
U.S. facilities and personnel. This would more than double the
amount already appropriated in regular FY 2006 appropriations;

e $3.4millionin refugee assistance to support shelter and ensurefood
supplies to Afghan refugees returning from Pakistan. UNHCR
expects that about 730,000 Afghans will return in FY 2006, nearly
twice as many as previously estimated. This will augment $36.8
million aready allocated to help repatriate Afghan refugees this
year,

e $11 million as a subsidy appropriation that will cover the costs of
cancelling roughly $110 million in debt owed by Afghanistan to the
United States. If not provided in the supplemental spending
measure, the Administration says that it would be necessary to
reallocate existing foreign aid funds for Afghanistan in order to
provide the debt relief; and

e 332 millionin ESF for emergency power sector projects needed for
a larger “Northeast Transmission Project” which will supply
electricity to Kabul and other northern cities and reduce
Afghanistan’s need to import diesel fuel.

2 Prepared by Kenneth Katzman, Specialist in Middle Eastern Affairs.



Table 13. Afghanistan Supplemental

CRS-46

($s— millions)
FY2006 | FY2006 | FY2006 | FY2006 | FY2007
Activity FY2005 | Regular Supp. Supp. Supp. | Regular
(appropriation account)?| Actual Enacted | Request | House Senate | Request
Infrastructure aid (ESF) $379.2 $145.0 $32.0 $5.0 $32.01 $230.0
Debt relief — — $11.0 $0.0 $11.0 —
Afghan refugees (MRA) $47.1 $36.8 $3.4 $3.4 $7.4|  $380
U.S. mission security $005|  $47.0| $s0.1|  $50.1| $50.1|  $820
(DCP)
?OSS' D mission security $37.3 $0.7|  $160 $00| $160| $133
Total $554.1 $238.5 $112.5 $58.5 $116.5( $363.3

Source: Department of State and CRS calculations based on H.Rept. 109-388 and S.Rept. 109-230,
with modifications to reflect House and Senate floor amendments.

Note: Datain thistable reflect ongoing and FY 2007 proposed funding for programs the same as or
similar to those requested in the FY 2006 supplemental. Thetotal line does not represent total aid or
mission operations for Afghanistan. Excluded from this table is $32.7 million requested for FBI
operations in both Iragq and Afghanistan.

a. SeeTable11 for listing of appropriation account acronyms.

In addition to proposed foreign aid and diplomatic/security resources, the
Administration further seeks substantial amounts of Defense Department funds for
security force training and counter-narcotics activities. The DOD portion of the
supplemental includes$2.2 billion for an*“ Afghan Security Forces Fund” to continue
the effort to equip and train the 35,000-member Afghan National Army (ANA) and
55,000-person Afghan National Police (ANP). The ANPis near itstarget size, but
the building of the ANA has progressed more slowly than expected and it is about
half itstarget size. Inaddition, $192.8 million would support U.S. military assistance
to U.S. and Afghan counter-narcotics efforts in Afghanistan. The Defense
Department supports the effort by transporting U.S. and Afghan counter-narcotics
teams, providing search and rescue for them, and other support. Prior to FY 2005,
both the security force assistance and counter-narcotics programs were funded out
of the State Department’ s budget, not DOD.

Congressional Action. TheHouse-passed measure reducesby roughly half
therequest for Afghanistan aid and U.S. diplomatic costs. The measure provides $5
millionfor the Northwest Kabul Power Plant, but defers consideration of $27 million
for the Northeast Transmission system. The House also defersaction on $11 million
for cancelling Afghanistan’ s debt owed to the United States and on $16 million for
USAID mission security in the country. In reporting the bill, the House
Appropriations Committee noted that the regular FY 2006 appropriation provided
$205 million for infrastructure and other reconstruction that can not obligated until



CRS-47

Secretary Rice certifiesthat Afghanistan isfully cooperating with poppy eradication
and interdiction efforts. Since the certification has not been issued, the Committee
felt that additional funds should not be provided until it is certain that existing
appropriations will be made available.

The Senate bill provides full funding ($32 million) for the Northwest Kabul
Power Plant and the Northeast Transmission system. It also provides the full $11
billion for debt cancellation. The hill provides requested amounts for State
Department mission and USAID security costs. It increases the Administration’s
request of $3.4 million for refugees returning from Pakistan, by $4 million to $7.4
million.

On related Afghan funding matters, the House bill reduces the $2.2 billion
request out of DOD fundsfor Afghan security forcetrainingto $1.85 billion and cuts
DOD’s request for counter-narcotics activities from $193 million to $157 million.
The Senate measure also cuts Afghan security force training to $1.91 billion and
counter-narcotics programs to $154.6 million.

Iran®

TheFY 2006 supplemental request would significantly increasefundingfor pro-
democracy activists in Iran. Although characterized as support for “democracy
promotion,” the funding increase appears to someto reflect a step towards pursuing
a“regimechange’ option inU.S. policy toward Iran. Therequest appearstoindicate
that the Administration believes that international diplomacy with Iran to curb its
nuclear program is faltering, and that the risks of angering Iran’s government have
been reduced.

TheUnited Statesbegan funding Iranian pro-democracy groupsin FY 2004. The
Foreign Operations appropriation for FY 2004 (P.L. 108-199) earmarked up to $1.5
millionfor “grantsto educational, humanitarian and non-governmental organizations
and individuals inside Iran to support the advancement of democracy and human
rightsinlran.” The State Department’ sBureau of Democracy and Labor (DRL) gave
$1 million of those funds to a U.S.-based organization, the Iran Human Rights
Documentation Center, to document abuses in Iran, using contacts with Iraniansin
Iran. The FY 2005 Foreign Operations appropriation (P.L. 108-447) provided an
additional $3 million for similar democracy promotion effortsin Iran. State'sDRL
says it did not publicly announce winning grantees on security grounds, but that
priority areas were political party development, media development, labor rights,
civil society promotion, and promotion of respect for human rights. The FY 2006
Foreign Operations appropriation (P.L. 109-102) expands the program further,
appropriating up to $10 million in democracy promotion fundsfor usein Iran, drawn
from a*“ Democracy Fund” and the Middle East Partnership Initiative (MEP!).

On February 15, 2006, Secretary Rice testified before the Senate Foreign
Relations Committee that the Administration plans to seek supplemental FY 2006

& Prepared by Kenneth Katzman, Specialist in Middle Eastern Affairs.



CRS-48

fundstotaling $75 million, to be controlled by the State Department, for democracy
promotion in Iran. According to the supplemental request:

e $15millionisto be used to support civic education in Iran and help
organize Iranian labor unions and political organizations (through
such U.S. organizations as the International Republican Institute,
Nationa Democratic Institute, and Nationa Endowment for
Democracy.

e 3$5millionisto goto Educational and Cultural Exchange Programs
to sponsor Iranian students to visit the United States

o $5million would befor Internet and other mediaeffortsto reach the
Iranian public.

e $50 million would be used for increased U.S. broadcasting to Iran.
Although these funds are requested under the Economic Support
Fund account, and not through the independent (non-State
Department) Broadcasting Board of Governors, which normally
manages U.S. broadcasting operations, the request seeks authority
to transfer the funds “if necessary,” to Radio Free Europe/Radio
Liberty (RFE/RL)-operated broadcasting services into Iran that
began in October 1998.%* Asof December 2002, the radio service
has been caled Radio Farda (“Tomorrow” in Farsi), which now
broadcasts 24 hours per day. A U.S.-sponsored tel evision broadcast
service to Iran, run by the Voice of America (VOA), began
operations on July 3, 2003, and now broadcasts three hours a day.
However, the Administration saysthat some of the funding might be
used for U.S.-based exile-controlled media broadcasting.

Congressional Action. The House-passed bill reduces the $75 million
request to $56 million, cutting amounts proposed for both broadcasting and
democracy programs. Of the $36.1 million for broadcasting, the legislation directs
that $21.4 million shall be availablefor operations and capital improvementsrelated
to VOA television and that $14.7 million shall be provided to RFE/RL’s Radio
Farda. Instead of providing thesefundsthrough the flexible Economic Support Fund
account, the House measure channel s the money through the Broadcasting Board of
Governors, the traditional way of funding international broadcasting operations. In
supporting $10 million of the $15 million requested for democracy programs, the
House Appropriations Committee expressed its concern over the lack of sufficient
justification regarding the emergency nature the proposal. Prior to obligating these
funds, the House measure requiresthe Secretary of Stateto report to Congresson the
short and long-term U.S. strategy for affecting democracy in Iran.

% The service began when Congress funded it ($4 million) in the FY 1998 Commerce,
Justice, and State Departments appropriation (P.L. 105-119). It was to be called “Radio
Freelran.”



CRS-49

During floor consideration of H.R. 4939, the House rej ected three amendments
— two offered by Representative Garrett and one by Representative Foxx — that
would havecollectively deleted $46.1 million of the $56.1 millionincludedinthebill
for Iran programs.

The Senate bill fully funds the $75 million Administration request, although it
prioritizesfunding differently. Whiletherequest of $50 millionfor broadcastingwas
proposed from ESF funds, the Senate, like the House, appropriates the money
through the Broadcasting Board of Governors, and reduces the amount to $30
million. The Senatebill increasesfunding for democracy programs, from the request
of $15 million to $34.8 million, and directs the funds to be administered by State
Department’s Middle East Partnership Initiative.

Sudan — Darfur and Other Sudan®

The Administration seeks a total of $514 million in supplemental funds for
Sudan, divided between humanitarian and peacekeeping support inthe Darfur region
($389 million) and other parts of Sudan, mainly in support of the North-South Peace
Agreement ($125 million).

Darfur Crisis. Thecrisisin Darfur began in February 2003, when two rebel
groupsemerged to challengethe National Islamic Front (NIF) government in Darfur.
The Sudan Liberation Army (SLA) and the Justice and Equality Movement (JEM)
claim that the government of Sudan discriminates against Muslim African ethnic
groupsin Darfur and has systematically targeted these ethnic groups since the early
1990s. The government of Sudan dismisses the SLA and JEM as terrorists. The
conflict in Darfur burgeoned when the government of Sudan and its allied militia
began acampaign of terror against civiliansin an effort to crush therebellion and to
punish the core constituencies of the rebels. Since 2003, an estimated 300,000-
400,000 civilians have been killed, more than two million have been displaced and
currently live in camps, and more than half of the population have been affected
directly and are dependent on international support. The atrocities against civilians
continue in Darfur, according to U.N. reports, U.S. officials, and human rights
groups. Congress and the Bush Administration have called the atrocities genocide.
The African Union has deployed an estimated 7,700 peacekeeping troops, including
military observers and civilian police.

The $389 million supplemental request comes on top of over $500 millionin
humanitarian relief provided by the United States to Darfur in FY 2005 and roughly
$280 million currently availablefrom FY 2006 appropriations. Major elementsof the
supplemental request include:

e $66millionforimmediate, life-saving needsof victimsof the Darfur
crisis, including health care, access to water and sanitation, and
shelter;

% Prepared by Ted Dagne, Specialist in International Relations.



CRS-50

e $150 million for additional food assistance, an amount that would
meet about 50% of food needsin Darfur and eastern Chad, up from
the roughly 27% level currently;

e $11.7 million in refugee relief in Darfur and eastern Chad;

e $123 million in support of the African Union Mission in Sudan
(AMI1S). Although AMIS funding was not requested by the
Administration in the regular FY 2006 appropriation cycle, in late
2005 as Congress concluded debate on the Foreign Operations
spending measure, Secretary of State Rice asked that fundsbe added
to the final bill. While no additional funds were approved, through
reallocations and reprogrammings from other peacekeeping funds,
the State Department has made $33 million availablefor AMISthus
far in FY 2006; and

e $38.1 million to support the transition of the current African Union
peacekeeping mission in Darfur to a possible UN peacekeeping
operation.



CRS-51

Table 14. Sudan Supplemental

($s— millions)
FY2006 | FY2006 | FY2006 | FY2006
Activity Regular Supp. Supp. Supp.
(appropriation account)? Estimate | Request | House Senate

Darfur:
Humanitarian relief (IDFA) $40.0 $66.3 $66.3 $66.3
Refugees/conflict victimsin Darfur & Chad $64.0 $11.7 $11.7 $11.7
(MRA)
PL480 food aid $167.0 $150.0] $150.0 $150.0
African Union peacekeeping mission (PKO) $13.0 $123.0( $173.0 $173.0
U.N. peacekeeping mission in Darfur (CIPA) $0.0 $38.1 $98.1 $98.1

Subtotal, Darfur $284.0 $389.1| $499.1 $499.1
Southern Sudan:
Refugees returning to southern Sudan $22.0 $12.3 $12.3 $12.3
PL480 food aid $733 $750|  $75.0 $75.0
U.N. peacekeeping mission in southern Sudan $247.0 $31.7 $31.7 $31.7
(CIPA)
USAID mission in Juba (OE) $0.0 $6.0 $0.0 $6.0

Subtotal, Southern Sudan $342.3 $125.0] $119.0 $125.0
Total, Sudan $626.3 $514.1| $618.1 $624.1

Source: Department of Stateand CRS cal culations based on H.Rept. 109-388 and S.Rept. 109-230,
with modifications to reflect House and Senate floor amendments.

Note: Datainthistablereflect ongoing funding for programsthe sameasor similar to those requested
in the FY 2006 supplemental. The Total line does not represent total aid or mission operations for
Sudan.

a. SeeTable 11 for listing of appropriation account acronyms.

Congressional Action. H.R. 4939, as passed the House, bill fully fundsthe
Darfur-related portion of the supplemental, plus adds $110 million in additional
money for peacekeeping operations. The House Appropriations Committee had
added $60 million to the CIPA account for the transition from the current African
Union peacekeeping missionin DarfurtoaU.N. mission. The Housefurther adopted
(213-208) an amendment by Representative Capuano increasing the PK O account by
$50 million for AMIS. The total amount provided for Darfur in the House-passed
measure is $499 million.

The Senate-passed bill provides the same increases as the House for the U.N.
peacekeeping mission ($98.1 million) and the African Union peacekeeping mission
($273 million). Theincreasefor U.N. operations came on an amendment by Senator
Menendez, adding $60 million to the requested level, offset by areduction in State
Department operation costs in Irag. The total amount provided for Darfur in the



CRS-52

Senate bill is $499.1 million, the same as the House and $110 million more than
requested.

The North-South Peace Agreement and Aid for Non-Darfur Sudan.
On January 9, 2005, the government of Sudan and the Sudan People's Liberation
Movement (SPLM), after two and half years of negotiations, signed the Sudan
Comprehensive Peace Agreement at a ceremony in Nairobi, Kenya. The signing of
this agreement effectively ended the 21-year old civil war and triggered a six-year
Interim Period. At the end of the Interim Period, southern Sudanese will hold a
referendum to decide their political future. Full and timely implementation of the
peace agreement, however, has been slow, raising concerns about potential conflict
between the two sides. Some important provisions of the agreement have not been
implemented, including commissions, withdrawal of troops, transfer of funds to
South Sudan, and the marginalization of some ministries by the National Congress
Party. Moreover, on July 30, 2005, First Vice President and Chairman of the Sudan
Peopl e sLiberation Movement (SPLM), Dr. John Garang, waskilledinaplanecrash
in southern Sudan (discussed below). His death triggered violence between
government security forces and southernersin Khartoum and Juba. More than 100
people were killed. In early August 2005, the SPLM Leadership Council appointed
SalvaKiir as Chairman of the SPLM and First Vice President of Sudan. The United
Nationshas depl oyed an estimated 5,500 peacekeeping troopsin support of the peace
agreement and the number is expected to increase to 10,715. The United States has
been a key player in the negotiations process and remains active.

The FY 2006 supplemental request includes $125 million for southern Sudan
and other areas of the country outside of Darfur:

e $12.3 millionto assist in a higher-than-expected level of the return
to southern Sudan of refugeesand internally displaced persons. This
would be on top of $28 million planned in the FY 2007 refugee aid
budget proposal when another 150,000 refugees are expected to
return.

e $75 million in food aid to support about three million internally
displaced persons and returning refugees throughout Sudan. Asin
the case of Darfur, the supplemental package is expected to meet
50% of the food aid needs, compared to existing levels that will
reach only 29% of the target.

o $6millionfor opening USAID officesin the capital of South Sudan,
Juba, and K hartoum.

e $31.7 million to increase U.S. support for the U.N. peacekeeping
mission in Sudan (UNMIS). Separately, the Administration seeks
$442 million for UNMIS in its FY2007 regular appropriation
request.

Congressional Action. Aspassed, theHouse measure providesfull funding
for the aid and peacekeeping portions of the southern Sudan supplemental request
(%129 million), but deletes $6 million for USAID offices in Juba and Khartoum.



CRS-53

Since the regular FY 2006 appropriation included $6 million for the same purpose,
the House A ppropriations Committee felt the emergency nature of the supplemental
request had not been fully justified and the Committee woul d reconsider the proposal
during the FY 2007 review. The Senate bill aso fully funds the Administration’s
request for southern Sudan, and providesthe $6 million requested for USAID offices.

Pakistan

On October 8, 2005, an earthquake of magnitude 7.6 struck Pakistan, India, and
Afghanistan. Over 73,000 died in Pakistan and 2.8 million became homeless. At a
donorsconferencein November, the United States pledged atotal of $510 millionfor
earthquake relief and reconstruction, of which $300 million would come from U.S.
economic and humanitarian assistance programs.®

Without additional funds added to the regular FY 2006 Foreign Operations
spending measure for earthquake relief, USAID has been drawing on contingency
funds and reall ocating existing appropriations to meet emergency requirements for
earthquake victims. The $126.3 million supplemental proposal would replenish
some of these diverted funds, plus provide resources for continuing reconstruction
efforts. The Administration says because of the sizable drawdown — estimated to
be$70 million— fromthelnternational Disaster and Famine Assistance account, the
ability of the United Statesto respond to other global disastersin FY 2006 would be
seriously undermined. The $70 million alocation for Pakistan earthquake relief
represents about 17% of USAID’ s worldwide emergency disaster budget.

Table 15. Pakistan Supplemental

($s— millions)
FY2006 | FY2006 |FY2006 |FY2006| FYO7
FY2005 |Regular | Supp. | Supp. | Supp. | Regular
Appropriation Account Actual [Enacted | Request | House | Senate | Request
Int'l Disaster & Famine Assistance — — $70.0/ $70.0( $70.0 —
Economic Support Fund $297.6| $297.0 $40.5] $40.5| $405| $350.0
Child Survival and Health $21.0 $26.9 $5.3 $5.3 $5.3 $21.7
Development Assistance $29.0] $30.1 $10.5] $105| $105 $29.0
Total $347.6 $354.0| $126.3| $126.3| $126.3| $400.7

Source: Department of Stateand CRS cal culations based on H.Rept. 109-388 and S.Rept. 109-230,
with modifications to reflect House and Senate floor amendments.

Note: Datain thistable reflect ongoing and FY 2007 proposed funding for programs the same as or
similar to those requested in the FY 2006 supplemental. The TOTAL line does not represent total aid
for Pakistan.

% The balance of the pledge was made up of Defense Department in-kind support for relief
operations ($110 million) and assumed U.S. private donations ($100 million).



CRS-54

Congressional Action. Both the House and Senate-passed bills fully fund
the request for Pakistan earthquake assistance in order to reimburse fundsthat were
previously reprogrammed to meet emergency needs.

Other Foreign Assistance Proposals

Beyond the proposed aid packages for Irag, Iran, Sudan, and Pakistan, the
Administration also seeks several other foreign assistance items:

e $13.8 million in refugee assistance for the return and reintegration
of Liberian refugees and internally displaced persons. With
elections in November 2005 and the inauguration of a new
government in January 2006, the pace of voluntary refugee returns
has accelerated, with 120,000 expected to return in 2006. The
Administration says that the $13.8 million supplemental would
provide the U.S. “fair share” contribution to U.N. High
Commissioner for Refugees and International Committee for the
Red Cross appeals.

e $125 million in additional PL480 food assistance for FY 2006,
primarily to address emerging crisesin East and Central Africa.

e $10 million from the refugee account for the World Food Program
in order to avert potential pipeline breaks in refugee feeding
programsin Africa

Congressional Action. The supplemental measure, as passed in the House
and Senate, providesfull funding sought for food aid in East and Central Africa. The
House measure includes $10 million proposed for the World Food Program, while
the Senate doubles the amount to $20 million. For Liberia, both House and Senate
measuresinclude$13.8 millioninrefugee support, asrequested, plusadd $50 million
for Liberia economic assistance.

House and Senate bills further address issues not included in the
Administration’ sinternational request. One such item concerns existing conditions
placed on assi stanceto the Palestinian Authority. During House Committee markup,
the panel adopted an amendment by Representative Kolbe barring any aid to the
Palestinian Authority or any successor entity until the Secretary of State certifiesthat
such entity is committed to the principles of nonviolence, the recognition of Israel,
and the acceptance of previous agreements and obligations, including the peace
Roadmap. The Senate measure includesasimilar provision, but adds a Presidential
waiver of these restrictions based on national security interests. The House
amendment further bansthe obligation of existing appropriationsfor the West Bank
and Gazauntil the Secretary, in consultation with the Committee, reviewscurrent aid
programs and provides, by April 30, 2006, a revised plan of assistance. The
Secretary’ s revised plan must ensure that U.S. aid is not provided to or through any
individuals or organizations engaged in terrorist activities. The Senate bill does not
include this language.



CRS-55

During floor debate on H.R. 4939, the House adopted (250-172) an amendment
submitted by Representative Burton that redirects $26.3 million in funds requested
for Irag prison construction and protection of judges to support additional counter-
narcotics requirementsin Colombia. Specifically, the $26.3 million would fund the
purchase and operations costs of three D-3 aircraft for use by the Colombian Navy
ininterdiction and support missions. The Senate bill doesnot provide the Colombia
aircraft funding. However, the Senate measure provides $2.5 million in refugee
assistancefor Colombiaand, asaresult of anamendment by Senator L eahy, allocates
$3.3 million for the demobilization processin Colombia. The demobilization funds
are aredirection of money proposed for prison construction in Irag.

For other items not requested or included in the House bill, the Senate measure
provides $42.5 million for refugee assistance in Somalia, the Horn of Africa, the
Congo, North Caucasus, North Asia, and Burma. The bill further adds $35 million
in ESF for economic development ($10 million), police reform ($10 million), and
judicial and legal reforms ($15 million) in Haiti, and $5 million in CSH for critical
health needs. For the Demacratic Republic of the Congo, the Senate bill includes $5
million to support upcoming el ections and $8.2 million for training, equipment, and
other assistance for security forces that are supporting peacekeeping operations.
From ESF funds, the bill includes $100 million for Jordan for economic and social
reforms, including infrastructure, training and education. An amendment by Senator
Leahy provides $35 million for drought relief in West Africaand the Horn of Africa,
plus $12 million to assist victims of Hurricane Stan in Guatemala. The Leahy
amendment offsets these added costs by rescinding $47 million in previously
appropriated ESF money for Egypt, an amount that would come from the cash
transfer portion of annual U.S. assistance to Cairo.

Hurricane Recovery and Disaster Supplemental

Overview

On February 16, 2006, the President proposed an FY2006 emergency
supplemental appropriations of $19.8 billion for continuing federal recovery and
reconstruction activities in response to the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes, primarily
HurricaneKatrina. These appropriationswould bein addition to those supplemental
appropriations aready enacted in response to the 2005 hurricanes, including two
FY 2005 supplementals — $10.5 billion from P.L. 109-61 (September 2, 2005) and
$51.8 billion from P.L. 109-62 (September 8, 2005).

Inaddition, Division B of P.L. 109-148, the Department of Defense, Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations to Address Hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico, and
Pandemic Influenza Act, 2006 (December 30, 2005), provided $28.6 billion for
hurricane relief, of which $23.4 billion was offset by a reallocation from the
Department of Homeland Security Disaster Relief Fund (DRF). Also, the President
has estimated that $8 billion has been approved for tax relief for persons of the Gulf



CRS-56

Coast. According to the Administration, existing funding is estimated to allow the
continuation of hurricane recovery activities through March 2006.%

Of the $19.8 billion requested, most of the funds are proposed for 11
departments and agencies, asshownin Table 16. Under the request, nearly half the
funds — $9.9 hillion — are designated for the Department of Homeland Security,
and almost al of those funds would be allocated for the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA). TheDepartment of Housing and Urban Devel opment
would receive $4.4 billion, most of which would be used for community planning
and development.

The Department of Defense and the Army Corps of Engineers would receive
$3.3 billion ($5.5 billion including the April 25 revision to the request), with these
funds primarily to be used for flood control and coastal emergencies, procurement,
and construction. The Small Business Administration (SBA) would receive $1.3
billion for loans to homeowners, renters, and businesses. The Department of
Veterans Affairs would receive $600 million to replace the VA medical center in
New Orleans. The Department of the Interior would receive $216 million, primarily
for the Fish and Wildlife Service.

On April 25, 2006, the Administration revised its supplemental request. The
revision increases funding for the Army Corps of Engineers by $2.2 billion to assist
in post-K atrinarecovery efforts; this amount is offset by a$2.2 billion reduction in
funding requested for the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Disaster
Relief Fund.®® Also on April 25, the Administration strongly objected to most
funding increases proposed by the Senate Committee on Appropriations, and
promised that the President would veto any bill providing more than $92.2 billion,
exclusive of supplemental funds for pandemic influenza preparedness.”® In
particular, it singled out funds provided by the bill as reported by the Senate
Committee on Appropriations that were in excess of the amount requested by the
President for FEMA, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), highways
and railroad track rel ocation, agriculture, and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration (NOAA). It did not specifically object to additional education
funding that is provided in the Senate-reported bill, and it agreed to addition funding
for pandemic influenza preparedness and prevention.

¢ For an overview of supplemental appropriationsin response to the 2005 hurricanes, see
CRS Report RS22239, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations for Hurricane Katrina
Relief, by Keith Bea. For a summary of emergency supplemental funding in prior years,
please see CRS Report RL 33226, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Legislation for
Disaster Assistance: Summary Data FY1989 to FY2005, by Justin Murray.

% For details, please see:
[ http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/amendments/supplemental_4 25 06.pdf].

% For details, please see:
[ http://www .whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/amendments/supplemental_11 01 05.pdf].



CRS-57

Table 16. Summary of FY2006 Supplemental for Hurricane

Recovery and Disaster Assistance

($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
Department or Agency Request House Senate Conf.
Department of Agriculture $55.0 $75.0 $500.0
E?&?ﬂ%&ﬁ%ﬁ”ic and Atmospheric $32.8 $11.8|  $1,152.0
Small Business Administration $1,254.0| $1,254.0 $1,254.0
Department of Defense $1,809.4| $1,347.0 $1,743.8%
Army Corps of Engineers $1,460.01 $1,460.0 $4,001.5
Department of Homeland Security $9,875.0( $9,905.3| $11,082.9
Department of the Interior $216.0 $216.0 $296.0
Department of Education $0.0 $0.0 $881.5
Department of Veterans Affairs $600.0 $550.0 $623.0
Department of Transportation $0.0 $0.0 $1,494.0
B?gg;ﬁgn?f Housing and Urban $4,4020| $42000  $5402.2
Other Departments and Agencies® $59.7 $87.0 $379.7
Total, Title Il Hurricane Recovery $19,763.9| $19,106.1| $28,810.6
Z\istéie'zstl;rl“f\egricultural Disaster $0.0 $0.0 $3.944.0
Title 1V Drought Assistance $0.0 $0.0 $12.5
TitleV Port Security Enhancements $0.0 $0.0 $648.1
:,irtéga\ﬁ | Pandemic [nfluenza $0.0 $00|  $2,589.0
Border Security $0.0 $0.0 $1,900.0
Veterans M edical Services $0.0 $0.0 $430.0
Capitol Tunnels $0.0 $0.0 $27.6
Hawaii Waters $0.0 $0.0 $1.0

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230, adjusted for Senate floor amendments.

Note: Totals may not add because of rounding. On April 25, 2006, the Administration revised its
request by increasing the amount for the Army Corps of Engineers by $2.2 billion and decreasing the
request for FEMA at the Department of Homeland Security by the same amount. In a separate
statement, it provided support for supplemental funding for pandemic influenza preparedness. On
May 18, 2006, the Administration revised its request again, by requesting $1.9 billion for border
security, primarily funded through Defense and Homel and Security, and decreasing Defense, primarily

procurement, by the same amount.




CRS-58

a The Senate adopted an amendment providing $1.9 billion for border security, to be offset by an
unspecified cut of $1.9 billion in DOD funds for both war costs (title I) and hurricane
rehabilitation (title I1). The Administration would determine the distribution of the cut among
programs in both titles. Consequently, the $1.74 billion Senate total for hurricane damage
programs could fall somewhere in the range of $0 and $1.74 billion, depending on how the
reductions are allocated.

b. See Table 28 for alisting of other departments and agencies.

Department of Agriculture

Asshown in Table 17, the Senate version of H.R. 4939 provides an estimated
$4.4 hillion in emergency disaster assistance for all activities and programs
administered by the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA), compared with $75
million in the House version of H.R. 4939, and $55 million requested by the
Administration.”™

Table 17. FY2006 Disaster Supplemental for Agriculture

($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
USDA Account or Agency Request House Senate Conference
Executive Operations: National Finance
Center in New Orleans $25.0 $25.0 $25.0
Office of Inspector General: Audits of
Hurricane Activities $0.0 $0.0 $05
Agricultural Research Service: Research
facilities damaged by hurricanes $200/  $200]  $356
Farm Service Agency: Salaries $0.0 $0.0 $5.0
Emergency Conservation Program $0.0 $0.0 $32.5
Natural Resources Conservation
Service: Emergency Watershed $10.0 $10.0 $165.0
Protection
Rural Development: Rqral infrastructure $0.0 $0.0 $186.4
repairs and housing assistance
Forest Service $0.0 $20.0 $50.0
USDA Subtotal, Titlell $55.0 $75.0 $500.0
Title 111: Commodity Credit
Corporation: Emergency Agricultural $0.0 $0.0( $3,944.0
Disaster Aid?®
USDA Total, Titlesll and 111 $55.0 $75.01 $4,414.0

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230, adjusted for Senate floor amendments.
a. The Senatebill providesfundsfor the Commodity Credit Corporation under Titlelll of H.R. 4939.

" Prepared by Ralph Chite, Specialist in Agricultural Policy.



CRS-59

The Administration’ srequest includes$55 millionin supplemental fundsfor the
USDA. Through the USDA Working Capital Fund, $25 million would be for the
National Finance Center for the repair of damaged facilities in New Orleans and
alternate worksites and equipment. USDA Buildings and Facilities would receive
$20 million for the restoration of the Southern Regional Research Center in New
Orleans. The USDA Natural Resources Conservation Center would receive $10
millionfor the purposeof preventing futurelossesthrough the purchase of floodplain
easements.”

Congressional Action. The House hill fully funds proposals for the
Department of Agriculture, and provides an additional $20 million for the National
Forest Service (not requested) to cover the costsof debriscleanupin National Forests
affected by the Gulf Coast hurricanes. The Senate bill includes an amendment
adopted in committee that provides an additional estimated $3.9 billion in disaster
and economic assistance to agricultural producers. Included in this amount is an
estimated $2.1 billion to compensate crop, livestock, and tree producersfor aportion
of their production losses caused by any 2005 or 2006 natural disaster, and $1.5
billion in supplemental “economic loss’ payments to certain crop producers to
compensate for high energy pricesrelated to agricultural production. InitsApril 25,
2006 statement of administration policy, the Administration specifically objected to
theadditional fundsfor agricultural assistancethat are providedinthebill asreported
by the Senate Committee on Appropriations.”

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration™

The President’ s FY 2006 supplemental request includes $32.8 million for the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), asshownin Table 18.

Table 18. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

($s— millions)
National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
(NOAA) Activity Request House Senate | Conference

Operations, Research, and Facilities $21.0 $0.0| $1,135.0
Procurement, Acquisition, and
Construction $11.8 $11.8 $17.0
NOAA Total $32.8 $11.8| $1,152.0

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230, adjusted for Senate floor amendments.

" For information on regular FY 2006 funding for the USDA, please see CRS Report
RL 32904, Agriculture and Related Agencies: FY2006 Appropriations, by Jim Monke.

2 For more information on USDA disaster assistance, please see CRS Report RS21212,
Agricultural Disaster Assistance, by Ralph M. Chite.

3 Prepared by Wayne A. Morrissey, Information Research Specidist.



CRS-60

The President’s FY 2006 supplemental request includes $32.8 million for the
Department of Commerce for two types of activities at the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) — $21.0 million for Operations, Research,
and Facilities (ORF) activities, and $11.8 million for Procurement, Acquisition, and
Construction (PAC) activities. The ORF amount would be used for an assessment
of fishery resources, mapping of fishing grounds for debris removal, rehabilitation
of oyster beds, and promotion of economically sustainable Gulf Coast fisheries. The
PAC amount would be used for the repair and reconstruction of NOAA’s National
MarineFisheries Servicesciencecenter at Pascagoula, M S, which providesscientific
support for Gulf Coast fishery management.”

Congressional Action. The House version of the supplemental fully funds
the PAC request of $11.8 million for the repair and reconstruction of a damaged
NOAA science center, but does not agree to the ORF request of $21.0 million
proposed for the assessment and recovery of Gulf Coast fisheries. The Senate
version provides an additional $1.1 billion for the ORF recovery and restoration of
Gulf Coast fisheries operations, and includes $20 million to assist “ shellfishermen”
in New England coastal communities affected by the red tide outbreak in 2005. The
Senate Committee version would have increased the PAC amount for the science
center to $20.0 million, and provided an additional $11.8 million to procure an
aircraft equipped with hurricane damage assessment imaging capabilities. A Senate
floor amendment disallows $15 million for NOAA’s National Marine Fisheries
Service that was recommended by the Senate Committee for the promotion of
seafood. InitsApril 25, 2006 statement of administration policy, the Administration
specifically objected to the additional funds for NOAA that are provided in the bill
as reported by the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Small Business Administration

The President’'s FY2006 supplemental request for the Small Business
Administration (SBA) is $1.25 billion, as shown in Table 19.

Table 19. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Small Business

($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
SBA Account Request House Senate | Conference
Disaster Loans Program?® $1,254.0] $1,254.0| $1,254.0

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230.
a. TheHousehill transfers $712 million of the amount provided for SBA Disaster Loans Program to
the FEMA DRF for reimbursement of funds previoudly transferred from FEMA to the SBA.

™ For additional information on the funding for NOAA, please see CRS Report RS22410,
The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Budget for FY2007:
President’s Request, Congressional Appropriations, and Related Issues, by Wayne A.

Morrissey.
> Prepared by Eric Weiss, Analyst in Financial Institutions.



CRS-61

Disaster Loans Program. Thesupplemental request includes $1.25 billion
for the SBA credit subsidy and administrative funds to make |oans to homeowners,
renters, and businessesfor recovery costsrelated to the 2005 hurricanes. Asof early
April 2006, the SBA had received 403,000 applications from individuals and
businesses for disaster loans. It had approved more than 107,000 of these valued at
over $7 billion. It had made disbursements totaling $671,000 on 39,000 loans. In
addition, the request would authorize the SBA to reimburse FEMA for any funds
previoudly transferred from the FEMA Disaster Relief Fund to the SBA Disaster
Loans Program Account.

Congressional Action. TheHouseand Senate versions of the supplemental
provide the same amount as requested by the President. In addition, the Senate bill
adds a technical amendment that would transfer $1 million to the University of
Nevada Las Vegas to study and run an international air show. The Senate bill
includesarequirement to transfer to the FEMA Disaster Relief account $712 million
from the supplemental funds provided to the SBA for reimbursement of funds
previoudy transferred from FEMA to the SBA. The Senate agreed to several floor
amendments regarding the expenditure of funds, eligibility provisions, waivers, and
reporting requirements on expenditures.

Defense Department Supplemental for Repairs, Rebuilding,
and Help for Shipbuilders "

The Administration’s FY 2006 supplemental request for the Department of
Defense (DOD) is $1.8 billion, as shown in Table 20. This amount would be in
addition to the $7.7 billion that DOD has received in two previous hurricane relief
supplementals and the FY 2006 DOD Appropriations Act reallocation.”

® Prepared by Amy Belasco. Thomas Nicola and Henry Cohen, American Law Division,
and Rawle King and Baird Webel, Government and Finance Division, contributed to the
shipbuilding section. Daniel Else, Foreign Affairs, Defense, and Trade Division,
contributed to the military construction section.

" DOD received $1.9 billion in P.L.109-61 and P.L.109-62 and $5.8 hillion in the
reallocation (P.L. 109-148) for atotal of $7.7 billion.



CRS-62

Table 20. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Defense

($s— millions)
. Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
Defense Activity Request House Senate Conference

Military Personnel $69.0 $69.0 $69.0
Operations and Maintenance (O& M) $123.6 $123.6 $123.6

EL%%”! ement & Nat'l Defense Sealift $1,137.4|  $889.4| $1,137.4

Research, Development, Test, and

Evaluation $19.0 $19.0 $19.0

Revolving and Management Funds® $21.7 $21.7 $21.7

Other Defense Programs $33.9 $33.9 $34.2

Military Construction $404.8 $190.4 $338.9

Defense Total $1,809.4| $1,347.0| $1,743.8°

General Provision: reducing DOD c

war & hurricanefunds® N N ($1,900.0)

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230 and Senate amendments.

Note: OnMay 18, 2006, the Administration revised its proposal by requesting $1.9 billion for border
security, primarily funded through Defense and Homeland Security, and reducing Defense, primarily
procurement, by an equal amount.

a. Includes$1.02 billionin procurement and $11 million in National Defense Sealift funds primarily
to reimburse shipbuilders for higher costs due to “business disruption.”

b. Includes fundsto repair and rebuild commissaries.

¢. The Senate adopted an amendment providing $1.9 billion for border security, to be offset by an
unspecified cut of $1.9 billion in DOD funds for both war costs (title 1) and hurricane
rehabilitation (title I1). The Administration would determine the distribution of the cut among
programs in both titles. Consequently, the $1.74 billion Senate total for hurricane damage
programs could fall somewhere in the range of $0 and $1.74 billion, depending on how the
reductions would be allocated.

Like the previous hurricane-related supplementals, this request would direct
additional fundsto repair and replace equipment, rebuild facilitiesand infrastructure
on basesdamaged by the hurricanes, providebenefitsto displaced military personnel,
and give the Navy more money to pay estimated increased shipbuilding costs
associated with labor delays and disruption of operations at damaged shipyards in
New Orleans and Pascagoula. The current request does not include more funds to
activate reservists or support active-duty personnel who were deployed to provide
initial rescue and recovery efforts, or for evacuation of DOD personnel.™

8 See, Department of Defense FY2006 Hurricane Katrina & Rita Budget Reallocation
Reguest and Rescissions, November 2005; CRS Report RL 33197, Reall ocation of Hurricane
Katrina Emergency Appropriations: Defenseand Other | ssuescoordinated by Amy Belasco.
See also Table 2C in CRS Report RL32924, Defense: FY2006 Authorization and

(continued...)



CRS-63
The main elements in the supplemental request are:

e $1.02 hillion for higher shipbuilding costs in addition to the $1.7
billion already provided;

e 3$115millionfor military benefits, including higher Basic Allowance
for Housing for military personnel in the affected areas, health care
support, commissary rebuilding, and personal claims;

e $202 million for additional repair and replacement of equipment in
addition to the $550 million already received,

e $63 million to restore facilities in addition to $660 million in
previously appropriated funds; and

e $405 million for military construction in addition to the $1.4 billion
already received.”

Congressional Action. The House bill provides atotal of $1.3 billion for
hurricane-related damages to DOD facilities, a $520 million reduction to the $1.8
billion request. The House cuts reflect a $250 million cut to DOD’s $1 billion
request to reimburse shipbuilders for higher costs — a controversial issue — and a
$210 million cut to military construction projects proposed by the services. The
SACwouldprovide$1.7 billion, providing thefull amount to reimburse shipbuilders
and cutting $65 million from military construction projects. Both housesapprovethe
DOD request for military personnel, O&M, and procurement funds to pay for
hurricane-related damages and costs.

The Senate bill would provide $1.7 billion — less some unspecified portion of
the $1.9 hillion cut to defense funds to be distributed by the Administration to pay
for an additional $1.9 billion provided for border security. As passed, the hill
providesthefull amount to reimburse shipbuildersand cuts $65 million frommilitary
construction projects. In floor action, the Senate rejected an amendment proposed
by Senator Coburn to delete Section 2303, which could broaden the Navy’ s liability
for higher shipbuilding costs (see below). Both houses approvethe DOD request for
military personnel, O&M, and procurement funds to pay for hurricane-related
damages and costs.

Who Should Pay for Higher Costs Due to Delays in Shipbuilding.
In the earlier reallocation of Katrinafunds (P.L. 109-148), Congress provided $1.7
billion to reimburse shipbuilders (primarily Northrop-Grumman) for estimated
increased costs for ships under construction at Ingalls Shipyard in Pascagoula,
Mississippi, and Avondale shipyard in New Orleans. At the time, however, House
and Senate A ppropriations Committees raised concerns about Navy reimbursement
plans primarily because of the difficulties in segregating the costs that should be
borne by the contractor’ sinsurance vs. the costs to be borne by the government. The

8 (...continued)
Appropriations, by Stephen Daggett for an appropriation account breakdown of DOD’s
reallocation request.

" CRS calculations based on DOD, FY2006 Supplemental Request for Hurricane Katrina
and Other Hurricanes of the 2005 Season, February 2006, passim,
[http://www.dod.mil/comptroller/def budget/fy2007/FY 06-Hurricane-Supp.pdf].



CRS-64

contractor carries insurance to protect its profits against “ businessinterruption” and
therefore its insurance company may be liable for higher costs incurred because of
downtime and lower productivity of the shipyard workforce, additional overhead
charges and higher inflation costs due to delays. All of these circumstances —
associated with the damage to the two shipyards — could cut into contractor profits
if the government did not reimburse related costs. The FY 2006 supplemental
includes an additional $1 billion for higher costs for atotal of $2.7 billion.

Last year, the House and Senate Appropriations Committees raised concerns
about the Navy's reimbursement plans primarily because of the difficulties in
segregating the costs that should be borne by the contractor’ sinsurance vs. the costs
to be borne by the government. According to the Navy’s original estimate, from
$1.1 billion to $1.5 billion of the estimated higher costs could be due to business
disruption costs, some of which could be covered by insurance claims.

The contractor carries insurance to protect its profits against “business
disruption,” and therefore its insurance company may be liable for higher
shipbuilding costs incurred because of downtime, lower productivity, additional
overhead charges, and higher inflation costs due to delays. All of these
circumstances — associated with the damage to the two shipyards— could cut into
contractor profitsif the government did not reimburse those costs.

To ensure oversight, the Appropriations Committees last year required that the
Navy (or Army) Secretary submit a report certifying that the higher shipbuilding
costs are:

e required to beincurred for hurricane relief;

e not subject to reimbursement by any third party (e.g., FEMA or
private insurer); and

e directly alocable to the program for which funds are being
provided.®

Although there does not appear to be any standard definition of what is required for
adefense official to certify to these conditions, the following questions might need
to be answered to demonstrate that the Navy is turning to the government as a last
resort to reimburse these higher costs.

(1) Hasthe contractor submitted and received rejections from insurersfor its claims
for reimbursement for businessinterruption? If so, hasthe contractor challenged the
rejection in court and what has been the outcome of the challenge?

(2) What types of expenses does “business interruption” insurance cover and what
types of expenses does it not cover? How do these criteria relate to the expenses
incurred at the shipyard?

8 H.Rept. 109-359 in Congressional Record, December 18, 2005, pp. H. 12630, H12631.
See CRS Report RL33197, Reallocation of Hurrican Katrina Emergency Appropriations:
Defense and Other Issues, coordinated by Amy Belasco, for a complete discussion of this
oversight issue.



CRS-65

(3) Can the Navy demonstrate that delays incurred are associated with Gulf Coast
hurricanesrather than other problemswith ashipbuilding program by showing work
plans before and after the hurricane?

(4) Can the Navy demonstrate that the expenses were unavoidable, i.e. that the
contractor has made maximum efforts to avoid delays and disruption by
subcontracting work to other locations or relocating personnel ?

Congress may want to clarify the standards required for the Navy to certify that
such additional expenses were unavoidable, directly associated with the Gulf Coast
hurricanes , and not payable by athird party and apply such criteria both to the $1
billioninthisnew request and the $1.7 billion appropriated in the earlier reallocation
(P.L.109-148). Congress may also want to ask the Navy to refineitsinitial estimate
— made in the third week of September 2005 — only three weeks after Hurricane
Katrinastruck. The $1 billion supplemental request, together with the $1.7 billion
aready enacted, isidentical to that original estimate.®

Congressional Action. Aspassed, the Senatehill providesthe$1.02 billion
requested by the Navy to reimburse its contractors for higher costs associated with
the hurricane damage at Ingalls, MS, and Avondale, LA, shipyards, and includes a
new Section 2303 that could expand the liability of the Navy to cover business
disruption costs. The Administration urgesthe elimination of Section 2303, arguing
that “it would require the Navy to cover shipbuilding costs that are routinely borne
by privateinsurance, creating anincentivefor insurance companiesto deny payments
... [and would expand] the scope of the Navy’s liability ... [and] limit flexibility in
future contract negotiations because shipbuilders could claim businessdisruption for
years to come,” including costs of “any affected shipyard — including those
completely unrelated to DOD."#

In floor action, the Senate rejected by 48 to 51 an amendment proposed by
Senator Coburn that would have removed Section 2303 of the bill which would
require the Navy to renegotiate contractsto pay the costs of “any businessdisruption
incurred by a ship construction contractor” due to Hurricane Katrina® Senator
Coburn argued that advance payment by the Navy of such costs would make it
unlikely that Northrop Grumman would collect from its insurer for those losses.®
Thisislikely to be acontentious conference issue because the Senate language is not
included in the House bill and House report language emphasizes that the Navy

8 Assistant Secretary of the Navy, John J. Y oung, Memorandum for Deputy Secretary of
Defense (Acting), “Hurricane Katrina,” September 21, 2005.

8 OMB, “Statement of Administration Policy, H.R. 4939 — Emergency Supplemental
AppropriationsAct for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Hurricane Recovery, 2006,”
April 25, 2006 (Senate), p.3;

[http://wvww.whitehouse.gov/omby/l egi slative/sap/109-2/hr4939sap-s.pdf].

8 Section 2303 (a) and (c) in H.R. 4939 as marked up by the Senate Appropriations
Committee.

8 See Congressional Record, May 2, 2006, p. S3865 for comments by Senator Coburn.



CRS-66

should be sure not to reimburse the contractor for costs that could be covered by
insurance.

In floor debate, Senator Cochran defended Section 2303, contending that the
language provides that the government would be reimbursed for any insurance
monies received by the contractor. In floor debate, Senator Cochran defended
Section 2303, contending that if the Navy paid up front, “with the possibility of
insurance proceeds offsetting Government costs,” the estimated $140 million cost of
the provision would be less than the cost of a three-to-six month delay in
shipbuilding. Senator Cochran also emphasized that the $140 million would come
out of thetotal of $2.7 billion requested by the Navy, a position that the Navy might
dispute.®

Section 2302 would:

e allow the Navy to“ pay the costs of any businessdisruption incurred
by a ship construction contractor” associated with Hurricane
Katring;

e require the Secretary of the Navy to adjust contracts to take into
account such business disruption costs;

e declarethat if the government paysthe contractor for such damages,
those amounts may not be used to “reduce payments otherwise
payable,” i.e. payments that would be the insurance company’s
responsibility, or allow the contractor to collect from both the
government and the insurance company; and

e requirethecontractor to reimbursethegovernment for any insurance
paymentsreceived with themoniescredited to theoriginal account.®

In its report, the Senate Appropriations Committee states that it “isin the best
interest of the Department of the Navy and national security to restore compromised
shipyard capability,” and “also ... to ensure industry seeks reimbursement by
insurance companies to the maximum extent.” The report also states that the
committee expects the shipbuildersto reimburse the Navy for any insurance recei pts
received for business disruption costs.®’

Section 2303 could expand the types of costs that the Navy would be liable to
pay, reduce the Navy’s bargaining leverage with its contractors, and affect the
contractors' resolvein negotiatingwithitsinsurer. Thisnew language would require
the Navy to renegotiate its current contracts with Northrop Grumman to cover
busi nessdisruption losses— chiefly additional labor hoursand overhead — for ships
being built in the existing shipyards. The Navy is expected to face pressure from
Northrop Grumman to pay business disruption costs in advance with the contractor

% See Congressional Record, May 3, 2006, p. S3866. The $2.7 billionincludes $1.7 billion
provided in P.L.109-148 and the $1 billion in the FY 2006 supplemental request.

% Section 2303, H.R. 4939 asmarked up by the SAC; thebill saysthat any amountsreceived
by the contractor for business disruption may not be“treated as collateral insurance,” which
means recovered from more than one source.

8 SRept. 109-230, p. 62.



CRS-67

required to reimburse the government in the event that it receives monies from its
insurer.

If the Navy pays these costs, however, the insurer could argue that it no longer
needed to reimburse Northrop because it would not have suffered aloss. Infact, the
languagein Northrop’ spolicy with Factory Mutual statesthat “The company will not
be liable for any loss to the extent that the Insured has collected for such loss from
others.”® Thusif Northrop collectsfrom another source (inthiscase, theNavy), then
the insurance company or the court might decide that the company has not suffered
aloss and hence could not collect frominitsinsurer. The Senate language mirrors
aproposal recently made by Northrop Grumman, the primary contractor affected.®

Although Northrop Grumman argues that the advance agreement and relevant
court case would ensure that the government would be reimbursed “if the insurance
carriers were required to pay for that loss,” they acknowledge that the insurance
companies “ potentially may argue that they are entitled to a set-off of the amounts
paid by the government.”*® An advance agreement could also allow Northrop to be
reimbursed for certain losses not covered by insurance.

Recently, Assistant Secretary of the Navy Delores Etter said that “it would not
be a good precedent” for the Navy to pay for insured damages in advance * because
we don't think the insurance companies are as likely to follow through if we've
aready covered it for them.”®* This view reflects an earlier policy memorandum
from the Office of the Secretary of Defense advising the Navy “to ensure that the
Government does not approve payments for contractor costs associated with
Hurricane Katrina until all avenues for recovery from insurance carriers have been
exhausted, conditionally allowable, thereisarisk that insurerswill deny coverageon
the basis that there has been no loss suffered by the contractor.” DOD’s current
acquisition regulations prohibit the payment of costs that would be covered by
insurance.®

Without the new language, the Navy’s liability for business disruption costs
would be capped for fixed price contracts and limited to certain types of costs based
on federal acquisition regulations though defining types and amounts of costs could
bedifficult to determine. Inthe case of fixed price contracts, the Navy’ sliability for
additional labor hours or overhead costs is limited by the ceiling (top) price in the
contract. Up tothe ceiling price, the Navy and the contractor share cost overruns (by

8 Northrop Grumman, “Hurricane K atrina White Paper,” February 21, 2006, p.7.

8 Northrop Grumman, “Hurricane Katrina Supplemental,” and “Hurricane Katrina White
Paper,” February 21, 2006.

% Northrop Grumman, “Hurricane K atrina Recovery White Paper,” February 21, 2006, p.
15.

> Defense Today Instant Update, “ Etter Says Navy Won't Pay for Northrop Damage That
Was Insured,” March 30, 2006.

%2 As quoted in memorandum from Donald P. Springer, Defense Corporate Executive,
Defense Contract Management Agency, “ Proposed Advance Agreement Related to Certain
Costs Incurred As a Result of Hurricane Katrina,” April 12, 2006.



CRS-68

50:50 or some other ratio), with the contractor’s profits being reduced as costs
increase.

Once costs exceed the ceiling price, the contractor is liable for any additional
costs. For all costs above those anticipated before the hurricanes for which they
would beliable, Northrop Grumman will presumably submit aclaimtoitsinsurance
company to pay those costs in order to protect its profits. The primary issueiswho
covers those costs and at what point in time. The types of costs that would be
considered related to “business disruption” is also likely to be contentious with the
new language in Section 2303 potentially broadening the definition in current
acquisition regulations.

For cost plus contracts, the government isliablefor higher costsaslong asthere
are appropriations available to pay those costs. If business disruption costs exceed
funding currently available, the Navy could request additional funds.

Part of the issue appears to revolve around timing. Northrop Grumman argues
that advance payment would be hel pful because busi nessdisruption claimscould take
yearsto settle. Ontheother hand, thevery act of the government paying those claims
could undermine both the contractor’ s resolve to negotiate with and to challenge its
insurers clamsin court. At the sametime, advance payment could also potentially
make it more difficult for Northrop to get payment under its insurance policy.

A significant issue raised by the new language is the precedent that might be
set if the government pays in advance for “any business disruption” [italics added)]
claims, which suggests that the government would be liable for all rather than only
some types and amounts of business disruption expenses. Determining business
disruption costs — for example, deciding whether shipbuilding delays are due to
hurricane damages or technical problems, or deciding whether particular types of
expenses (e.g. administrative leave for employees) would be considered alowable
— isinherently problematic. The new language, however, appears to expand the
government’ s liability.

Concerned about the accuracy of Navy estimates and potential overlap with
privateinsurance claims, the House bill cuts $250 million fromthe Navy’ s$1 billion
request for additional funds to reimburse shipbuilder Northrop Grumman for
estimated higher shipbuilding costsresulting from the damageto Avondale, LA and
Ingalls, MS shipyards. The Navy would still have amost $2.5 billion — including
the $1.7 billion provided in the Katrina reall ocation — for these costs.

The Committee “ believes strongly that funds in this act and under this heading
in prior Acts should not be used to substitute for private insurance benefits,” and
notes that shipyards have “businessinterruption” insurance that could overlap with
these funds.®® As in previous conference report language, the Committee again
requires that the Navy not obligate funds unlessit can certify that these costs would
not be reimbursed by athird party. The Committee notes that the Navy submitted a

% House Committee on Appropriations, Draft Report, p. 58.



CRS-69

certification applying to funds already received that there was no overlap on March
1, 2006.

Military Construction. The President’'s FY2006 supplemental request
proposes $405 million to replace military facilities destroyed by the 2005 Gulf Coast
hurricanes. DOD already received $1.4 billion in the Hurricane Katrinareallocation
in P.L. 108-148. Not al of the $405 million is new funds. The Administration
proposes to extend the availability through FY 2010 of $234 million that was
previously appropriated in the Hurricane Katrinareall ocation but was only available
through FY2006. Presumably, DOD wants to increase the life of these moniesto
replace Naval Reserveand Army National Guard facilitiesbecauseit doesnot expect
to obligate the funds this year and the funds would therefore lapse.

The $405 million requested isfor:

e $53 million to replace and relocate facilities at Navy centers at
Gulfport and Bay St. Louis, Mississippi (fitness and recreation
centers, exchange, and barracks for international students);

e $111 million to construct Air Force facilities at Keesler Air Force
Base, Mississippi (fire/rescuecenter, exchange, baselibrary, aircraft
mai ntenance hanger);

e $24 million to construct Naval Reserve facilities in New Orleans,
Louisiana (consolidated public works center, hardened command
and control center, and crash/rescue center);

e $210 millionto replace Army National Guard facilitiesin Louisiana
(Joint Force Headquarters, Readiness Center, and aviation support
facility); and

e $6 million to replace Air National Guard facilities in Mississippi
(storm water system and medical training center).

Aswasthe casein the Hurricane Katrinareallocation, the appropriators are likely to
scrutinize these military construction requeststo ensure that thereisno overlap with
fundsalready receivedinthe Hurricane Katrinareallocation (e.g., the $53 million for
Keesler and the $212 million for Gulfport) or with plans for base closures and
consolidations (e.g., consolidated Naval Reserve public works center that would
support both the Naval Air Station in New Orleans and the Naval Support Activity
dlated for realignment).

Congressional Action. The House-passed bill cuts DOD’s request for
military construction monies by $214 million, disapproving $142 million for Army
National Guard projects that were submitted too late to be considered, reducing
funding for a Navy fitness center by $9 million, reducing Air Force planning and
design moniesby $14 million, and rescinding $49 million for Navy Reserve projects
no longer needed. During floor consideration, the House adopted an amendment by
Representative Taylor, restoring $55.9 million to rebuild Navy and Air Force
exchanges that had been cut by the House Appropriations Committee. The
Committee said in its report that the services could use non-appropriated funds to
rebuild exchanges, asis the general practice.



CRS-70

The Senate measure reduces DOD’ s military construction request from $405
million to $339 million, above the $190 million provided by the House. The smaller
reductions by the SAC reflect its funding of Army National Guard projects —
disapproved by the House — and its smaller cut to Air Force planning and design
funds.

Request for Increased Flexibility to Transfer Funds. DOD is
requesting broader authority than istypically permitted by Congressto transfer funds
between appropriations accounts after enactment. The supplemental proposes that
DOD be alowed to transfer funds among all accounts — including military
construction — both for funds in the current request and those in the previous
Hurricane Katrinareallocation. Last year, Congress permitted transfers among all
accountsexcept for military construction, wherefunds aretypically designated at the
project level. DOD is proposing a transfer limit of $300 million for the current
request and retaining the $500 million transfer limit adopted in Hurricane Katrina
reallocation funds.

Other Funding for Hurricane Damages. Both the House and the Senate
Appropriations Committeeendorse DOD’ srequestsfor military personnel, operation
and maintenance costs, and procurement costs associated with hurricane damage.

Army Corps of Engineers®

TheArmy Corpsof Engineerstypically receivesindirect funding through FEMA
for its public works and engineering mission assignments (e.g., debris removal and
demolition) under the National Response Plan. In addition, Congress appropriates
funds directly to the Corps for some emergency response and repair activities.® As
shown in Table 21, the President’s initial FY 2006 supplemental request for the
Corps' direct fundingis$1.5 billion; the House version of the supplemental provides
the amount requested by the Administration, while the Senate version is higher, at
$4.0 billion.

For much of itsemergency response and recovery activities, the Army Corps of
Engineersinitsassignment for its public worksand engineering mission (e.g., debris
removal and demolition) under the National Response Plan receivesindirect funding
through FEMA; these funds are tracked as part of FEMA’s appropriations. In
addition, Congress appropriates funds directly to the Corps for some emergency
response and repair activities. As shown in Table 21, the President’s FY 2006
supplemental request for the Corps direct funding initially was $1.5 billion,
requested on February 16, 2006. Subsequently, the Administrationreviseditsrequest
on April 25, 2006, asking for an additional $2.2 billion for work to enhance the
performance of leveesinthe New Orleansareato provide protection from a 100-year
coastal storm-induced flood event. The additional $2.2 billion would be offset by a
reductionto FEMA by the same amount. TheHouseversion of the supplemental was

% Prepared by Nicole Carter, Analyst in Natural Resources Policy. The Army Corps of
Engineersis under the budget category, Department of Defense, Civil.

% For background information, please see CRS Report RL 33188, Protecting New Orleans:
From Hurricane Barriersto Floodwalls, by Nicole T. Carter.



CRS-71

passed prior to the revised request; it providesthe $1.5 billion initially requested by
the Administration. The Senateversionwas passed on May 4, 2006, and includesthe
combined $3.7 billion requested by the Administration and more than $300 million
more for activities not requested by the Administration in California, Hawaii,
Louisiana, Pennsylvania, and Texas.

Table 21. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for the Army Corps
of Engineers

($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
Army Cor ps of Engineers Activity Request House Senate | Conference
Investigations $0.0 $0.0 $47.5
Construction $100.0| $100.0 $634.3
Operation and Maintenance $0.0 $0.0 $3.2
Flood Control and Coastal Emergencies $1,360.0| $1,360.0|/ $3,316.5
Army Corpsof Engineers Total $1,460.0 $1,460.0 $4,001.5

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230, adjusted for Senate floor amendments.

Note: OnApril 25, 2006, the Administration revised the FY 2006 supplemental request by proposing
an additional $2.2 hillion for the Army Corps of Engineers; the extra amount would be offset by a
reduction to FEMA by the same amount.

Through the supplemental appropriations and reallocation efforts in response
to the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes, Congress already has appropriated $3.3 billion
directly to the Corps. The amountsin Table 21 would be in addition to the $3.3
billion already appropriated.

The President’ s combined FY 2006 supplemental request of $3.7 billion for the
Corpsincludes$3.6 billion for hurricane and related flood protection improvements,
and $100 million for wetlands restoration of areas affected by navigation channels.
The request designates how the $3.6 billion would be distributed across various
storm protection activities:

e $1,584millionfor reinforcement and repair of floodwallsintheNew
Orleans areas;

e $495 million for raising levee heights of two hurricane protection
projects in the New Orleans area;

e $530 million for modification, closure, and pumping improvement
of drainage canalsin New Orleans,

e $250 million for improved protection of interior pumpsin the area;

e $170millionfor fortifying critical elementsof New Orleans’ levees
and floodwalls;



CRS-72

e $350milliontoimprovehurricane protection along the lnner Harbor
Navigation Canal that cuts through from the Mississippi River to
Lake Pontchartrain; and

e $215 million to incorporate the local levees in Plaquemines Parish
intothefederal levee system, whichwouldtransfer responsibility for
storm damage repairs from the local levee districts to the federal
government.

Congress has directed the Corps how to use much of the $3.3 billion already
provided. Of the $3.3 hillion, $980 million is for repairing existing hurricane
protection, flood control, and navigation infrastructure, and $1.59 billion is for
restoring the existing hurricane protection infrastructure to its design level of
protection, that is, protection from afast-moving Category 3 hurricane. The agency
was also directed to use $540 million for completing authorized hurricane protection
projectsin Louisianathat were yet to be compl eted when the 2005 hurricanes struck,
and $70 million for investing in natural disaster preparedness and mitigation
activities. Also, $55 million was allocated for various Corps studies, including
investigations into restoring Louisiana’'s coastal wetlands, increasing the level of
hurricane protection for coastal Louisiana, and addressing Mississippi’s water
resource needs. These studies may conclude with recommendations for additional
investment of federal resources in the affected Gulf States.

The FY 2006 supplemental request would provide $100 million for wetlands
restoration. This amount would augment the $75 million of reallocated FY 2005
hurricane supplemental appropriations directed to Corps activitiesto help preserve,
protect, and enhance Gulf Coast wetlands, as well as the $11 million in FY 2005
supplemental reallocation appropriations and $10 million in Corps FY 2006
appropriations (P.L. 109-103) for a study of restoring coastal Louisiana swetlands.
Thisstudy likely will borrow elementsfrom earlier studies conducted by avariety of
federal, state, and local entities that had recommended federal investments in Gulf
Coast wetlands protection and restoration; these earlier studies have recommended
investment packages to respond to coastal wetlands loss that range from $2 billion
for near-term actions, to $14 hillion for a more comprehensive approach.

Congressional Action. The House bill fully funds the President’ s initial
FY 2006 supplemental request for the Army Corps of Engineers, but the bill was
approved beforethe additional request of $2.2 billion was submitted to the Congress.
The Senate bill provides not only the funds requested in both FY 2006 supplemental
requests, but also $107 million in additional funding for the Corps, including $25
million for LouisianaCoastal AreaRestoration studiesand $20 millionfor anational
leveeinventory. The Senatebill also includes an additional $1,669 million added by
a Senator Domenici amendment primarily for rebuilding the levees in the New
Orleans area.

Although there exists a sense of urgency for fortifying hurricane protection in
coastal Louisiana, some have indicated that the complex mix of existing Corps
emergency and project-specific authorities raises questions regarding the Corps
authority to proceed with the activities specified in the President’'s FY 2006
supplemental requests. The House bill specifies that the appropriations “shall be
subject to authorization.” The Senate bill does not include an authorization



CRS-73

requirement. The Senate bill does require that funds provided in the bill that are
above the President’ s request must be subject to “an official budget request.”

Department of Homeland Security

ThePresident’ sFY 2006 supplemental request for the Department of Homeland
Security (DHS) is $9.9 hillion, as shown in Table 22. The Homeland Security Act
of 2002 (P.L. 107-296) transferred the functions, relevant funding, and most of the
personnel of 22 agencies and officesto the DHS, which was created by the act. The
FEMA and the United States Coast Guard (USCG) were among the agencies
transferred to DHS.*

Table 22. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Homeland

Security
($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
DHS Agency Request House Senate | Conference

FEMA, Disaster Relief Fund

(DRF)* $9,400.0|  $9,548.0| $10,400.0

FEMA Disaster Asst Direct Loan

(DADL) Program? $301.0 $151.0| $301.0

FEMA, Other $75.0 $80.0 $81.8
United States Coast Guard $69.5 $95.1| $282.4
Customs and Border Protection $16.0 $17.7 $17.7
Office of the Inspector General $13.5 $13.5 $0.0
DHSTotal $9,875.0| $9,905.3| $11,082.9

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230, adjusted for Senate floor amendments.

Note: OnApril 25, 2006, the Administration revised the FY 2006 supplemental request by proposing
an additional $2.2 billion for the Army Corps of Engineers; the extraamount for the Corpswould be
offset by a reduction to FEMA DRF by the same amount. On May 18, 2006, the Administration
revised itsFY 2006 request again, proposing $1.9 billion for border security, primarily funded through
Defense and Homeland Security, with an offset from its request for Defense, primarily procurement,
of an equal amount.

a. A maximum of $150 million of the amount provided to DRF in the House bill is authorized to be
transferred to the FEMA DADL program. Inaddition, $712 million of the amount provided to
the Small Business Administration (SBA) inthe House bill isrequired to betransferred to DRF.

% For information on regular FY 2006 funding for DHS, see CRS Report RL32863,
Homeland Security Department: FY2006 Appropriations, by Jennifer E. Lake and Blas
Nunez-Neto.



CRS-74

Federal Emergency Management Agency.® The DHS exercises broad
authority to address catastrophes resulting from terrorist attacks as well as natural
disasters. Within DHS, FEMA is specifically charged to prepare for, respond to,
recover from, and lessen the effects of, emergencies, regardless of cause. Through
appropriationsmadeto the Disaster Relief Fund (DRF), assi stance authorized by the
Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act — popularly
known as the Stafford Act — is provided to individual victims, state and local
governments, and certain nonprofit organizations.

The President requested a supplemental appropriation of $9.9 billion for all
DHS activities; of this amount, $9.8 billion is proposed to be appropriated for
FEMA. The FEMA tota in the request includes $9.4 billion for the DRF, $70
million for administrative and regiona operations, $5 million for preparedness,
mitigation, response, and recovery for personnel costs associated with hurricane
recovery, and $301 million for loans and related administrative expenses to
communitiesto replacelost tax revenue through the Disaster Assistance Direct Loan
Assistance (DADLA) account.

Funds appropriated to the DRF are used to provide assistance to individuals,
families, state and local governments, and certain nonprofit organizations. DRF
funds are used for all maor disasters and emergencies that are the subject of
presidential Stafford Act declarations; in recent years the number of declarations
issued each year falls in the range of 40 to 70 incidents. As a genera rule, the
President requests, and Congressappropriates, DRF funding to meet annual historical
averages(currently approximately $2 billion) for outlays. For example, the President
requested almost $2 billion for the DRF in the FY 2007 budget submission.

Annual appropriations are not always sufficient, however, when catastrophes
such as the terrorist attacks of September 11, 2001, or Hurricane Katrina and the
other 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes, occur. Many precedents exist for the enactment
of supplemental appropriations after catastrophes occur. For example, for FY 2005,
Congressappropriated $2 billion to the DRF during the annual appropriation process
and later provided an additional $6.5 billion in supplemental disaster relief funding
(P.L. 108-324) after Hurricanes Charley, Frances, lvan, and Jeanne struck in the
summer of 2004. Dueto the wide range of assistance authorized by the Stafford Act

— from life saving response to long-term recovery and rebuilding — Congress
generaly appropriates a large share of the funds in emergency supplementa
legislation to the DRF. Expendituresby FEMA for Stafford Act assistance occur on
an “as-needed-and-approved” basis from the DRF and are available on a* no-year”
basis, which means that they remain available until used.

Congressional Action. TheHouse-approved amount, $9.8 billion, isdightly
more than the total initially requested for FEMA, prior to the modified request of
April 25, 2006, that reduced the initial supplemental request by $2.2 billion for an
offset for arequested increase of $2.2 billion for the Army Corps of Engineers. The
Housebill includes $9.5 billion for the DRF (reduced by $2 million); $70 million for
administrative and regional operations; $10 million for preparedness, mitigation,

" Prepared by Keith Bea, Speciaist in American National Government.



CRS-75

response, and recovery; and $151 million for DADLA and administrative expenses,
in addition to amaximum of $150 million authorized to be transferred from the DRF
to DADLA. The House measure includes discretionary transfer authority of up to
$150 million to the Disaster Assistance Direct Loan Program Account. Combined
with the direct appropriation of $151 million for the Disaster Assistance Direct Loan
Program, the $301 million total in the House bill matches the Administration’s
reguest.

The Senate bill providesthe amount initially requested by the President plusan
additional $1.2 billionfor the devel opment of aternativehousingfor disaster victims.
In its April 25, 2006 statement of administration policy, the Administration
specifically objected to the additional fundsfor the DRF that are provided in the bill
asreported by the Senate Committee on Appropriations. The Senateamount reflects
an amendment by Senator Vitter which reduces the FEMA total by $200 million to
offset an increase to the Army Corps of Engineers for flood control.

Other DHS Activities. The request includes $69.5 million for the United
States Coast Guard (USCG), $16 million for Customs and Border Protection (CBP),
and $13.5 million for the Office of the Inspector General (OIG). The USCG would
be provided $62.2 million for major repair and reconstruction of facilities damaged
by the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes, and $7.3 million for related cleanup and repair
needs. The CBP funds would be used to rebuild hurricane-damaged CBP facilities
and structures in New Orleans. The OIG funds would be transferred from DHS to
other federal OIG offices to support, investigate, and audit other federal recovery
activities related to the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes.

Congressional Action. The House bill increases funding for the USCG to
$95.1 million, compared to the $69.5 requested, and the Senate bill would increase
such fundsto $282.4 million. For the CBP, the House bill providesasmall increase,
to $17.7 million, and the Senate bill does the same. For the OIG, the House hill
provides the requested amount of $13.5 million; the Senate bill provides no
additional funds to the OIG.

Department of the Interior

ThePresident’ sFY 2006 supplemental request for the Department of the Interior
(DOI) is$216 million, as shown in Table 23.%

% For regular FY 2006 funding for DOI, see CRS Report RL32893, Interior, Environment,
and Related Agencies: FY2006 Appropriations, by Carol Hardy Vincent and Susan Boren.



CRS-76

Table 23. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Interior

($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
Interior Agency Request House Senate | Conference
Fish and Wildlife Service $132.4 $132.4 $132.4

National Park Service (NPS),

Historic Preservation Fund $3.0 $3.0 $83.0

NPS, Construction $55.4 $55.4 $55.4
United States Geological Survey $10.2 $10.2 $10.2
Minerals Management Service $15.0 $15.0 $15.0
Interior Total $216.0 $216.0 $296.0

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230.

Fish and Wildlife Service.* The Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) would
receive $132.4 million under the request out of atotal of $216 million for Interior.
Fundswould be availablefor cleanup and repair of 61 national wildliferefugesinthe
Southeast that were damaged by the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes. According to a
December 2, 2005 memorandum from FWS, the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes caused
$147.9 millionin damagesand recovery coststo National Wildlife Refuges, National
Fish Hatcheries, and agency offices in two agency regions. Of the total, $12.5
million was due to the costs of initial response and recovery. Of the remaining
$135.4 million, $61 million was for priority damages. The FY 2007 FWS Budget
Justification (p. 154) would cut total Refuge Operations and Maintenance by $5.7
million, afigurethat doesnot includethe FY 2006 supplemental constructionfunding
for refuges. The FY 2007 Construction request (p. 389-432) for FWS proposes a
decrease in funding from $45.9 million to $19.7 million. Moreover, the regular
Construction request includes no proposals for the Gulf Coast states most heavily
affected by the three hurricanes, though funds are specified for projects in other
regions or states. The data suggest that the February 16, 2006 emergency
supplemental request may be viewed as a partial replacement for funds that would
normally be requested in the regular budget process.

National Park Service, Historic Preservation Fund.'® The President
requested, and the House bill would provide, an FY 2006 supplemental of $3.0
millionfor theHistoric Preservation Fund (HPF) of the National Park Service(NPS).
The Senate bill would provide $83.0 million for the HPF, which is an amount that
exceeds the current total FY 2006 appropriation for all of HPF' s programs ($72.2
million). The HPF provides grants-in-aid to State Historic Preservation Offices
(SHPOs) for the protection of cultural resources and for activities specified in the
National Historic Preservation Act. According to the Nationa Trust for Historic

% Prepared by M. Lynne Corn, Specialist in Natural Resources.
190 Prepared by Susan Boren, Specialist in Social Legidation.



CRS-77

Preservation, thousands of historic homes have been lost and tens of thousands of
historic properties have been damaged by Hurricanes Katrinaand Rita. The purpose
of the Senate bill’s additional funding is to establish a specialized grants-in-aid
program ($80.0 million) for the repair and rehabilitation of historic structures
(particularly those on the National Register of Historic Places) that were damaged by
Hurricanes Katrina and Rita, and to provide assistance ($3.0 million) to the SHPOs
in states that sustained the most hurricane damage. The Administration’s FY 2007
budget request for all HPF activitiesis$71.9 million, lessthan theamount that would
be provided in the Senate-reported bill.**

Other Interior Activities. The request includes $55.4 million for NPS
construction activities, $15 million for the Minerals Management Service (MMYS),
and $10.2 million for the United States Geol ogical Survey (USGS). The NPSwould
receive $55.4 million for cleanup and repair of 12 national parks damaged by the
2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes in addition to the HPF activities described above. The
MM Sfundswould be used for relocation expensesrelated to the temporary move of
the MM S regional office from Louisianato Texas. The USGS funds would be for
additional facility and equipment repair at USGS sites |ocated in the Southeast that
were damaged by the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes.

Congressional Action. Both the House and Senate hills fully fund the
President’ s request for Interior. In addition, the Senate bill adds an additional $80
million to establish a specialized HPF grants-in-aid program for the repair and
rehabilitation of historic structures that were damaged by Hurricanes Katrina and
Rita.

Department of Education'®

The President’ s FY 2006 supplemental request includes no additional fundsfor
the Department of Education (ED), and no funds would be provided by the bill as
passed by theHouse. However, the Senatebill includes $881.5 million for education
activities, asshownin Table 24, and Section 2702 of the bill modifiesthe provisions
for the Historically Black Colleges and Universities Capital Financing Program,
providing an estimated $15.0 million of additional funding, for an overall ED total
of $896.5 million.

101 For additional information, please see CRS Report 96-123, Historic Preservation:
Background and Funding, by Susan Boren.

192 Prepared by Rebecca R. Skinner, Specialist in Social Legislation.



CRS-78

Table 24. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Education

($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
Education Activity Request House Senate | Conference
Office of the Inspector General $0.0 $0.0 $1.5
Hurricane Education Recovery $0.0 $0.0| $880.0
Education Total @ $0.0 $0.0| $88l15

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230.

a. Section 2702 of the Senate bill provides an estimated additional $15.0 million for the Historically
Black Colleges and Universities Capital Financing Program.

Whilethe Administration did not includefunding for educationinitsemergency
supplemental appropriations request and the House bill does not include funding for
education, the Senate version of the FY 2006 supplemental provides $896.5 million
for hurricane disaster education relief. The majority of this funding would be
directed toward hurricane education recovery. Morespecifically, $200 millionwould
be used to create a new Education Relief Loan Program that would provide long-
term, low-interest direct loans to postsecondary education institutions for direct or
indirect loses suffered as a result of having to suspend their operations and being
unabletoreopenin existing facilitiesdueto theimpact of HurricanesKatrinaor Rita.
Anadditional $650 millionisprovided for the Temporary Emergency Impact Aid for
Displaced Students program authorized by P.L. 109-148. Funds provided through
this program reimburse schools for the costs of educating students displaced by the
2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes. Of the funds provided for the displaced students, $350
million is designated for Innovative Education State Grants (Title V-A of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act) for 2006-2007 school year expenses
related to the consequences of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita. These funds will be
availableto ED until December 31, 2006. The Senatebill includes$30 million under
the Fund for the Improvement of Postsecondary Education (FIPSE) specifically to
providegrantstoinstitutionsof higher education adversely affected by the 2005 Gulf
Coast hurricanes. An additional $1.5 million is provided to the Office of the
Inspector General to conduct audit and investigative activities related to the
disbursement of resources related to hurricane education relief. The bill modifies
provisions of the Historically Black College and University Capital Financing
Program for institutions located in an areas affected by a Gulf Coast hurricane
disaster. While the proposed statutory language does not specify appropriations to
support these modifications, atable in the Senate report (S.Rept. 109-230, p. 139)
indicates that $15 million would be provided for this purpose. Finally, the bill
providestheMississippi Institutesof Higher Learning with theauthority to determine
which institutions of higher education would receive additional flexibility inthe use



CRS-79

of funds provided under P.L. 109-148 for hurricane education relief activities.'® In
its April 25, 2006 statement of administration policy, the Administration did not
specifically object to the additional educational funds that would be provided in the
bill as reported by the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Department of Veterans Affairs

The President’s FY 2006 supplemental request for the Department of V eterans
Affairs (VA) is $600 million, as shownin Table 25.*%

Table 25. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Veterans Affairs
($s— in millions)

VA Project R%(J:]?J%st I?(J)ﬁge gngge Coﬁ?ggnce
Medical Center, New Orleans? $600.0 $550.0f $561.0
Land Disposal, Gulfport $0.0 $0.0 $62.0
VA Total $600.0 $550.0| $623.0

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230.

a. A maximum of $275 million of the amount provided in the House bill for the VA Medica Center
is authorized to be transferred to the VA Medical Services account.

Medical Center, New Orleans. The Administration requests $600 million
for VA’s Construction, Major Projects account to be used for rebuilding the VA
Medical Center in New Orleans. Proposed funding for this project was previously
included inthe October 28, 2005 request, but Congress provided only $75 millionfor
advance planning and design in P.L. 109-148. The conference committee did not
include the full amount of funding because it felt that there was insufficient
information to determine the actual cost of the project. In the FY 2006 conference
report, H.Rept. 109-359, VA was directed to report to the Committees on
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress by February 28, 2006, on the long term
plans for the replacement hospital construction. The report submitted by VA
estimated that the cost of construction of anew VA Medical Center in New Orleans
would be $636 million.

103 For additional information about hurricane education relief provided by the federal
government, please see CRS Report RL33236, Education-Related Hurricane Relief:
Legislative Action, by RebeccaR. Skinner et al., and CRS Report RL 33089, Education and
Training Issues Related to Major Disasters, coordinated by Charmaine Mercer.

104 For information on regul ar and supplemental FY 2006 funding for VA medical activities,
see CRS Report RL32975, Veterans Medical Care: FY2006 Appropriations, by Sidath
Viranga Panangal a.



CRS-80

The FY 2006 supplemental request includes a general provision to enable the
VA to use $122 million of the $225 million included for the Medica Services
account in P.L. 109-148 for activation of the new hospital in New Orleans. TheVA
would be allowed to transfer this money among the appropriate accounts for the
purpose of funding these activation costs.

Congressional Action. The House bill recommends $550 million for
rebuilding the VA Medica Center in New Orleans, $50 million less than the
Administration’ srequest. Inaddition, the Secretary of V eteransAffairsisauthorized
to transfer up to $275 million of this amount to the “Medical Services’” account, to
be used only for unanticipated costs related to the global war on terror. Availability
of the $550 million appropriation is made contingent on the enactment of authority
for it by June 30, 2006.

The Senate supplemental bill provides$623 million for the Construction, Major
Projectsaccount, $73 million abovetheHouseamount. Of thisamount, $561 million
is provided for the construction of a new VA Medica Center in New Orleans.
Together with the previous appropriation of $75 million in P.L.109-148, the total
amount of funding for reestablishing the VA Medical Center in New Orleans would
be $636 million. The Senate bill designates $62 million of the total amount
recommended for the Construction, Major Projects, account to be used for the
disposal and cleanup of land associated with the VA medical facility in Gulfport,
Mississippi.

The Senate bill doesnot include ageneral provision proposed inthe President’s
supplemental request to transfer $122 million from the Medical Services account to
other accountswithin VA. However, the bill includeslanguage allowing VA to use
$198.6 million that was previously appropriated under P.L. 109-148, and provides
transfer authority of these funds between Medical Services, Medical Facilities,
Departmental Administration, Construction Minor Projects, and Information
Technology Systems accounts. Furthermore, the Senate bill directs the VA to
transfer land associated with the VA medical facility in Gulfport, Mississippi, to the
City of Gulfport, and to purchase land to construct a new medical facility in Biloxi,
Mississippi.'®

During floor consideration of the supplemental bill, the Senate adopted an
amendment offered by Senator Akakato provide $430 million for the VHA medical
services account for FY 2006 (not reflected in Table 25). These funds would not
necessarily be related to the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes. Of thisadditional amount:
$168 million wasdesignated to addressveterans’ mental health care needs, including
Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD); and $80.0 million was designated for the
provision of readjustment counseling services to veterans. The Senate-adopted

105 Under the Capital Asset Realignment for Enhanced Services (CARES) program, VA had
planned on closing the VA Medical Center in Gulfport, Mississippi, and transferring the
patient workload to the VA Medical Center in Biloxi, Mississippi. To accommodate the
increased workload, VA had planned on constructing a new facility in Biloxi. Hurricane
Katrinacompletely destroyed the VA Medical Center in Gulfport. Asaresult, VA doesnot
plan on reconstructing this facility, and will transfer the land back to the City of Gulfport.
VA isnow planning on accelerating the construction of the new medical facility in Biloxi.



CRS-81

amendment i ncluded |anguagethat requiresthe President to declarethe entireamount
of $430 million as an emergency requirement.

Department of Transportation'®

The President’ s FY 2006 supplemental request includes no additional fundsfor
the Department of Transportation (DOT), and no funds would be provided by the
House bill. However, the Senate supplemental bill includes $1.5 billion for various
transportation activities, as shown in Table 26.

Table 26. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for Transportation

($s— millions)
_ - Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
Transportation Activity Request House Senate [ Conference

Emergency Highway Assistance $0.0 $0.0[ $594.0

Emergency Assistance for Public

Transportation $0.0 $0.0[f $200.0

Capital Grantsfor Rail Line

Relocation Projects %00 %00 $7000
Transportation Total $0.0 $0.0( $1,494.0

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230.

The Senate bill includes $700 million to relocate aCSX freight rail line further
inland from the Gulf Coast. The President did not request this funding nor was it
included in the House bill. The rail line currently runs along the coast from
Pascagoula, MS through Gulfport, MS to New Orleans. The track was heavily
damaged fromtheHurricaneand CSX spent approximately $250 million of insurance
funds to repair the line. The line reopened to traffic in early February 2006.
Supportersof thismeasure contend that the purpose of relocating therail linefurther
inland is to make it less susceptible to storm damage in the future. Coastal
communities have wanted to move the rail track even before the 2005 Gulf Coast
hurricanes because of safety concerns at rail crossings and trains blocking street
traffic. Criticsof thefunding measure contend that theexistingrail line hasjust been
repaired, isin good working order, and that rel ocating the line primarily benefitsland
developers along the coast. They note that freight railroads are private sector
corporationsthat primarily financetheir own rights-of-way and argue that thefederal
government should not be paying the bill for this project.

The Senate bill includes highway and transit funding that was not included in
the President’s request nor in the House version. The Senate hill includes $594
million for the Emergency Relief (ER) Program of the Federal Highway

196 Prepared by John Frittelli, Specialist in Transportation.



CRS-82

Administration. Thesefundsareto carry out ER projectsthat areincluded inthe ER
backlog table or are currently being considered for inclusion in the backlog table.
The ER backlog table includes previous disaster reconstruction projects across the
United States.’®” Within the context of Hurricanes Katrina, Rita, and Wilma,
Congress has previously appropriated $2.75 hillion in ER funds for the repair of
highways damaged by these storms.’® The Senate bill includes $200 million in
federal grantsfor therepair of public transit systems damaged by Hurricane Katrina.
In its April 25, 2006 statement of administration policy, the Administration
specifically objected to the additional transportation funds that are provided in the
bill as reported by the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Department of Housing and Urban Development

The President’ s FY 2006 supplemental request for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD) is $4.4 billion, as shown in Table 27.'°

Table 27. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental for HUD

($s— millions)
HUD Program R:El;st I?éﬁge Ssgrgie Coﬁ?epr%hce
Tenant-Based Rental Assistance $202.0 $0.0 $202.2
Community Development Block Grant $4,200.0| $4,200.0 $5,200.0
HUD Total $4,402.0( $4,200.0| $5,402.2

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230.

Community Development Block Grants."® Congress included $11.5
billion of FY 2006 supplemental appropriationsfor disaster-recovery ass stance under
the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) inP.L. 109-148, to assist thefive
states (Louisiana, Mississippi, Alabama, Texas, and Florida) impacted by the 2005
Gulf Coast hurricanes. Of this amount, $6.2 billion was allocated to Louisiana.
Among other provisions, (1) affected states were authorized to use up to 5% of their
alocation for administrative costs; (2) HUD was authorized to grant waivers of
program requirements (except thoserel ating to fair housing, nondiscrimination, labor

1071t is not unusual for ER backlog projects to be funded under an emergency requirement
designation.

1% For further information on highway assistance asit relatesto recent hurricanes, see CRS
Report RS22268, Repairing and Reconstructing Disaster-Damaged Roads and Bridges:
The Role of Federal-Aid Highway Assistance, by Robert S. Kirk.

109 For information on regular FY 2006 funding for HUD, please see CRS Report RL 32869,
The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD): FY2006 Budget, by Maggie
McCarty, et al.

19 Prepared by Eugene Boyd, Analyst in American National Government.



CRS-83

standards, and the environment); and (3) Mississippi and Louisianawere authorized
to use up to $20 million for Local Initiative Support Corporation and Enterprise
Foundation-supported local community development corporations. The HUD
income targeting requirement for activities benefitting low- and moderate-income
persons was decreased from 70% to 50% of the state’ s allocation.

The President’s FY2006 supplemental request includes $4.2 billion for
additional CDBG disaster relief for the state of Louisiana. These funds would be
used for expenses related to the consequences of the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes,
except that none of the funds could be used for activities reimbursable by FEMA,
SBA, or the Army Corps of Engineers. Fundswould be targeted to flood mitigation
activitieswhich couldincludeinfrastructureimprovements, real property acquisition
or relocation, and other activities designed to reduce the risk of future damage. As
acondition of receipt of the funds, the state would be subject to an administrative
expense ceiling of 5%, and the state would be allowed to seek waivers of program
reguirementsexcept thoserelated to fair housing, nondiscrimination, labor standards,
and environmental review.

During aMarch 8 Senate A ppropriations Committee hearing onthe President’ s
supplemental appropriations request Senator Hutchison of Texas voiced concern
about the absence of additional assistance for Texas. The Senator noted that the
Administration’s proposal to provide $4.2 billion in emergency supplemental
assistance exclusively for use by Louisiana was unfair to Texas, which used its
regular CDBG appropriations to assist Katrina victims evacuating from Louisiana.
In addition to the cost of addressing the immediate needs of evacuees, the state has
also incurred additional educational and public safety expenses associated with the
significant increase in population. In his testimony before the Committee, Texas
Governor Rick Perry requested an additional $2 billionin CDBG be awarded to the
State.

Congressional Action. The House supplemental bill provides $4.2 billion
for CDBG disaster recovery activities, the same amount as requested by the
Administration; the Senate bill provides $5.2 billion in CDBG assistance. The
Senate bill would expand on language included in the House bill prohibiting the use
of CDBG funds for activities reimbursable by FEMA or the Army Corps of
Engineerstoincludeactivitiesof the Small BusinessAdministration. BoththeHouse
and Senate bills make funds available to the five states affected by the 2005 Gulf
Coast hurricanes; the Administration had sought to providetheassistanceexclusively
to Louisiana. During floor consideration of the hill, the Senate approved an
amendment by Senator Cornyn of Texas that requires each of the five states to
receiveaminimum allocation of 3.5% of theamount appropriated for CDBG disaster
relief assistance. Both the House and Senate bills target assistance to both
infrastructure reconstruction and activities that would spur the redevelopment of
affordable rental housing, including federally assisted housing and public housing.

Both the House and Senate versions of the bill include a number of provisos
affecting the use and administration of these funds. Each bill would:



CRS-84

e require that at least $1 billion of the CDBG amount be used for
repair and reconstruction of affordable rental housing in the
impacted areas;

e allow each state to use no more than 5% of its supplemental CDBG
alocation for administrative expenses,

o alow the affected states to seek waivers of program requirements,
except those related to fair housing, nondiscrimination, labor
standards, and environmental review;

e alow Governors of the affected states to designate one or more
entities to administer the program;

e decreasethelow- and moderate-income targeting requirement from
70% to 50% of the funds awarded,;

e require each state to develop aplan for the proposed use of fundsto
be reviewed and approved by HUD;

e direct HUD to ensure that each state’ s proposed plan gives priority
to activities that support infrastructure development and affordable
rental housing activities,

e require each state to file quarterly reports with House and Senate
Appropriations Committees detailing the use of funds;

e require HUD to file quarterly reports with the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees identifying actions by the Department
to prevent fraud and abuse, including the duplication of benefits; and

e prohibit the use of CDBG fundsto meet matching fund requirements
of other federal programs.

In its April 25, 2006 statement of administration policy, the Administration
specifically objected to the additional CDBG funds that are provided in the bill as
reported by the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Tenant-Based Rental Assistance.*! In October 2005, FEMA engaged
HUD to provide rental assistance to families that were unlikely to qualify for
standard FEMA assistance — specifically, families that were receiving HUD rental
assistance or were homeless when the storms struck. In December 2005, P.L.109-
148 transferred $390 million to HUD from FEMA to provide this rental assistance
directly. HUD hasrespondedto itsmission assignment by implementing the Disaster
Voucher Program (DVP). The DVP is largely governed by Section 8 voucher
program rules,™? although the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development was
given the authority to waive income eligibility and rent determination rules.

The President’s FY 2006 supplemental request includes $202 million to HUD
for tenant-based rental assistance. It is meant to pay for the last five months of the
18-month period in which the estimated 44,000 eligible families are qualified to
receive DV P assistance. Therequest also includes proposed programmatic changes
that were not included in the earlier supplemental. These changes would expand
eligibility to severa categories of HUD-assisted families that were eligible for

11 Prepared by Maggie McCarty, Analyst in Social Legislation.

112 Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937, as amended, provides tenant-based vouchers
for low-income people.



CRS-85

assistance under HUD’s mission assignment from FEMA, but are not currently
eligiblefor DVP. Languagein the supplemental request would also waive aportion
of current Section 8 voucher law that requires lease terms to last no less than one
year. Findly, it would permit owners of project-based rental assistance units in
certain parishesin Louisiana— after first offering aright of first return to displaced
families— to offer vacant unitsto city or parish employees for up to one year.

Congressional Action. TheHousebill does not include additional funding
for HUD’ s tenant-based rental assistance account. The bill includes the language
requested by the President to expand eligibility for DVP assistance to certain
categories of families and to permit the Secretary to waive the length of leases. The
House bill rejects the President’s proposed language that would have permitted
property owners to make vacant HUD-assisted units available to city or parish
employees.

The Senate bill includes $202 million for the tenant-based rental assistance
account, asthe President requested. Likethe Housebill, the Senate bill includesthe
President’s requested expansion of eligibility and waiver authority. Unlike the
House, the Senate bill also includes authority to make vacant properties available to
city and parish employees for up to one year, as requested by the President. The
Senate bill includestwo set-asides not requested by the President. Thefirstisfor up
to $5 million for HUD datasystems. The second isfor no lessthan $100 million for
project-based rental assistance.’*® The funds would be available for buildings that
were receiving HUD-assi stance before they were damaged by the storm, as well as
new structuresbuilt using Low-IncomeHousing Tax Credits. The Senate Committee
report notes that the funds “will help expedite the preservation of the stock of low-
income housing in the gulf.”

Other Departments and Agencies

The President’s FY 2006 supplemental request for other departments and
agenciesis $59.7 million, as shown in Table 28.

113 Unlike vouchers— which are provided to familiesto use in the housing of their choice
— project-based rental assistanceis provided to specific units of housing for low-income
families.



CRS-86

Table 28. FY2006 Hurricane Supplemental: Other Departments
and Agencies

($s— millions)
Supp. Supp. Supp. Supp.
Department or Agency Request House Senate | Conference
Justice $9.7 $7.0 $20.2
National Aeronautics & Space
Administration %00 $30.0 $35.0
Environmental Protection Agency $13.0 $13.0( $13.0
L abor $0.0 $0.0| $345
Health and Human Services $0.0 $0.0| $28.7
Corporation for National and
Community Service $0.0 $0.0 $20.0
Social Security Administration $0.0 $0.0 $0.3
Historicaly Black Colleges and
Universities Capital Financing %00 %00 $15.0
Armed Forces Retirement Home? $0.0 $0.0[ $176.0
General Services Administration $37.0 $37.0 $37.0
Election Assistance Commission $0.0 $0.0 $30.0
Other Department/Agency Total $59.7 $87.0] $379.7

Source: CRS calculations based on S.Rept. 109-230, adjusted for Senate floor amendments.

a. The Administration requested a consolidation of $75.7 million in prior appropriations for the
Armed Forces Retirement Home.

Department of Justice. Therequest includes $9.7 million in supplemental
funds for the Department of Justice (DOJ) United States Attorneys for salaries and
expenses related to the significantly increased caseload for prosecutions and
investigations of cases stemming from the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes.***

Congressional Action. The House bill provides $7 million of the DOJ
request, including $5 million, as proposed, for U.S. Attorneys activities, and $2
million for the Crimina Division and the Civil Division, less than the $3.2 million
request. Thebill doesnot approve aDOJrequest to transfer funds from this account

14 For information on regular FY 2006 funding for DOJ, see CRS Report RL 32885,
Science, State, Justice, Commerce and Related Agencies (House)/Commerce, Justice,
Science and Related Agencies (Senate): FY2006 Appropriations, by lan F. Fergusson and
Susan B. Epstein.



CRS-87

to other agency departments engaged in fraud investigations and prosecutions. The
Senate bill recommends increasing the amount to $20.2 million.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration. The Administration
did not request supplemental funds for the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA). The House bill provides $30.0 million for NASA for the
repair and rehabilitation of facilities and other costs associated with hurricane
damage. The amount provided in the Senate hill is $35.0 million.

Environmental Protection Agency. Therequest includes $13 millionin
supplemental funds for the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Of this
amount, $7 million would be allocated for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Program for assessmentsand corrective actionsrel ated to leaking storage tanks. The
remaining $6 million would be provided for EPA Environmental Programs and
Management for environmental monitoring, assessment, and analysis necessary to
protect public health during reconstruction and recovery.™>

Congressional Action. The House hill fully funds the request the
Administration’s request for the EPA. The Senate bill provides the same amount.

Armed Forces Retirement Home.*® The request would consolidate $76
million of previously appropriated funds to implement the findings of a
congressionally mandated study due in March 2006 to determine the rehousing of
displaced military retireeswho lived at the Gulfport Armed Forces Retirement Home,
that was damaged by the Gulf Coast hurricanes.™” Residents of that facility were
relocated to the Armed Forces Retirement Home in Washington, D.C. The
Administration’ sproposal would tap $56 millionin fundsalready appropriated inthe
Hurricane K atrina reallocation and $20 million in unobligated balances.™®

Congressional Action. TheHouse-passed bill rejectsthe Administration’s
proposal to consolidate funds for rehousing of military retirees displaced from the
Gulfport Armed Forces Retirement Home. The Committee report justifies the
rgection on the basis that the congressionally required plan has not yet been
submitted. The Senate bill provides$176 millionin new funds, to be combined with

15 For information on regular FY 2006 funding for the EPA, see CRS Report RL32893,
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies: FY2006 Appropriations, Carol Hardy
Vincent and Susan Boren.

16 Prepared by Amy Belasco, Specialistin Nationa Defense. The Armed Forces Retirement
Home is part of the Department of Defense, Civil budget function.

117 4 Rept. 109-359, p. 513.

118 See entries for “Armed Forces Retirement Home” in OMB, FY2005 Supplemental,
Estimate No. 12, Defense, Homeland Security, and Corps of Engineers (Disaster Relief
associated with Hurricane Katrina, 9-7-05; [http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/
amendments/supplemental_9 7_05.pdf]; andin OMB, Estimate No. 2, FY2006 Emergency
Supplemental (various agencies), Ongoing Hurricane Recovery Effortsin the Gulf States,
2-16-06. [http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/amendments/supplemental 1_
2 16 06.pdf]



CRS-88

$45 million from previously appropriated funds, for the plan, design, and
construction of anew Armed Forces Retirement Home in Gulfport, Mississippi.

General Services Administration. The request includes $37 million in
supplemental funds for the General Services Administration (GSA). Federd
Buildings Fund. These funds would be used to cleanup and repair the multiple
federal buildings that received wind and water damage from the 2005 Gulf Coast
hurricanes. Funds would be used to make both short- and long-run repairs and
alterations.™*®

Congressional Action. The House bill fully funds the request for the
General Services Administration; the Senate bill does likewise.

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program.*® During markup of
the FY 2006 supplemental measure, the House Committee adopted an amendment by
Representative David Obey, asmodified by Representative Ral ph Regula, that would
have made availablein FY 2006 fundsfor the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance
Program (LIHEAP) that were appropriated for FY 2007 in the Deficit Reduction Act
of 2005 (P.L. 109-171). LIHEAP is aprogram administered by the Department of
Health and Human Services. The Deficit Reduction Act contained $1 billion for
LIHEAP, $250 million of which was to be distributed as regular funds (distributed
to all states based on aformuld), and $750 million as contingency funds (allotted to
oneor morestates, at the Administration’ sdiscretion, and based on emergency need).
The original Obey amendment would have made the entire $1 billion available for
FY 2006, while the Regula modification would have made only the $750 millionin
contingency funds available for FY2006. The contingency funds would have
remained available until the end of FY 2007 (H.R. 4939, section 3010). The Senate
bill provides no supplemental funds for LIHEAP; the Senate Committee on
Appropriations struck the LIHEAP language due to the previous enactment of alaw
with similar provisions, P.L. 109-204, on March 20, 2006.'#

Other Departments. Neither the President’s request nor the House bill
included funds for the Departments of Transportation, Labor, Health and Human
Services, or Education, or the Corporation for National and Community Service. The
Senate bill includes nearly $2.5 billion for the following departments and agencies:

e Transportation — $1.5 billion for emergency relief highway
projects, grants for facility repairs, and repair of railroad tracks
(discussed above);

119 For information on regular FY 2006 funding for the GSA, see CRS Report RL 32905,
Transportation, the Treasury, Housing and Urban Devel opment, the Judiciary, the District
of Columbia, the Executive Office of the President, and Independent Agencies. FY2006
Appropriations, by David Randall Peterman and John Frittelli.

120 Prepared by Libby Perl, Analyst in Social Legislation.

121 For further information on LIHEAP, please see CRS Report RL 31865, The Low-Income
Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP): Programand Funding, by Libby Perl. P.L.
109-204 provides $500 million of regular LIHEAP funds and $500 million of contingency
fundsin FY 2006.



CRS-89

e Education — $881.5 million of aid to affected educationa
institutions and students (discussed above), aswell as $15.0 million
for the Historicaly Black Colleges and Universities Capital
Financing Fund;

e Labor — $34.5 million for repair to Jobs Corps centers;

e Health and Human Services — $28.7 million for facility repair,
communications network, and pest abatement activities; and

e Corporationfor National and Community Service— $20 millionfor
the National Civilian Conservation Corps to support recovery
activities.

¢ Election Assistance Commission — $30.0 million for costs related
to the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes for administering federa
elections.

Titles Added by the Senate Committee on Appropriations

The Senate hill for FY2006 supplemental appropriations includes four
additional titlesto H.R. 4939, asfollows. The funds provided under thesetitles are
included in Table 16 of thisreport.

e Title !l of the bill includes $3.9 billion for emergency agricultural
assistancefor farm producers affected by many natural disasters, not
only Hurricane Katrina. These funds are included in Table 17 and
discussed previoudly as supplemental funding for agriculture;

e TitlelV provides$12.5millionfor drought assistanceto be provided
by the Corps of Engineers and the Bureau of Reclamation at the
Department of the Interior;

e Title V provides $648 million for port security enhancements,
discussed previoudly in this report; and

e TitleVI provides $2.3 billion for pandemic influenza preparedness
activities.

Pandemic Influenza Prevention and Preparedness. Asagreed to by
the Senate, Title V1 of the FY 2006 supplemental appropriationsincludes$2.6 billion
for pandemic influenza preparedness activities at the Department of Health and
Human Services (HHS). The amount includes not only the initial $2.3 hillion
recommended by the Senate Committee on Appropriationsin S.Rept. 109-230, but
also $289 million added by an amendment by Senator Edward K ennedy onthe Senate
floor to compensate persons harmed by pandemic influenza vaccines. The initial
$2.3 billion includes, among other amounts, $300 million for state and local
governments, $50 million for laboratory capacity and research at the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), and at least $200 millionfor CDC global and
domestic disease surveillance, research, risk communication, rapid response, and
quarantine. The $2.3 billion amount was first requested by the Administration for
FY 2007 as part of athree-year (FY 2006 through FY 2008) emergency supplemental
request for pandemic flu in November 2005, without a detailed breakdown.
Congress provided funding for only the FY 2006 request (in P.L. 109-148), and the
$2.3 hillion amount was again requested as an “alowance” in the FY 2007 budget
proposal, with HHS noting that aformal request for the funds would be transmitted



CRS-90

to the Congress at alater date.*? Inits April 25, 2006 statement of administration
policy, the Administration specifically endorsed additional funds for pandemic

influenzaprevention and preparednesswithout actually agreeing to aspecificfunding
level.

122 For background information on pandemic flu, please see CRS Report RL 33145,
Pandemic Influenza: Domestic Preparedness Efforts, by Sarah A. Lister.



600 900 800 900 €00 200 000 JOW 'INRO
65T LT ov'E 29T €8T 19C /ST JIN NS0
000 000 000 000 000 /00 000 AneN UslUISNS SaNl[10e
v20 v20 v20 v20 100 800 000 dIN INRO
€8¢ 6.¢C 09t 6.C 18T or'e GG AreN TIN®O
810 8T0 9€0 810 810 €e0 000 ONJY ‘NS0
010 0T 0 GT0 010 S00 €00 000 dv N0
65T 88T Ov'6€ G0'8T GETC o9E'TE 16'6¢ A TINRO
T2 0T €66 6.°GT 096 029 €6'8T 20T puucs od ATel|IIN :[e103ans
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 g4V Skd 1IN
100 000 000 000 000 000 000 ONV Skid ['IN
0CT GT'T ST GTT 150 10¢C /C€ 4V skd 1IN
100 100 T00 100 000 000 000 JOI skd 1IN
980 €80 6CT €80 970 ocT 260 DN Skd TN
Z10 TT0 FAK0) TT0 100 100 000 anEsay AneN 'sked [IN
/0T 0T 160 9.0 vT0 750 980 RneN 'sied ['IN
GT0 /T0 9z0 €10 vT0 020 000 dV sked 1IN
Z10 010 €e0 010 €20 620 000 ONYY Skd I\
/99 169 ZCTT 159 R ZS YT /6711 Ay 'sied 1IN
oW BJUCD | -ddns ‘ddns [p1senbey yim| 1senbey 8vT-60T gpeweus | suoiebiigo Junodoee |1l L
9002 Ad aleuss | 8snoH | [el0l 9002 Ad ‘ddns "7d 9bplig G002 Ad 002 Ad
900ZAd | 9002 A4 pasiney 9002 Ad [e1o 1
9002 Ad
(suol|ig —s$)

1uno22y Aq Bulpun4
10114 pue 1sanbay [eiuawa|ddng pajle|ay-1ep 9002Ad 9sualaq Jo 1uswiedaq — Vv Xipuaddy

16-S4O




65T 86T 66'T eTT 980 /8¢ S00 AWy “Us A\ TequoD paxdel | 'sudpn “00id
020 020 9z’0 020 900 GE0 000 AWy 001d 3[IssIN
€50 €50 850 GE0 €20 )0 000 AWy "01d eIy
€T ZeT /€T veT €00 €Tt 680 Swre Jbo Id ssusje@ BY10 :[e11qns
910 910 220 610 €00 ¥2°0 000 uondIpeIu| Bnia
000 T00 000 000 000 000 000 [.U89 10138dsu| JO 301}JO
GTT GTT GTT GTT 000 68°0 68°0 UlleaH asts e
ZS0 050 €0 250 25 G0 160 spun4 10\ % buinjoARY :[e101gnS
000 000 000 000 000 €00 000 ‘P4 11ESS "Ra | BN
250 050 €0 250 25 20¢C 160 pun4 [e1ided bu o\
09, 98V 9G°0T 009 CI5% 69°0T 000 Spun4 [e138as :[e101qns
96T 000 000 000 000 000 000 sPUNH 182 's0|dx3 pssinoidwi| uiof
0L°€ T0°€ 0L°€ 0L°€ 000 0.'S 000 pun4 S80.104 A111Ndes bel|
16T G8T 02¢ 02¢ 000 62T 000 puN-4 S32104 "38S “Ueyd)v
000 000 0T’0- 000 0T’0- 0T’0- 000 plens) 15e0d 01 44| WoJj B jsuel |
€00 000 9y 0T0 99Y 08°€ 000 «(3d1) pun4 wopssi bel|
09°TE 0T'ZE /2T9 TLCE /5’82 vS' 1y TO'SY IN90 :[e1010nS
[800] 000 000 000 000 000 000 pXens 15e0) 01 BStel] spmiBd N0
[700] [GV0] 708 [GV0] 000 000 000 UonoNpay sy doo) apimpd NS0
[, 0] 02 T] [0GT] [0G°T] 000 [cZT] [GTT] 1oddns uonieod Bpimpeqa ‘IN®O
88C Gz’ % ¥G'e 180 ov'e 5% apimsstsed ‘N0
€00 €00 Y00 €00 T00 00 000 ONV ‘N0
200 200 200 200 T00 200 000 d4VY 'R0
909 €e’g /G'8 609 8v'C 909 €19 4V ‘NS0
aduajuo) | "ddns 'adns  [p1senbey yium|  1senbay 87T-60T gP@1eu3 | sSuolrebilgo unodJep |} L
9002 Ad aleuss | 8snoH | [el0l 9002 Ad ‘ddns "7'd 9bplig G002 Ad 002 Ad
9002 Ad | 9002 Ad pesiney 9002 Ad [eo 1
9002 Ad

¢6-SdO




820 Ze0 V0 V0 000 eTT /€0 BSH Ajiwe4/uoD 1A [e101aNS
00 000 Y00 00 000 000 000 apImesuse ‘U0 |1
€00 00 €00 €00 000 ¥T0 9z’0 4V ‘uod [T
000 000 000 000 000 ¥T0 000 AneN "uod |1
120 620 €0 €0 000 G8'0 TT0 Awly ‘uod 1IN
1.0 00T 6.0 v.°0 G00 €90 G00 3714y :[e101qns
GT0 GT0 /T0 GT0 €00 G20 €00 /aepImesUBjed TR 1Ay
8€0 T€0 800 900 T00 vT0 000 4V 3%21ayd
€T0 210 €10 €10 000 020 200 AreN 37104
900 470 Zvo ov0 T00 00 000 Ay 37210y
G'ST 89°/1 2922 Y9 vT 66, £6°0C 08V JUSWR INJ0 1d :[e101gnS
000 000 00T 000 00T G00 000 ewdinb3 anrsay 2 preno | leN
€e0 €e0 TG0 €e0 8T0 690 G20 apimjeQ 0.d
000 000 200 000 200 000 000 4V 00Id 8[ISSIN
890 990 90 GE0 Z10 820 G00 4V 01d Henily
Sr'T 6v'T 6v'T 8v'T 200 69C TE0 4V "00id BYIO
€00 €00 €00 €00 000 T00 000 4V ‘oW 20.1d
85C oz'c 62Y 8GC TLT 1G°€ €50 SdioD suleN 0.d
vT0 TT0 010 900 G00 800 /00 AneN 014 BYIO
900 600 /T0 900 Z10 /00 000 AneN "0id sudn
€e0 €e0 9€0 Ze0 ¥0°0 /T0 000 sdioD aulre A pue AAeN ‘ol 90.d
70 620 620 GT0 vT°0 /20 220 AneN "0.d 1jeniy
629 €5/ 166 6.9 JARS 8/8 12°€ AWy 2014 BYIO
€80 €80 oTT €80 120 90 TT0 AWy oWy "0.d
aduajuo) | "ddns 'adns  [p1senbey yium|  1senbay 87T-60T gP@1eu3 | sSuolrebilgo unodJep |} L
9002 Ad aleuss | 8snoH | [el0l 9002 Ad ‘ddns "7'd 9bplig G002 Ad 002 Ad
9002 Ad | 9002 Ad pesiney 9002 Ad [eo 1
9002 Ad

€6-S4O




“JUBLLITEeUS )R SIUN0JJ. LsaMIaq PRl jstel] ag LUed 1oyl |]10 YJes UILYIIM SpuUny JO JunoLUe [2101 81 UO S| Sies ssaufuo) -
'salousle Jay10 0] SieJsUel1 apNn[oxe S|e101 aod

‘Po1JISSe |0 3R S|RIBP ‘SIUNOIJR SO LeA Buowe paIng LIS Ip a1e spuny ay) pue s1oe suoielidoidde ul 18s afe spuny 210}
uosHwWIT *aoqa Ag pesessiuiwpe ‘9ousBijeiul [eonde) pue Azl pue ‘ssiousie sousBi|piul ayl Aq passisiuiwpe ‘90ushi|eiul [eUOITRU L10 Jojspunyspnjoulsuoirelidoidde dOod
(o

85€$) 391 Awly pue ‘(Uol|iq TTT T$) WewLIndold BYi0 ‘Awly ‘(Uol| 1w 067$) AWy ‘N RO SIUN0OJR 33.Y1 UISCT | SSIUN0D 03 UOI||Ig 856'T$ dPN[oUl []10 3SNOH pue 1senbay

[IpdIVNIS - I1s9nbey  [elewe|ddnS T LOMD 90 Ad/2002A4/0pNaep/4e | [0.dwod/| i pop’ mmm//:dny] ‘900z Aenided
'(430) wopss .4 Bulinpuz uoreRdO pue (410) wopsei4 bel| uoreledO 104 159nbay [elusws(ddns 900z Ad ‘8sUjed Jo uslinedsq pue :[jpd 90 9T ¢ ¢lewews|ddnsy
SjusLpUBWE/IRBPNQ/qUI0/A0B asnoya1IYM MAWW//:d1Y] {90-9T-2 ‘SoueISIsSY Lre LieliuewinH JayiO pue ‘uessiueyb)y pue bel| ulsaninnoy Aousbansulielunod pue uoiezl|igeis
‘104491 U0 Iep\ [eqo|o sy ul suoiesedo aousbijpiu| pue oirewo|diq ‘Arelljin BuloBuo ‘(saiouabe snolren) suoielidoiddy Aousbjew3 900ZAd ‘€ "ON arew s ‘1senbay

[euswe |ddns 900ZA4 ‘9INO 88S 19002 ‘9T Asenuge4 Jo 1senbal s UoIRISIUIWLPY 8yl pue (87 T-60T T'd ‘X1 311L) ewsws|ddns sbplig 9002 A4 10 Wins S109|181 900Z A 10} 101 -
"9002 ‘9T "4 ‘€ "ON arewisg gINO ‘1senbal euibuio snid ‘900z ‘8T A2 IN ‘9 "ON arew s gINO ‘15enbal pesiAa) UOIRISIUIWLPY SIR|BY

"WIS104Je] uo fem [eqo|b ayi Jo) welboid aulpseq s,dOQ Wol) pue spuny X| 911l Jo aod
Aqsisuen sin|pl osfe palJeus o} 1oL 'S00Z Ad 104 ajde|eAe uol||ig T'€z$ Buines| 002 A Ul parelidoldde uol||ig Gz ay Jo uol||ig 6 T$ paebigo aoa uswideus uodn
a|e|fere 9JoM /82-80T “T'd Ul papinoidspunyayl “(ET-60T “Td) luswe(ddns G002 A4 au1 ut pareidoidde spunysnid G002 Ad 10 Buiuuifeq sy Jo se a|ge|reAe oM eyl (282

-80T"T'd *X1911) [eweuws|ddns aBpLig 5002 Ad/¥00Z Ad 841 Ul patetido.dde spunj pepn joul peldeus 500z A4 ‘sHodeu uoirebiigo 4O pue sme| 91jgnd uo peseq U0 Nded SHO

'SIS00 [en)JeJjuod
S109|§2) ‘Y00z ‘0 Jequisides Jo se 1ioday uonnaax3 epA Jo 1500 7 eewsa|ddns ((Sy4Q) 901AJeS Bununoddy adueUIH asusjeq ‘asuajeq Jo awiedag wodj eep suoirhiigo

[y o)

e

. . . . . . . ;Spunjauealriny
106°T- o o o o o o ® Jem QOd BupnpeJ UOKSIAC Id [eeueD
[00C] [oo2] [0G79] [00V] [0G2] [0GV] lo0°€] 4 Aioyine ejsuel |
11979 2’19 T8'GTT T6°G9 26’61 €0'e0T i 5101
000 000 ¥0°0- ¥0°0- 000 000 000 "ddns G002 Ad 10 UOKSS10s9Y
VN VN [G9°G] 092 ] [Go€] [oTS] 0€S ,90UBD ||

aduajuo) | "ddns 'adns  [p1senbey yium|  1senbay 87T-60T qP@1eus | sSuolebligo unodJep |} L
9002 Ad aleuss | 8snoH | [el0l 9002 Ad "ddng "7'd 9bplig G002 Ad 002 Ad
9002 Ad | 9002 Ad pesiney 9002 Ad [eo 1
9002 Ad

¥6-SdO




'PeIE20 e 8] PNOM SUOTIONPS.J 8Y) Moy Lo Buipuadep ‘Uol||ig £9°29% PUe LoI||id 2/ 'G9% JO abUel aU Ul 2eYMaLWOS [je) PIN0D
SIS00 Jem JO} [e10} S1RUSS LI |1 £9°29% U} ‘AusnbasuoD '3 yog ui steiBo.d Buowe 1 8y} Jo UONNG LISIP AU} SUILLIBIBP PNOM UOIAISIUIPY 8y L *(11931}) UO IR |IGeus)
auedLLINY pue (13}1) SIS0 Jem Ulog Joyspuny dOd Ut uol||ig 6°T$ JO 1D patjioadsun ue Ag 1850 8q 0} ‘A11indes JepJog oy uol||ig 6°T$ Buipiroid JualupusLue Ue paidope aleusS ay L |

96-SHO



